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October 4, 2021 
 
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. 
615 Crescent Executive Court. Suite 106 
Lake Mary, Florida 328746 
 
Attention:  Greg T. Smith, P.E. 

   
 

Re: Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 
Chuluota Road Roadway Conceptual Analysis Study 
From Colonial Drive (SR 50) to Lake Pickett Road 
Orange County Project No.: Y20-830 
Orange County, Florida 
Nadic Project No. PR.GEO.RD20027.1 

  
Dear Mr. Smith,  
 
NADIC Engineering Services, Inc. (NADIC) is pleased to provide this Contamination Screening 
Evaluation Report (CSER) of facilities near or within the above referenced project alignment. The 
purpose of this report is to identify the known and potentially known contaminated sites within the 
vicinity of the project alignment in Orange County, Florida. 
  
NADIC appreciates the opportunity to work with you, JMT and the Orange County on this project, 
and looks forward to a continued association.  Please contact us if you have any questions or 
concern about the report, or if we may be of further assistance. 
 
   
Sincerely, 
 
NADIC ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. 
 
 

 
Maria Bridge, M.Sc., EI. Ricardina Diaz, M.S.   Godwin N. Nnadi, Ph.D., P.E. 
Staff Engineer   Staff Geologist   Principal Engineer 
         FL Registration No: 50637 
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LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS 
 
AST   Aboveground Storage Tank 
ASTM   American Society for Testing and Materials 
CF-FL  State and Tribal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation  

and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) maintained by the EPA. 
CERCLA  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act  

of 1980 
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 

Information System (maintained by EPA) 
CESQG  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 
CFR   Code of Federal Regulations 
CORRACTS  Identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity 
CREC   Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 
CSE   Contamination Screening Evaluation 
CSER   Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 
DOH            Department of Health and Human Services 
DRF              Discharge Reporting Form 
EPA               Environmental Protection Agency 
EPCRA        Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act (also known as 

 SARA Title III) 
ERNS            Emergency Response Notification System 
ERS   Environmental Record Search 
ESA            Environmental Site Assessment 
FAC             Florida Administrative Code 
FDEP   Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
FDOT   Florida Department of Transportation 
FIC/FEC       Federal Institution Controls/Federal Engineering Controls 
FOIA            Freedom of Information Act 
FR                 Federal Register 
HREC           Historic Recognized Environmental Condition 
ICs               Institutional Controls 
LQG             Large Quantity Generator 
LLP               Landowner Liability Protections under the Brownfields Amendments 
LSCTL          Leachability Soil Cleanup Target Level 
LST                Leaking Storage Tanks 
LUST         Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
LUST-Open-FL Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) with an ongoing cleanup 

status. 
MSDS         Material Safety Data Sheet  
NCP               National Contingency Plan  
NFA            No Further Action 
NFRAP  Former CERCLIS sites where no further remedial action is planned under 
CERCLA NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
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LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS CONTINUED 
 
NPL               National Priorities List 
NRCS   National Resources Conservation Service 
PCBs                Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
PEC                  Perchloroethylene 
PRP                  Potentially Responsible Party 
PD&E   Project Development and Environment 
RCRA              Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
REC   Recognized Environmental Condition 
SARA   Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act 
SQG   Small Quantity Generator 
SRCO   Site Rehabilitation Completion Order 
SDWWTP  South District Water and Wastewater Treatment Plant 
TP   Target Property 
TCE   Trichloroethylene 
TSDF   Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage and Disposal facility 
US   United States 
USCS   Unified Soil Classification System  
USDA   United States Department of Agriculture 
USGS   United States Geological Survey 
UST   Underground Storage Tank
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
NADIC Engineering Services, Inc. (NADIC) has completed a Contamination Screening 
Evaluation (CSE) of facilities along Chuluota Road from Colonial Road (SR 50) to Lake Pickett 
Road in Orange County, Florida. This Contamination Screening Evaluation was conducted in 
accordance with the Florida Department of Transportation’s (FDOT) Project Development and 
Environment (PD&E Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20, Contamination Impacts), dated July 1, 2020 and 
conformance with the scope and limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) Practice E1527-13 for Phase I ESAs. The purpose of the CSE is to identify potential 
presence/absence of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) as part of the Chuluota Road 
Roadway Conceptual Analysis (RCA) Study.  

In accordance with the PD&E Manual, facilities that may have potential for contamination were 
identified within prescribed buffers for the project corridor. Each potential contamination site 
identified was assigned a Contamination Risk Rating (CRR) of No, Low, Medium, or High. 

Upon completion of the CSE, eight (8) potential contamination facilities were identified; three 
facilities received a CRPR of Low.  

Per Orange County’s Scope of Services, and in accordance with the PD&E Manual, sites assigned 
a CRPR of Low represent likely no impacts to planned improvements such as right-of-way 
acquisition, utilities, roadway, bridge, and pond construction. However, in the time period between 
completion of the CSE and roadway construction, the circumstances can change substantially. A 
contamination incident may have occurred within that time period or the materials handled may 
have changed.  NADIC recommends that this CSER be updated for the facilities identified as No 
or Low in this report prior to construction activities. In addition, updated should be made if ROW 
acquisition or construction will occur more than one (1) year from the date of this report. 

The following report presents the methodology, qualitative analysis, and recommendations 
resulting from the Contamination Screening Evaluation for Chuluota Road RCA from Colonial 
Road to Lake Pickett Road. 
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1.0     INTRODUCTION  
 
NADIC has conducted a Contamination Screening Evaluation (CSE) of facilities along Chuluota 
Road from Colonial Road (SR 50) to Lake Pickett Road and prepared a Contamination Screening 
Evaluation Report (CSER) for Orange County Public Works Department and Transportation 
Planning Division Roadway Conceptual Analysis (RCA).  The CSE was conducted in 
conformance with methodology described in Part 2, Chapter 20 of Florida Department of 
Transportation’s (FDOT) Project Development and Environment Study (PD&E) Manual, dated 
July 1, 2020, and in accordance with the scope and limitations of the American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) Practice E1527-13 for Phase I ESAs. 
 
The purpose of this CSE was to identify presence/absence of Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (RECs) within the project corridor along Chuluota Road from Colonial Road to Lake 
Pickett Road in Orange County. The process of evaluating the project study area for REC’s 
potential contamination is undertaken to avoid costly construction delays as a result of 
encountering unexpected soil or groundwater contamination. Identification of potential problem 
areas early in the project development process allows involved parties to make informed decisions 
regarding avoidance or management of impacts. This CSE consisted of a desktop review of current 
and historical public records and site reconnaissance. This CSER describes the investigation’s 
methods and findings and provides contamination risk potential ratings (CRPR) for potentially 
contaminated facilities sites based the presence/absence of Recognized Environmental Conditions 
(RECs) located in proximity to the project corridor. 
 
This report identifies and evaluates areas of known or potential contamination in the project study 
area. It includes descriptions of the area’s hydrogeological features and land use, and sites with 
potential concern. Recommendations are made concerning these potentially contaminated sites, as 
they relate to the proposed project. 

1.1 Project Description 
 
The study corridor along Chuluota Road begins at SR 50 and proceeds northeast approximately 
1.9 miles to Lake Picket Road (CR 420). The vicinity map showing the approximate location of 
the proposed roadway improvements is shown on Figure 1 in Appendix A. The site of the 
proposed improvements is generally located in Sections 9, 16, 20 and 21, Township 22 South, 
Range 32 East, in Oviedo SW and Bithlo, Florida.  

The RCA has been initiated to study the widening of Chuluota Road from the current two-lane 
roadway to a four-lane divided road. In addition, the RCA includes evaluation of pedestrian and 
bike facilities on both sides of the road and accommodation of the East Orange Trail.  
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1.2 Purpose of Contamination Screening Evaluation (CSE) 
 
The objective of this Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) was to identify RECs 
in connection with the project corridor, to the extent feasible pursuant to the processes prescribed 
in the ASTM E-1527-13 guidelines and in accordance with Part 2, Chapter 20 of the FDOT PD&E 
Manual, dated July 1, 2020. The term “REC” as defined by ASTM is the presence or likely 
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property: 

• Due to any release to the environment 
• Under conditions indicative of a release to the environment 
• Under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment 

 
The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in 
compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do 
not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally would 
not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental 
agencies.   
 
This CSER includes information gathered from federal, state, and local agencies; personal 
interviews with people familiar with facilities along the project corridor; project site visits were 
conducted by NADIC on September 3 and 10, 2021.  

1.3 Scope of Services Summary 
 
The CSE includes a search distance of 500 feet from the right-of-way (ROW) line for petroleum, 
drycleaners, and non-petroleum facilities; 1,000 feet from the ROW line for non-landfill solid 
waste sites; and 0.5 mile from the ROW line for the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), NPLs, and landfill sites. This evaluation consisted 
of the following: 

• Review of physical conditions such as topography and soils within the project corridor 
• Review of land uses within the project corridor  
• Review of public records databases maintained by the Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection (FDEP), EPA, and local agencies such as OCULUS, Nexus, 
Geospatial Open Data 

•  Review of a public records database search report prepared by Environmental Risk 
Information Services, Inc. (ERIS) and Netronline Environmental  

• Review of historical aerial photographs dating to 1947 
• Review of historical city directories listing businesses and residences within the project 

corridor  
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• Site reconnaissance to identify visual signs of environmental conditions on or adjoining to 
the study corridor and to verify the locations of potentially contaminated sites identified 
during desktop review  

• Determination of a CRPR for each contamination site 
• Preparation of a written report documenting our finds, opinions and conclusions. 

1.4 Significant Assumptions 
 
This report was prepared using information obtained from and/or provided by the following 
sources: 

• Visual observation of the project corridor 
• Available published information 
• Third-party database searched, and  
• Local/State government official and/or records 

 
It is assumed that the information obtained through the above methods is valid and accurate as 
provided. The passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions and occurrence of future events 
or changes to existing codes/regulations may alter the conclusions and recommendations of this 
report. 

1.5 Limitations and Exceptions 
 
The opinions presented in this report are based upon the scope of services, information obtained 
through the performance of the services, and the schedule as agreed upon by NADIC, JMT, and 
Orange County Public Works Department and Transportation Planning Division. This report is an 
instrument of professional service and was prepared in accordance with the generally accepted 
standards and level of skill and care under similar conditions and circumstances established by the 
environmental consulting industry. No representation, warranty, or guarantee, expressed or 
implied, is intended or given. Because of the fact that NADIC relied upon information prepared 
by other parties not under contract to NADIC, we make no representation as to the accuracy or 
completeness of such information. This report is expressly for the sole and exclusive use of the 
party for whom this report was originally prepared, and for a particular purpose. Only the party for 
whom this report was originally prepared and/or other specifically named parties have the right to 
make use of and rely upon this report. Reuse of this report or any portion thereof for other than its 
intended purpose, or if modified, or if used by third parties, shall be at the user’s sole risk. 
 
The findings presented in this report apply solely to the Site conditions existing at the time when 
NADIC’s assessment was performed. It must be recognized, however, that a CSE is intended for 
the purpose of determining the potential for contamination through limited research and 
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investigative activities and in no way represents a conclusive or complete site characterization. 
Conditions in other parts of the roadway corridor may vary from those at the locations where data 
was collected. NADIC’s ability to interpret investigation results is related to the availability of the 
data and the extent of the investigation activities. NADIC does not provide any guarantees, 
certifications, or warranties that a property is free from environmental contamination. 
Furthermore, nothing contained in this document shall relieve any other party of its responsibility 
to abide by contract documents and applicable laws, codes, regulations, or standards. 

1.6 Special Terms and Conditions 
 
The scope of work for this CSER did not include testing of electrical equipment for the potential 
presence of PCBs or the assessment of natural hazards such as naturally occurring asbestos or 
methane gas, assessment of the potential presence of radionuclides, or assessment of non-chemical 
hazards such as the potential for damage from earthquakes or floods. This report is a desktop 
review of existing and historical public records and site reconnaissance and did not include an 
extensive assessment of the environmental compliance status of the facilities or businesses 
operating along the project corridor, or a health-based risk assessment. 
 

1.7 User Reliance 
 
In preparing this CSER, NADIC and JMT relied, in whole or in part, on data and information 
provided by third parties, which information has not been independently verified by NADIC and 
JMT and which we have assumed to be accurate, complete, reliable, and current. Therefore, while 
NADIC has utilized the best efforts in preparing this report, we do not warrant or guarantee the 
conclusions set forth in this report which are dependent or based upon data, information or 
statements supplied by third parties. 
This report is intended for Orange County Public Works Department’s sole and exclusive use and 
is not for the benefit of any third party and may not be distributed to, disclosed in any form to, 
used by, or relied upon by, any third party without prior written consent of NADIC and JMT 
which consent may be withheld in its sole discretion. 
Use of this report or any information contained herein, if by any party other than City of Orlando, 
shall be at the sole risk of such party and shall constitute a release and agreement by such party to 
defend and indemnify NADIC and JMT and its affiliates, officers, employees and subcontractors 
from and against any liability for direct, indirect, incidental, consequential or special loss or 
damage or other liability of any nature arising from its use of the report or reliance upon any of its 
content. To the maximum extent permitted by law, such release from and indemnification against 
liability shall apply in contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability, or any other theory of 
liability. 
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2.0    CURRENT LAND USE 
 
The current land uses within the project study area are shown on Figure 2 in Appendix A. Land 
use information was obtained from Orange County. The project study area is mainly rural and low 
density residential with institutions and undeveloped/natural lands,  
 
Some Commercial Activity Centers are located at the intersection of Chuluota Road and Colonial 
Drive (SR 50). Adjacent land uses having the potential for contamination typically include gas 
stations. 

3.0    HYDROGEOLOGICAL FEATURES 

3.1     Central Florida Hydrogeologic Features 
 
The geology of Central Florida area is characterized by sedimentary strata formed during three 
distinct geologic periods. The surficial stratum is composed of undifferentiated Holocene/   
Pleistocene/Pliocene age sands containing varying amounts of silt and clay, which extend typically 
to depths on the order of 40 to 60 feet below the ground surface. This upper, mostly sandy zone 
contains the surficial aquifer (water table). A Miocene age deposit, the Hawthorn Formation, 
frequently underlies the surficial sands and is typically composed of clay, clayey sands and sandy 
limestone sometimes containing appreciable amounts of phosphate. This stratum extends to, 
typically, a depth of 80 to 120 feet beneath the existing ground surface and serves as the confining 
layer for the underlying Floridian Aquifer.  The surficial aquifer (water table) is separated from 
the deeper Floridan aquifer by a semi-confining unit that is present throughout most of central 
Florida. 
 
The Eocene age Ocala and Avon Park limestone formations are contained in the Floridian Aquifer, 
which is one of the most productive aquifers in the world. The extremely high productivity of this 
aquifer is directly related to its numerous cavities and interconnected channels. The deepest 
formation of the Eocene age is the Avon Park limestone. The Avon Park limestone consists mostly 
of hard brown dolostone and tan, granular limestone. In Orange County, the Avon Park limestone 
formation is approximately 300 to 350 feet thick. Above the Avon Park limestone is the Ocala 
limestone. The Ocala limestone is a loose to moderately well cemented mass of very small to large 
microfossils with much less dolostone than the Avon Park limestone. Typically, the Ocala 
limestone contains almost pure limestone with no dolostone, although the lower few feet can be 
partly dolomitized in some areas. 
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Local rainfall, irrigation, lakes, ditches, and streams recharge water in the surficial aquifer; 
however, upward leakage can occur in areas where the potentiometric surface of the Upper 
Floridan Aquifer is above the water table. Impacts caused by surface releases of petroleum are 
typically limited to the upper surficial aquifer due to the low specific gravity of petroleum 
constituents; however, impacts from certain solvents or inorganic constituents can migrate deeper 
into the surficial aquifer and potentially affect the Floridan aquifer. Surface overflow generally 
drains rainfall across the project corridor. Surface topography, stormwater management features 
(ponds, swales), and local geological features (sinkholes) may influence local surficial 
groundwater flow directions. 

3.2  USGS Quadrangle Map 
 
The “Oviedo, SW and Bithlo, FL” USGS topographic map issued in 2021, in the vicinity of the 
Chuluota Road was reviewed. The project corridor is shown on an excerpt of the USGS 
topographic map and presented on Figure 3 in Appendix A. The map shows the ground surface 
elevation in the project vicinity to range from approximately +65 to +75 feet, North American 
Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD-88).  

3.3    USDA NRCS Orange County Soil Survey 
 
The Orange County Soil Survey published by the United States Department of Agriculture 
(USDA), Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) is a comprehensive publishes source 
of information regarding near-surface soil and surficial groundwater depth. The NRCS Orange 
County Soil Survey was reviewed for information regarding near-surface soil conditions within 
the study corridor.  
 
The Orange County soil survey identified the following six (6) primary mapping soil units within 
the limits of the project corridor. 
 

Table 1: USDA/NRCS Soil Survey Summary 

Soil Unit 
Depth 

(inches) 

Soil 

Description 
AASHTO* Hydrologic 

Soil Group 

USDA 

SHGWT 

(ft.) ** 
Archbold 

(2) 0 - 80 Fine sand A-3 A 3.5 – 6.0 

Basinger 
(3) 

0 - 7 Fine sand A-3 

A/D +2 – 1.0 7 - 32 Sand, fine sand A-3, A-2-4 
32 - 47 Sand, fine sand A-3, A-2-4 
47 - 80 Sand, fine sand A-3, A-2-4 

Pomello 
(34) 

0 - 40 Fine sand A-3 
A 2.0 – 3.5 40 - 55 Coarse sand, sand, fine sand A-3, A-2-4 

55 - 80 Coarse sand, sand, fine sand A-3 
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Soil Unit 
Depth 

(inches) 

Soil 

Description 
AASHTO* Hydrologic 

Soil Group 

USDA 

SHGWT 

(ft.) ** 

St. Johns 
(37) 

0 - 12 Fine sand A-3 

B/D 0 – 1.0 
12 - 24 Sand, fine sand A-3 

24 - 44 Sand, fine sand, loamy fine 
sand A-3, A-2-4 

44 - 80 Sand, fine sand A-3 

Smyrna-
Smyrna 

(44) 

0 - 17 Fine sand A-3, A-2-4 

A/D 0 – 1.0 17 - 27 Sand, fine sand, loamy fine 
sand A-3, A-2-4 

27 - 80 Sand, fine sand A-3 

Zolfo 
(53) 

0 – 6 Fine sand A-3, A-2-4 
A 2 – 3.5 6 – 64 Fine sand, sand A-3, A-2-4 

64 - 60 Fine sand, sand A-3, A-2-4 
                *AASHTO: American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials. 

**SHGWT: Seasonal High Groundwater Table 
 

Refer to Figures 4A and 4B in Appendix A for a reproduction of the USDA NRCS Orange County 
Soil Survey map for the project area.  The NCRS Soil Survey generally identifies these soil types 
with poorly to moderately well drained soil, with permeability ranging from poorly to very high.  
The NRCS Soil Survey predicts the groundwater levels for these soil types to range from the 
natural ground surface to 72 inches below the natural ground surface.    
 
Information from the NCRS Soil Survey is very general and may be outdated due to recent 
developments in the project site vicinity.  Therefore, it may not reflect the actual soil and 
groundwater conditions, particularly if development has modified the natural soil conditions or 
surface and near surface drainage. 
 

4.0     METHODOLOGY 
 
The methodology used to complete this CSER included obtaining pertinent environmental records 
from federal, state and local regulatory agencies, reviewing and evaluating a computerized 
environmental database, interviewing people knowledgeable of the project area, performing a 
visual reconnaissance of the project corridor and surrounding area, and evaluating potential 
environmental impacts along the project corridor.  NADIC defined the corridor buffer zone to be 
approximately 1000 feet (0.19 miles) wide. 
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4.1 Historical Data Review 

4.1.1 Historical Aerial Photograph Review 
Historical aerial photographs of the project corridor were reviewed to evaluate past land uses and 
to identify features that could indicate recognized environmental concerns in connection with the 
project corridor.  Historical aerial photographs were accessed through ERIS and Google Earth and 
were not available before 1947.  Aerial photographs for the following years were reviewed: 1947, 
1952, 1957, 1969, 1077, 1984, 1990, 1995, 1999, 2005, 206, 2010, 2013, 2015, 2017 and 2019.  
These aerial photographs are presented in Appendix B.   
 
A summary of the historical aerial review is presented in Table 2, below. 
 

Table 2:  
Historical Aerial Photograph Review 

 
Year Database 

Source 
Summary 

1947 ERIS An unimproved roadway is apparent along Chuluota Road corridor 
which began at Old Cheney Highway.  The project corridor is 
predominately rural and undeveloped.   

1952 ERIS SR 50 appears to have been constructed. Chuluota Road still rural 
and undeveloped.  

1957 ERIS The project corridor remains relatively unchanged 
1969 FDOT Project corridor remains unchanged. Development apparent on both 

sides of project corridor at SR 50.  
1977 USGS Project corridor remains unchanged. No development on west side 

of project corridor at SR 50. 
1984 NHAP Trails are visible within the south portion of the corridor. Project 

corridor remains unchanged. 
1990 USGS Project corridor remains unchanged 
1995 USGS Development at both side of project corridor at SR 50. Project 

corridor remains unchanged. 
1999 USGS Corner Lake Middle School visible. Reminder of the project 

corridor unchanged 
2005 NAIP Developments are visible within the project corridor 
2006 NAIP More developments are visible 
2010 NAIP Columbia Elementary School is visible. More development north of 

the elementary school 
2013 NAIP Project Corridor remain unchanged 
2015 NAIP Project Corridor remain unchanged 
2017 NAIP Project Corridor remain unchanged 
2019 NAIP Project Corridor remain unchanged 
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4.1.2  USGS Topographic Quadrangles 
 
USGS topographic quadrangle maps were created to map the nation’s landscape starting in 1879. 
Topographic maps show geographic features including railroads, rivers, streams, lakes, 
boundaries, landfills, structures, roadways, and several other features. For this type of study 
features such as railroads, landfills, depressions, and agriculture (especially row crops) provide 
indications of areas of potential for contaminants or buried debris. 
 
NADIC reviews the following historical topographic quadrangle maps for the project provided by 
ERIS: 1953, 1970, 1980, and 2015. No indications of landfills, railroads, row crops or other 
potential contamination were identified. The topographic maps are presented in Appendix C.  
 

4.1.3  City Directories 
 
City directories are listings of businesses and residences in an area, similar to a standard telephone 
book. Listings are organized by address, phone number, or name. For studies of this type, the 
listing by address for previous years is generally utilized to identify past land uses within the 
project corridor; however, city directories do not contain any information regarding tanks or 
hazardous materials. NADIC contracted ERIS to search city directories for the project corridor 
presented in Appendix D.  City directories were available from 1925 through 2020 for the project 
corridor.  

4.1.4  Fire Insurance Maps 
 
Insurance companies prepared fire insurance maps, such as those created by the Sanborn Map 
Company, for use in assessing fire risk, particularly in historically urban areas. These maps contain 
details about building construction, business type, building contents, fuel storage tanks, and other 
factors affecting fire risk. NADIC requested that ERIS perform a search of publicly available 
historical fire insurance maps for the site and its vicinity. According to ERIS, no maps were 
available for the project corridor, as presented in Appendix E. 

4.2     Corridor Reconnaissance and interviews 
 
NADIC performed site visits on September 16 and 20, 2021.  The purpose of the reconnaissance 
was to document existing conditions and evaluate whether current land uses could potentially 
result in hazardous materials or petroleum product contamination of environmental media.  The 
properties within the project corridor were visually inspected for evidence of contamination such 
as stressed vegetation, accumulated areas of debris, evidence of buried materials, etc. Potential 
contamination sites were identified as well as specific details of observations made in the field.   

Sites presenting a risk for contamination based on observations made during site reconnaissance 
are listed in the Table below shown as “Surveyed Facilities”.  
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Table 3: Surveyed Facilities 

Facility Name/ID. Address Facility 
Type Survey Status 

Circle K #7502 
 DEP Facility 
8521400 

16959 E COLONIAL DR 
(SR 50), Orlando, FL 32820 

Closed Gas 
Station 

No forwarding Address 

Circle K #2708972 
DEP Facility 
8521400 9101787 

16891 E COLONIAL DR 
Orlando, FL 32820 

Open Interviewed Manager and 
emailed questionnaire. No 
response 

 
Photographs taken during site reconnaissance to document general site conditions and pertinent 
observations are provided in Appendix F. 
 
NADIC representative also interviewed representative occupants of the related properties along 
the corridor. In addition, NADIC provided questionnaires to the facility representative to 
complete. Sample questionnaire document is provided in Appendix G.  
 
None of the questionnaires were collected, though we followed up with emails.  Attempts were 
made to interview regulatory agency personnel regarding potential contamination sources along 
the project corridor but were recommended to search the public databases such as those available 
through FDEP’s MapDirect, Nexus, and OCULUS databases at the state level, and EPA’s 
Superfund and Envirofacts databases at the federal level. 

4.3 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
 
A public records review was performed to identify documented contamination and potential 
contamination sources within the project corridor or within buffer distances prescribed in the 
PD&E Manual, dated July 1, 2020. A search of available environmental records was conducted by 
ERIS. The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527 -13) and FDOT PD&E Manual, Part 2, 
Chapter 20, Contamination Impacts), dated July 1, 2020.  A copy of ERIS Database Report is 
provided as Appendix H. 
 
More detailed information regarding the individual facilities searched along the corridor is 
included in the ERIS report in Appendix H. The ERIS Report also includes information regarding 
the status of the facility, distance from the project corridor, reports of discharge, and clean-up 
status.  The ERIS Data Report also includes a description of the various information sources and 
database update information. 
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4.3.1 Federal Database Sources 
 
The following federal databases were included in the ERIS database search for the project 
corridor and prescribed buffer zones: 

• NPL “Superfund” Sites 
• Proposed NPL Sites 
• Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information 

System (CERCLIS) Sites 
• CERCLIS Liens 
• RCRA Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS) 
• RCRA Non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Sites 
• RCRA generator lists (conditionally exempt, small-quantity, and large-quantity 

generators) 
• RCRA Inventory of Open Dumps 
• Facility Index System (FINDS) Sites 
• Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) 
• Hazardous Materials Incident Response System (HMIRS) Sites 
• Federal Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls Registry (Federal IC/EC) 
• Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Sites 

4.3.2 State Database Sources 
 
The following state-level database sources, primarily maintained by FDEP, were included in the 
ERIS search for the project corridor and prescribed buffer zones: 

• State and tribal NPL and CERCLIS equivalent sites 
• State and tribal lists of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation or 

remediation – dry cleaning facilities 
• State and tribal landfill and solid waste disposal sites 
• State and tribal registered USTs and aboveground storage tanks (AST) 
• State and tribal leaking storage tanks (LST) 
• State and tribal IC/EC 
• State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 
• State and tribal Brownfield sites 

4.3.3 Additional Data Sources 
 
The following additional sources were reviewed for supplemental information: 

• FDEP online database, including OCULUS, Nexus, Geospatial Open Data and 
Florida Sites Summary List.  Selected Regulatory documents are presented in 
Appendix I. 
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• Netronline Environmental Radius Report 

5.0    QUALITATIVE ANALYSIS 
 
The environmentally sensitive sites within the project corridor could impact the cost of 
construction of the proposed roadway improvements.  NADIC defined the corridor buffer zone to 
be approximately 500 feet from the ROW line for petroleum, drycleaners and non-petroleum sites 
and 1,000 feet from ROW line for non-landfill solid waste such as recycling facilities, transfer 
stations and debris placement areas.   
 
A determination of the risk of encountering contamination was made for all facilities after review 
of all available information. These determinations are based on the following: existence of 
contamination at the facility, direction of groundwater flows, clean-up efforts on the known 
contaminated sites, distance of the subject property to the proposed roadway improvements 
corridor, questionnaire results, where applicable, and on the degree of concern to the proposed 
project. The Contamination Risk Potential Rating (CRPR) identifies four degrees of risk for 
general reference purposes. 
 
Based on our review of the FDEP database, FDEP Florida Site Summary lists and the ERIS 
Database report NADIC located environmental sensitive properties adjacent to the project 
corridor. Based on the review, no known contaminated facility is located within the proposed 
project improvements buffer  
 

5.1 Contamination Risk Potential Rating 
 

A CRPR was assigned to each potentially contaminated site in the project corridor, as determined 
by the public records review, historical aerial photograph review, site reconnaissance, and 
interviews. The CRPR system was developed by FDOT (Part 2, Chapter 20 PD&E, dated July 1, 
2020) and is defined by four categories: 

The risk ratings are defined as follows: 

1. No: After review of all available information on the property, there is no indication 
contamination would be a problem at the facility. It is possible that contaminants could 
have been handled on the property; however, all available information (FDEP, monitoring 
wells, water and soil samples, etc.) indicate problems should not be expected. 

2. Low: The former or current site operation has hazardous waste generator identification 
(ID) number, or deals with hazardous materials; however, based on all available 
information, including sampling and test results, there is no reason to believe there would 
be any involvement with contamination in relation to this project.  
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3. Medium: The subject property is located near or at the same location of as a known 
contaminated site, and there is a record shown that a cleanup effort has performed in the 
vicinity. If there is insufficient information (such as a lack of regulatory records or site 
historical documents) to make a determination as to the potential for contamination impact, 
and there is reasonable suspicion that contamination may exist, the property should be rated 
at least as a “Medium.” Properties used historically as gasoline stations that have not been 
evaluated or assessed by regulatory agencies and sites with abandoned-in-place 
underground petroleum storage tanks or currently operating gasoline stations should 
receive this rating. Included within this risk rating are sites which present a moderate 
degree of concern regarding contamination but do not have sufficient indications of 
contaminations to be included in high-risk category. 

4. High: After a review of all available information, there is a definite potential for 
contamination problems. Further assessment will be required to determine the actual 
presence and/or levels of contamination and the need of remedial action. Included in this 
category is a facility located in the same location of known contaminated sites that has no 
record of a cleanup effort.  

The CRPRs are based on current conditions and may not reflect conditions that may exist in the 
future. Based on the criteria established above, the facilities are grouped as follows: 
 

5.2 Potential Contamination Sites 
 
Eight (8) potentially contaminated sites were identified within the study corridor and were assigned 
a No and Low. None of the sites identified was assigned a rating of Medium or High. Table 4 
lists the sites identified in the study corridor and presents a summary of associated public records 
reviews and site reconnaissance observations. Documents obtained from the public record search 
for various sites are included in Appendix H 
 

 
Table 4: 

  Potential Contamination Sites 
Site 
No. 

Facility 
ID 

Site Name Site 
Address 

Source/ 
Databas
e 

Risk 
Ratin
g 

Comments 

1 FLR0001
57024 

Columbia 
Elementary 
School 

18501 
Cypress Lake 
Glen Blvd 
Orlando,  
FL 32820 

RCRA 
  VSQG 

No This facility is an OCPS which uses a Very Small Quantity 
Generator. As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance 
Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records associated 
with this facility. Based on records review and site 
reconnaissance, a risk of no was assigned. 

2 FLR0001
56539 

Corner Lake 
Middle 
School 

1700 
Chuluota RD, 
Orlando 
FL 32820-
1401 

  RCRA 
  VSQG 
 FINDS/    
FRS 

No This facility is an OCPS which uses a Very Small Quantity 
Generator. As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance 
Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records associated 
with this facility. Based on records review and site 
reconnaissance, a risk of no was assigned. 



JMT                                                                        Page 15 of 18                        
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report: 
Chuluota Road Roadway Conceptual Analysis Study: From SR 50 to Lake Pickett Road 
Project No.: PR.GEO-RD20027.1                                                                         October 4, 2021 
 

NADIC 
 

3 #60558/ 
/9101787 

AMOCO OIL 
STATION/ 
CIRCLE K 
#2708972 

16891 E 
COLONIAL 
DR 

ORLANDO  
FL 32820 

RCRA 
NON-
GEN 
UST 

 As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and 
Enforcement (violation) records associated with this 
facility. This facility has five (5) USTs (3, 12,000; 1 15,000 
and 1, 20,000-gallon gasoline). The three (3) 12,000-gallon 
tanks were installed May 1, 1991 and the 15,000- and 
20,000-gallon tanks were installed in August 1, 2004.  
Based on the records reviewed, the site is assigned a risk 
rating of Low 

4 8521400 CIRCLE K 
#7502 

16959 E 
COLONIAL 
DR (E 
HWY 50) 

LST, 
UST, 
RCRA 
VSQG,  
SITE, 
WELL 
SURVE
ILLAN
CE 

Low This facility had four (4) 10,000-gallon USTs installed 
February 1, 1985.  Discharged occurred 11/6/1988. 
Pollutant: unleaded gas and leaded gas contaminated 
groundwater. Discharge Cleanup started 4/30/2007. Site 
rehabilitation completion report submitted 9/21/2021. On 
9/23/2021, OCEPD submitted to FDEP the SRCO package 
for review and form processing. Per OCEPD the site 
qualifies for Site Rehabilitation Completion pursuant to 
Substation 62-780.680(1). Based on the records reviewed, 
the site is assigned a risk rating of Low  

5 1100563
45192 

RANGER 
CONSTRUC
TION 
INDUSTRIE
S INC 

CHULUOT
A RD AT 
LAKE 
PICKETT 
RD 

FINDS/
FRS 

No This facility is located near the intersection of Chuluota 
Road and Lake Pickett Road. FDEP approved a NOI permit 
on 12/09/2013 (updated 01/11/2016), for stormwater 
discharged. Based on records review and site 
reconnaissance, the facility was assigned a risk rating of 
no.  

6 101487/8
6888 

HONEY BEE 
RANCH 
LCD/ 
MONARCH 
MULCH, 
LLC 

16877 EAST 
COLONIAL 
DRIVE 
#322 
ORLANDO 
FL 32820 

SWF/L
F 

No This facility is located about 311 feet South West of the 
project corridor ROW. It is identified as a closed solid waste 
facility (yard waste facility). Based on records review and 
site reconnaissance, the facility was assigned a risk rating of 
no. 

7 FLR0002
10625 

TRACTOR 
SUPPLY 
COMPANY 
#560 

16849 E 
COLONIAL 
DR 
ORLANDO 
FL 32820-
1910 

RCRA 
VSQG 

No This facility is located about 512 feet South West of the 
project corridor ROW. It is identified as a tractor supply 
facility. As of June 2021, there is no compliance monitoring 
and enforcement (violation) records associated with the 
facility. Based on records review and site reconnaissance, 
the facility was assigned a risk rating of no. 

8 9810114 PUBLIX 
SUPER 
MARKET 
#897 

16825 E 
COLONIAL 
DR 
ORLANDO 
FL 32820 

AST LOW This facility has one (1) 1,000-gallon aboveground storage 
system (AST). It has a spill bucket containment and a 
rupture alarm that provides electronic release detection. 
Based on records review and site reconnaissance, the facility 
was assigned a risk rating of Low. 

Abbreviations:  
AST: Aboveground Storage Tank OCPS: Orange County Public School OCPS: Orange County Public School 
FEDP: Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

RCRA: Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act 

STCS: Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility 
Search 

FINDS: Facility Index System ROW: Right-of-Way UST: Underground Storage Tank 
FRS: Facility Registry Service SAR: Site Assessment/Resource 

Removal Report 
 

LST: Leaking Storage Tank SCTL: Soil Cleanup Target Level  
NOI: Notice of Intent SRCO: Site Rehabilitation Completion 

Order 
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5.3    Agricultural Land Uses 
 
Agricultural activities usually involve the use and storage of agrochemicals such as fertilizer, 
herbicides, pesticides, and petroleum products. Agrochemicals when applied in farmland usually 
accumulate in the shallow subsurface and can leach into groundwater.  

Information obtained from the historical aerial photograph review and site reconnaissance 
indicated that no agricultural lands were located within the study corridor. 

5.4    Well Sites 
 
NADIC utilized ERIS to conduct a physical setting search (see Appendix J), which includes 
registered well sites within the project corridor. The search was primarily conducted to identify 
the locations of permitted public water supply wells; however, the search also included Public 
Water Systems Violations and Enforcement data (PWSV), Safe Drinking Water Information 
System (SDWIS), Florida Subsidence Incident Report, Oil and Gas Wells, Public Water Supply 
Wells (PWSW), Water Well Completion – St. Johns River Water Management District 
(SJRWMD), Water Well Construction Permits, and Well Surveillance Program Water Wells. The 
database search identified the following Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement data 
wells (Table 5) within the project corridor buffer zone.  

Table 5: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data Well 

Map 
No. 

Well ID Distance 
(feet) 

PWS Activity 
Description 

PWS 
Deactivation 

Date 

Source 

1 FL3484269 157 Inactive 05/07/2002 PWSV, SDWIS 
20 FL3484294 905 Inactive 03/08/1995 PWSV 
33 FL3484217 1,188 Inactive 21/05/1993 PWSV 

 

6.0     RECOMMENDATION 
 
A total of eight (8) sites were identified within or adjacent to the project vicinity.  Five (5) facilities 
were assigned a No risk assessment and three (3) were assigned Low risk assessment.  No facility 
was assigned a Medium or High risk.   

In the time period between completion of the CSE and roadway construction, the circumstances 
can change substantially. A contamination incident may have occurred within that time period or 
the materials handled may have changed.  NADIC recommends that this CSER be updated for the 
facilities identified as No or Low in this report prior to construction activities. In addition, updated 
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should be made if ROW acquisition or construction will occur more than one (1) year from the 
date of this report. 

Potentially contaminated sites, within or near proposed roadway improvement corridor, have been 
identified and evaluated.  Prior to roadway construction, an updated CSER is recommended to be 
performed to the determine if the conclusion made in this report has changed.  Resolution of 
problems associated with contamination should be coordinated with appropriate regulatory 
agencies and, prior to construction, appropriate action will be taken where applicable. 

 
7.0    CLOSURE 
 
It is our opinion that a complete environmental assessment of known/potentially contaminated 
facilities be conducted prior to roadway construction.  The major concern would be dewatering at 
or near known contaminated areas. Extensive dewatering can cause contamination migration and 
may require costly treatment systems to obtain approval. 

Professional judgments expressed herein are based on the facts currently available within the limits 
of the existing data from the EDR report, FDEP and the scope of work. To the extent that more 
definite conclusions are desired than are warranted by the currently available facts, it is specifically 
NADIC’s intent that the conclusions and recommendations made herein are intended as guidance.    
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APPENDIX A 

 
Figure 1    Vicinity Map 
Figure 2     Land Use Map/Vicinity Map 
Figure 3     USGS Quadrangle Map 
Figures 4A & 4B   USDA/NRCS Soil Survey Map 
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Order No:
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Chuluota Rd

Florida FL 

Y20-830
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21091000565

September 11, 2021



Topographic Maps included in this report are produced by the USGS and are to be used for research purposes including a phase I report.
Maps are not to be resold as commercial property.
No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc.(in the US)
and ERIS Information Limited Partnership (in Canada), both doing business as 'ERIS', using Topographic Maps produced by the USGS.
This maps contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein.
Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, 
or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any consequences
arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

We have searched USGS collections of current topographic maps and historical topographic
maps for the project property. Below is a list of maps found for the project property and
adjacent area. Maps are from 7.5 and 15 minute topographic map series, if available.

Year Map Series
  

2015 7.5
1980 7.5
1970 7.5
1953 7.5



2015

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 21091000565
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Bithlo,FL; Oviedo SW,FL

ERIS
Polygonal Line



1980

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 21091000565
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Bithlo,FL; Oviedo SW,FL

ERIS
Polygonal Line



1970

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 21091000565
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Bithlo,FL; Oviedo SW,FL

ERIS
Polygonal Line



1953

Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

Order No. 21091000565
0 0.4 0.80.2

Miles

Quadrangle(s): Bithlo,FL; Oviedo SW,FL

ERIS
Polygonal Line
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Search Results Summary

Date Source Comment

2020 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2016 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2012 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2008 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2004 DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
2001 CITY PUBLISHING CO
1996 CITY PUBLISHING CO
1991 POLKS
1985 POLKS
1980 POLKS
1975 POLKS
1970 POLKS
1965 POLKS
1959 POLKS
1955 POLKS
1950 POLKS
1945 POLKS
1940 POLKS
1935 POLKS
1930 MILLERS
1925 ORLANDO DIRECTORY CO

September 15, 2021

RE: CITY DIRECTORY RESEARCH 


Chuluota Road RCA

Chuluota Rd Orlando, FL

Thank you for contacting ERIS for an City Directory Search for the site described above. Our staff has conducted a reverse listing City Directory search to determine prior occupants of the
subject site and adjacent properties. We have provided the nearest addresses(s) when adjacent addresses are not listed. If we have searched a range of addresses, all addresses in that
range found in the Directory are included.

Note: Reverse Listing Directories generally are focused on more highly developed areas. Newly developed areas may be covered in the more recent years, but the older directories will tend
to cover only the "central" parts of the city. To complete the search, we have either utilized the ACPL, Library of Congress, State Archives, and/or a regional library or history center as well
as multiple digitized directories. These do not claim to be a complete collection of all reverse listing city directories produced.

ERIS has made every effort to provide accurate and complete information but shall not be held liable for missing, incomplete or inaccurate information. To complete this search we used the
general range(s) below to search for relevant findings. If you believe there are additional addresses or streets that require searching please contact us at 866-517-5204.

Search Criteria:
1600-3000 of Chuluota Rd


16700-17200 of E Colonial Dr





Page: 2
Report ID: 21091000565 - 9/15/2021
www.erisinfo.com

1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Schoolsuniversities & Colleges Academic

1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Schools

CHULUOTA RD2020
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

84 total records. Part 1 of 2
15695 COUNTY LINE MOOSE...Nonclassified Establishments

15695 LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE...Nonprofit Organizations

15695 LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE...Fraternal Organizations

16300 BOB`S MARKET...Grocers-retail

16300 U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...Truck Renting & Leasing

16300 U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...Trailer Renting & Leasing

16727 VERIZON WIRELESS...Cellular Telephones (services)

16729 CELLULAR SALES-VERIZON AUTH...Cellular Telephones (services)

16729 MIRBEY ADELE DMD...Dentists

16731 CORNER LAKE FAMILY DENTAL...Dentists

16783 ZAXBY`S...Full-service Restaurants

16801 TILLIE`S TWISTEE TREAT...Yogurt

16801 TILLIE`S TWISTEE TREAT...Ice Cream Parlors

16825 PUBLIX PHARMACY...Pharmacies

16825 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET...Convenience Stores

16825 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET...Grocers-retail

16837 FANTASTIC SAMS...Beauty Salons

16837 FANTASTIC SAMS...Health Spas

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO...Home Centers

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO...Farm Supplies (whls)

16857 NI HAO CHINESE RESTAURANT...Restaurants

16860 FIFTH THIRD BANK...Banks

16860 FIFTH THIRD BANK...Real Estate Loans

16860 FIFTH THIRD BANK...Diagnostic Imaging Centers

16865 ALOHA NAIL SALON...Manicuring

16865 ELITE METRO CORP...Cellular Telephones-equipment & Supls

16869 PAPA GIO`S PIZZERIA-CHILOUTA...Pizza

16873 PIZZA HUT...Full-service Restaurants

16877 ALTERNATIVE FINISHES INC...Business Services Nec

16877 BABY GUARD SVC-CENTRAL FL...Baby Accessories

16877 BABY GUARD SVC-CENTRAL FL...Fence-manufacturers

16877 CHALLENGE COINS R US...Coin Dealers Supplies & Etc

16877 CHALLENGE COINS R US...Coin Dealers Supplies & Etc

16877 FALCON OF THE NILE WATER SLTNS...Swimming Pool Repair & Service

16877 GIVEJET LLC...Aircraft Charter Rental & Leasing Svc

16877 GRAYS BACKFLOW SVC LLC...Services Nec

16877 H J BREEDING LLC...Land Clearing & Leveling

16877 HIGH CALIBER SVC...Remodeling & Repairing Bldg Contractors

16877 INSTADRY...Carpet & Rug Cleaners

16877 LYNN GANSTER...Nonclassified Establishments

16877 MINGS...Nonclassified Establishments

16877 MUTATE MEDIA LLC...Nonclassified Establishments

16877 NO DRAMA INC...Nonclassified Establishments

16877 OUTSOURCE ORLANDO...Internet Svcs-network Designers/conslnt

16877 PODCAST FACTORY...Manufacturers

16877 R 2 TECHNOLOGIES...Nonclassified Establishments

16877 REBECCA DIXON...Nonclassified Establishments

16877 SAFARI SEPTIC & HOME SVC...Septic Tanks

16877 UPS STORE...Mailing & Shipping Services

16877 UPS STORE...Packaging Service

16880 LONG JOHN SILVER`S...Foods-carry Out

16880 LONG JOHN SILVER`S...Restaurants

16880 LONG JOHN SILVER`S...Cafes

E COLONIAL DR2020
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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Part 2 of 2
16884 BURGER KING...Foods-carry Out

16884 BURGER KING...Cafes

16884 BURGER KING...Restaurants

16889 JACKSON HEWITT TAX SVC...Tax Return Preparation & Filing

16889 SUBWAY...Restaurants

16891 CIRCLE K...Convenience Stores

16900 WALGREENS...Variety Stores

16900 WALGREENS...Grocerswholesale

16900 WALGREENS...Craft Supplies

16900 WALGREENS...Pharmacies

16920 MC DONALD'S...Cafes

16920 MC DONALD'S...Restaurants

16920 MC DONALD'S...Foods-carry Out

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Batteries-storage-retail

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Batteriesstoragewholesale

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts & Supplies-retail-new

16959 CIRCLE K...Grocers-retail

16959 CIRCLE K...Convenience Stores

16969 EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts-used & Rebuilt (whls)

17105 A AAMOTT INC...Nonclassified Establishments

17105 A AAMOTT INC...Junk-dealers

17105 A ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS INC...Recycling Centers (whls)

17105 A ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS INC...Scrap Metals & Iron (whls)

17105 AUTO CRAFT OF FLORIDA...Counter Tops

17105 AUTO CRAFT OF FLORIDA...Crafts

17105 J B USED AUTO PARTS...Glass-auto Plate & Window & Etc

17142 AMERICAN LEGION...Veterans' & Military Organizations

17142 AMERICAN LEGION...Nonprofit Organizations

17146 COMPLETE QUALITY AUTO WORKS...Automobile Repairing & Service

17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...Cranes & Derricks (whls)

17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...Tractor-dealers (whls)

E COLONIAL DR2020
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Schools

CHULUOTA RD2016
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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70 total records. Part 1 of 2
15695 LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE...Fraternal Organizations

16300 BOB`S MARKET...Grocers-retail

16300 U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...Truck Renting & Leasing

16300 U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...Trailer Renting & Leasing

16783 WHATABURGER...Restaurants

16783 ZAXBY`S...Full-service Restaurants

16801 TILLIE`S TWISTEE TREAT...Ice Cream Parlors

16801 TILLIE`S TWISTEE TREAT...Ice Cream Parlors

16825 PUBLIX PHARMACY...Pharmacies

16825 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET...Grocers-retail

16837 FANTASTIC SAMS...Beauty Salons

16849 CORNER LAKES PLAZA...Shopping Centers & Malls

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO...Farm Supplies (whls)

16857 NI HAO CHINESE RESTAURANT...Restaurants

16860 FIFTH THIRD BANK...Automated Teller Machines

16860 FIFTH THIRD BANK...Banks

16860 FIFTH THIRD BANK ATM...Automated Teller Machines

16865 ALOHA NAIL SALON...Manicuring

16865 COMMUNITY HEALTH NTWRK-CENTRAL...Laboratories-medical

16865 WHITE CLEANERS...Cleaners

16869 PAPA GIO`S PIZZERIA-CHILOUTA...Pizza

16869 PAPA GIO`S PIZZERIA-CHILOUTA...Restaurants

16873 PIZZA HUT...Full-service Restaurants

16877 ALTERNATIVE FINISHES INC...Business Services Nec

16877 BABY GUARD SVC-CENTRAL FL...Fence-manufacturers

16877 BABY GUARD SVC-CENTRAL FL...Baby Accessories

16877 CHALLENGE COINS R US...Coin Dealers Supplies & Etc

16877 FALCON OF THE NILE WATER SLTNS...Swimming Pool Repair & Service

16877 GIVEJET LLC...Aircraft Charter Rental & Leasing Svc

16877 INSTADRY...Memorial Restoration & Preservation

16877 INSTADRY...Carpet & Rug Cleaners

16877 LYNN GANSTER...Nonclassified Establishments

16877 NO DRAMA INC...Nonclassified Establishments

16877 OUTSOURCE ORLANDO...Internet Svcs-network Designers/conslnt

16877 REBECCA DIXON...Nonclassified Establishments

16877 SAFARI SEPTIC & HOME SVC...Septic Tanks

16877 TACO USA...Restaurants

16877 UPS STORE...Packaging Service

16877 UPS STORE...Mailing & Shipping Services

16880 LONG JOHN SILVER`S...Foods-carry Out

16880 LONG JOHN SILVER`S...Restaurants

16884 BURGER KING...Restaurants

16884 BURGER KING...Foods-carry Out

16889 JACKSON HEWITT TAX SVC...Tax Return Preparation & Filing

16889 RED SKY WIRELESS...Cellular Telephones-equipment & Supls

16889 SUBWAY...Foods-carry Out

16889 SUBWAY...Restaurants

16891 AMPM...Service Stations-gasoline & Oil

16891 CIRCLE K...Convenience Stores

16900 CHASE ATM...Automated Teller Machines

16900 WALGREENS...Pharmacies

16900 WALGREENS...Variety Stores

16920 MC DONALD`S...Foods-carry Out

E COLONIAL DR2016
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Part 2 of 2
16920 MC DONALD'S...Restaurants

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts & Supplies-retail-new

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Batteries-storage-retail

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts & Supplies-retail-new

16959 CIRCLE K...Convenience Stores

16959 CIRCLE K...Grocers-retail

16969 EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts-used & Rebuilt (whls)

17105 A ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS INC...Scrap Metals & Iron (whls)

17105 AUTO CRAFT OF FLORIDA...Crafts

17105 J B USED AUTO PARTS...Glass-auto Plate & Window & Etc

17105 J & B...Transmissions-automobile

17105 J & B USED AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts-used & Rebuilt (whls)

17105 J & B USED AUTO PARTS...Glass-auto Plate & Window & Etc

17105 JUNKYARD ORLANDO U PULL IT...Automobile Parts-used & Rebuilt (whls)

17142 AMERICAN LEGION...Veterans' & Military Organizations

17146 COMPLETE QUALITY AUTO WORKS...Automobile Repairing & Service

17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...Cranes & Derricks (whls)

E COLONIAL DR2016
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Schools

1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Elementary & Secondary Schools

1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Schools

1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Element, Secon Schl

CHULUOTA RD2012
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

142 total records. Part 1 of 3
16300 BOB`S MARKET...Grocers-retail

16300 BOBS MARKET...Supermarkets & Other Grocery Stores

16300 BOBS MARKET...Grocers-retail

16300 BOBS MARKET...Grocery Stores

16300 BOBS MARKET...Ret Groceries

16300 U HAUL CO...Truck Rental & Lsg

16300 U HAUL CO...Truck Trailer & Rv Rental & Leasing

16300 U HAUL CO...Truck Renting & Leasing

16300 U-HAUL NEIGHBORHOOD DEALER...Truck Renting & Leasing

16783 WHATABURGER...Full-service Restaurants

16783 WHATABURGER RESTAURANT...Quick Serv Burger

16801 TILLIE`S TWISTEE TREAT INC...Ice Cream Parlors

16801 TILLIES TWISTEE TREAT INC...Snack & Nonalcoholic Beverage Bars

16801 TILLIES TWISTEE TREAT INC...Quick Serv Ice Cream/yogurt

16801 TILLIES TWISTEE TREAT INC...Ice Cream Parlors

16825 BLOCKBUSTER EXPRESS...Video Rental Kiosks

16825 PUBLIX PHARMACY...Pharmacies

16825 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET...Grocers-retail

16825 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET...Supermarkets & Other Grocery Stores

16825 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET...Grocers-retail

16825 PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS...Grocery Stores

16837 FANTASTIC SAMS...Beauty Salons

16849 CORNER LAKES PLAZA...Shopping Centers & Malls

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO...Farm Supplies (whls)

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO...Whl Farm Supplies

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO...Farm Supplies Merchant Whols

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO...Farm Supplies (wholesale)

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY STORE 560...Whol Industrial Equipment

16857 HI HAOS CHINESE RESTAURANT...Restaurants

16857 NI HAO CHINESE RESTAURANT...Restaurants

16857 NI HAOS CHINESE RESTAURANT...Full-service Restaurants

16857 NI HAOS CHINESE RESTAURANT...Oriental Menu

16860 FIFTH THIRD BANK...Banks

16861 FANTASTIC SAMS...Hairdressers

16861 FANTASTIC SAMS...Beauty Salons

16861 FANTASTIC SAMS...Beauty Salons

16861 MARY NAILS...Beauty Shop

16861 MARYS NAILS...Manicuring

16865 ALOHA NAIL SALON...Manicuring

16865 COMMUNITY HEALTH NTWRK-CENTRAL...Laboratories-medical

16865 MARYS NAILS...Beauty Shops

16865 MARYS NAILS...Nail Salons

16865 WHITE CLEANERS...Cleaners

16865 WHITE CLEANERS...Gmt Pressg clrs Agt

16865 WHITE CLEANERS...Drycleaning & Laundry Svcs

16869 BRONX PIZZERIA...Restaurants

16869 BRONX PIZZERIA...Full-service Restaurants

16869 BRONX PIZZERIA...Quick Serv Pizza Parlor

16869 PAPA GIO`S PIZZERIA-CHILOUTA...Pizza

16877 AARON ZMARZLINSKI LAW OFFICE...Legal Services

16877 C & C TREE PROS...Orna Shrub Tree Sv

16877 C & C TREE PROS...Landscaping Svcs

16877 CARPET RESCUE INC...Carpet/upholstery Cleaning Ret Floor Covering

E COLONIAL DR2012
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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Part 2 of 3
16877 FALCON OF THE NILE WATER SLTNS...Swimming Pool Repair & Service

16877 FALCON OF THE NILE WATER SLTNS...Commercial Building Construction

16877 FALCON OF THE NILE WATER SLTNS...Plbg & Heating Eqp

16877 HONEYS BUZY BEE HOUSE KEEPING...All Other Specialty Trade Contrs

16877 ILLUMINATIONS...Signs (manufacturers)

16877 ILLUMINATIONS...Sign Mfg

16877 ILLUMINATIONS...Signs & Advg Spc

16877 INTELLIMARK GROUP LLC...Data Processing & Related Svcs

16877 IT LAGOON...Consumer Lending

16877 KNIGHTVISION INVESTIGATIONS...Detectives-private

16877 KNIGHTVISION INVESTIGATIONS...Investigation Svcs

16877 KNIGHTVISION INVESTIGATIONS...Det, Armored Car Sv

16877 M & I CONSULTANTS...Consultants-business Nec

16877 OUTSOURCE ORLANDO...Internet Svcs-network Designers/conslnt

16877 OUTSOURCE ORLANDO...Other Computer Related Svcs

16877 OUTSOURCE ORLANDO...Computer Svs Nec

16877 UPS STORE...Mailing & Shipping Services

16877 UPS STORE...Direct Mail Advg Sv

16877 UPS STORE...Mailing & Shipping Services

16877 UPS STORE...Direct Mail Advertising

16880 LONG JOHN SILVER'S...Restaurants

16880 TACO BELL...Restaurants

16880 TACO BELL...Quick Serv Mexican

16880 TACO BELL...Full-service Restaurants

16884 BURGER KING...Restaurants

16884 BURGER KING...Quick Serv Burger

16884 BURGER KING...Full-service Restaurants

16889 MOBILPRO...Cellular Telephones (services)

16889 MOVIE GALLERY...Video Tapes & Discs-renting & Leasing

16889 MOVIE GALLERY...Video Tape Rental

16889 S I COMMUNICATIONS INC...Cellular Telephones-equipment & Supls

16889 SUBWAY...Restaurants

16891 B P CONNECT...Nonclassified Establishments

16891 BP CONNECT...Service Stations-gasoline & Oil

16891 BP CONNECT...Gasoline Sv Station

16891 BP CONNECT...Other Gasoline Stations

16891 CARDTRONICS ATM...Automated Teller Machines

16900 CHASE ATM...Automated Teller Machines

16900 WALGREENS...Pharmacies

16900 WALGREEN DRUG STORES...Drug,proprietary Str

16900 WALGREENS...Pharmacies & Drug Stores

16920 MC DONALD'S...Restaurants

16920 MC DONALDS...Restaurants

16920 MC DONALDS...Full-service Restaurants

16920 MC DONALDS HAMBURGERS...Quick Serv Burger

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts & Supplies-retail-new

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Automotive Parts & Accessories Stores

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Auto, Home Sups Str

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS INC...Automobile Parts & Supplies-retail-new

16928 DISCOUNT AUTO PARTS INC...Auto And Home Supply Store

16959 CIRCLE K...Convenience Stores

16959 CIRCLE K...Ret Groceries Gasoline Service Station

E COLONIAL DR2012
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

Part 3 of 3
16959 CIRCLE K...Convenience Stores

16959 CIRCLE K FOOD STORES...Conven Stores Chain

16959 REDBOX...Video Rental Kiosks

16969 EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts-used & Rebuilt (whls)

16969 EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS...Used Motor Vehicle Parts Merchant Whols

16969 EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts-used & Rebuilt (whol)

16969 EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS...Motor Vh Used Parts

17105 A ABBOTT AUTO GLASS...Engines-rebuilding & Exchanging

17105 A ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS INC...Scrap Metals & Iron (whls)

17105 A AA MOTT USED CAR PARTS INC...Used Merchandise

17105 A ABBOTT AUTO GLASS...Other Building Material Dealers

17105 A ABBOTT AUTO GLASS...Glass

17105 A ABBOTT RADIATORS...Used Motor Vehicle Parts Merchant Whols

17105 A ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS...Whol And Ret Used Auto Parts

17105 A ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS...Other Building Material Dealers

17105 A ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS INC...Motor Vh Used Parts

17105 AUTO CRAFT RADIATORS...Transmissions-automobile

17105 AUTO CRAFT OF FLORIDA...Whol Auto Parts/supplies Automotive Services

17105 AUTO CRAFT OF FLORIDA...Auto Transm Repair

17105 AUTO CRAFT RADIATORS...Automotive Transmission Repair

17105 AUTO CRAFT RADIATORS...Hobby,toy, Game Str

17105 J & B USED AUTO PARTS...Transmissions-automobile

17105 J & B USED AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts-used & Rebuilt (whol)

17105 J & B USED AUTO PARTS...Used Motor Vehicle Parts Merchant Whols

17105 J & B USED AUTO PARTS...Motor Vh Used Parts

17146 COMPLETE QUALITY AUTO WORKS...Automobile Repairing & Service

17146 PERFORMANCE MUFFLERS & BRAKES...Automotive Exhaust System Repair

17146 QUALITY AUTO WORKS...Automotive Body & Interior Repair

17146 QUALITY AUTO WORKS...Auto Body Repair/painting

17146 QUALITY AUTO WORKS...Auto Body Repair

17146 TOW PRO...Motor Vehicle Towing

17146 TOW PRO...Auto Sv Ex Repair

17237 TARMAC AMERICA...Ready-mixed Concrete-manufacturers

17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...Cranes & Derricks (whls)

17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...Mats Handling Machnry

17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...Heavy Construction Equipment Rental Business Servi

17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...

E COLONIAL DR2012
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Schools

1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Element, Secon Schl

CHULUOTA RD2008
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

66 total records. Part 1 of 2
15695 LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE...Civic & Social Assn

16300 BOBS MARKET...Ret Groceries

16300 BOBS MARKET...Grocery Stores

16300 BOBS MARKET...Grocers-retail

16300 U-HAUL CO...Truck Renting & Leasing

16300 U-HAUL CO...Truck Rental & Lsg

16783 WHATABURGER RESTAURANT...Quick Serv Burger

16801 TILLIES TWISTEE TREAT INC...Ice Cream Parlors

16801 TILLIES TWISTEE TREAT INC...Quick Serv Ice Cream/yogurt

16825 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET...Grocers-retail

16825 PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS...Grocery Stores

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO...Farm Supplies (wholesale)

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY CO...Whl Farm Supplies

16849 TRACTOR SUPPLY STORE 560...Whol Industrial Equipment

16857 HI HAOS CHINESE RESTAURANT...Restaurants

16857 NI HAOS CHINESE RESTAURANT...Oriental Menu

16861 FANTASTIC SAMS...Hairdressers

16861 FANTASTIC SAMS...Beauty Salons

16861 MARY NAILS...Beauty Shop

16861 MARYS NAILS...Manicuring

16865 MARYS NAILS...Beauty Shops

16865 WHITE CLEANERS...Gmt Pressg clrs Agt

16865 WHITE CLEANERS...Cleaners

16869 BRONX PIZZERIA...Restaurants

16869 BRONX PIZZERIA...Quick Serv Pizza Parlor

16877 AARON ZMARZLINSKI LAW OFFICE...Legal Services

16877 C & C TREE PROS...Orna Shrub Tree Sv

16877 CARPET RESCUE INC...Carpet/upholstery Cleaning Ret Floor Covering

16877 FALCON OF THE NILE WATER SLTNS...Plbg & Heating Eqp

16877 ILLUMINATIONS...Signs & Advg Spc

16877 ILLUMINATIONS...Signs (manufacturers)

16877 KNIGHTVISION INVESTIGATIONS...Det Armored Car Sv

16877 OUTSOURCE ORLANDO...Computer Svs Nec

16877 UPS STORE...Direct Mail Advg Sv

16877 UPS STORE...Mailing & Shipping Services

16880 TACO BELL...Quick Serv Mexican

16884 BURGER KING...Quick Serv Burger

16889 MOVIE GALLERY...Video Tapes & Discs-renting & Leasing

16889 MOVIE GALLERY...Video Tape Rental

16891 B P CONNECT...Nonclassified Establishments

16891 BP CONNECT...Gasoline Sv Station

16900 WALGREEN DRUG STORES...Drug proprietary Str

16920 MC DONALDS...Restaurants

16920 MC DONALDS HAMBURGERS...Quick Serv Burger

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS...Auto Home Sups Str

16928 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS INC...Automobile Parts & Supplies-retail-new

16928 DISCOUNT AUTO PARTS INC...Auto And Home Supply Store

16959 CIRCLE K...Ret Groceries Gasoline Service Station

16959 CIRCLE K FOOD STORES...Conven Stores Chain

16969 EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts-used & Rebuilt (whol)

16969 EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS...Motor Vh Used Parts

17105 A ABBOTT AUTO GLASS...Glass

17105 A-AA MOTT USED CAR PARTS INC...Used Merchandise

E COLONIAL DR2008
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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17105 A-ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS...Whol And Ret Used Auto Parts

17105 A-ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS INC...Motor Vh Used Parts

17105 AUTO CRAFT OF FLORIDA...Whol Auto Parts/supplies Automotive Services

17105 AUTO CRAFT OF FLORIDA...Auto Transm Repair

17105 AUTO CRAFT RADIATORS...Hobby,toy, Game Str

17105 J & B USED AUTO PARTS...Automobile Parts-used & Rebuilt (whol)

17105 J & B USED AUTO PARTS...Motor Vh Used Parts

17142 AMERICAN LEGION...Vet/mil Org

17146 QUALITY AUTO WORKS...Auto Body Repair/painting

17146 QUALITY AUTO WORKS...Auto Body Repair

17146 TOW PRO...Auto Sv Ex Repair

17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...Heavy Construction Equipment Rental Business Services

17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...Mats Handling Machnry

E COLONIAL DR2008
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

1700 CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL...Public Elementary And Secondary Schools

CHULUOTA RD2004
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY
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15675 CROWN COMM...
15695 LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE...Civic Associations

16300 BOB'S MARKET...
16891 AMOCO FOOD SHOP...
16920 MC DONALD'S...Steak And Barbecue Restaurants

16928 DISCOUNT AUTO PARTS INC...
16959 BANC ONE...
16959 CIRCLE K...
16969 EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS...Automotive Parts And Supplies Used

16969 ORLANDO GEAR...
17105 A-AA BEL INC...
17105 A-ABBOTT USED AUTO PARTS...Automotive Parts And Supplies Used

17105 AAA MOTT TOWING SVC INC...Automotive Maintenance Services

17105 AUTO CRAFT OF FLORIDA...
17105 AUTOCRAFT RADIATORS-FL...
17105 J & B USED AUTO PARTS...Automotive Parts And Supplies Used

17105 MUSTANG RANCH...
17142 AMERICAN LEGION...Fraternal Associations

17146 QUALITY AUTO WORKS...Interior Repair Services

17237 TARMAC AMERICA INC...
17300 KELLY TRACTOR CO...

E COLONIAL DR2004
SOURCE: DIGITAL BUSINESS DIRECTORY

CHULUOTA RD2001
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO
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E COLONIAL DR - A2001
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO

E COLONIAL DR - B2001
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO
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CHULUOTA RD1996
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO

E COLONIAL DR - A1996
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO
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E COLONIAL DR - B1996
SOURCE: CITY PUBLISHING CO

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1991
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1991
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1985
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1985
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1980
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1980
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1975
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1975
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1970
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1970
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1965
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1965
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1959
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1959
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1955
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1955
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1950
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1950
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1945
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1945
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1940
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1940
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1935
SOURCE: POLKS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1935
SOURCE: POLKS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1930
SOURCE: MILLERS
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1930
SOURCE: MILLERS

STREET NOT LISTED

CHULUOTA RD1925
SOURCE: ORLANDO DIRECTORY CO



--- END REPORT ---
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NO LISTINGS IN RANGE

E COLONIAL DR1925
SOURCE: ORLANDO DIRECTORY CO



 
 

 

 

 

APPENDIX E 
 

ERIS Fire Insurance Map 

 

 

 

 



Project Property:

Project No:

Requested By:

Order No:

Date Completed:

Chuluota Road RCA

Chuluota Rd 

Florida FL 

Y20-830

Nadic Engineering Services, Inc.

21091000565

September 11, 2021

Please note that no information was found for your site or adjacent properties.



 
 

 

 

 

APPENDIX F 
 

Reconnaissance Photograph 

 

 

 

 



 

Photo:  Date:  Description: Start of study corridor at the intersection of Chuluota Road and E  

1  09/17/2021  HWY 50. BP AMOCO #60558 located at 16981 E Colonial Drive.  

 

 

Photo:  Date:  Description: The old Circle K #7502 (DEP Facility # 48/8521400) located at  

2  09/17/2021  16959 E. Colonial Drive, is a Delisted Contaminated Site. 

 

 

 

 



 

Photo:  Date:  Description: Chuluota Road. Facing Northwest. Sidewalk, and undeveloped,  

3  09/17/2021  forested area. No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 

Photo:  Date:  North row of Chuluota Road, facing North towards Lake Pickett Road. No  

4  09/17/2021  apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 

 

 



 

Photo:  Date:  Description: Chuluota Road. Facing North. View from the limits with Lake  

5  09/17/2021  Pickett Road. Electric Fence. No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 

Photo:  Date:  Description: Intersection of Chuluota Rd. and Lake Pickett Road.   

6  09/17/2021  No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 

 

 



 

Photo:  Date:  Description: Chuluota Road. Facing North. View from the limits with Lake  

7  09/17/2021  Pickett Road. No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 

Photo:  Date:  Chuluota Rd. Facing South. No apparent signs of contamination were 

8  09/17/2021  visible. 

 

 

 

 



 

Photo:  Date:  Description: Chuluota Road. Facing North. View from the limits with Lake  

9  09/17/2021  Pickett Road. No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 

Photo:  Date:  Chuluota Rd. Facing South. Multi‐family residential visible on the East side.  

10  09/17/2021  No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

   

 

 



 

 

 

Photo:  Date:  Description: Chuluota Road. Facing South. View from the limits with Lake  

11  09/17/2021  Front Elementary School. No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 

Photo:  Date:  Chuluota Rd. Facing South. Multi‐family residential visible on the west side.  

12  09/17/2021  No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 



Photo:  Date:  Description: Chuluota Road. Facing Southwest.  

13  09/17/2021  No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 

Photo:  Date:  Chuluota Rd. Facing North. No apparent signs of contamination were 

14  09/17/2021  visible. 

 

 

 

 

 



Photo:  Date:  Description: Chuluota Road. Facing South. View from the Corner Lake Middle 

15  09/17/2021  School. No apparent signs of contamination were visible. 

 

 

Photo:  Date:  Description: Interior view of boundary, facing Northwest. This place is located  

16  09/17/2021  west of Chuluota Road. 

 



 
 

 

 

 

APPENDIX G 
 

Sample Questionnaire Documents 

 

 

 

 



 

Orlando Office  Miami Office  
601 N. Hart Boulevard  Nadic 15291 NW 60th Avenue, Suite 106 
Orlando, Florida 32818 Email: nadic@nadicinc.com Miami Lakes, Florida 33014  
Phone: (407) 521-4771  Fax: (407) 521-4772 Phone: (305) 359-5740 

 
 

 
CONTAMINATION SCREENING QUESTIONNAIRE: 

 
CHULUOTA ROAD RCA STUDY FROM COLONIAL DRIVE TO LAKE 

PICKETT ROAD 
 

 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS: 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
STREET ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
CITY   COUNTY   STATE   ZIP 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
 
CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY: 
 
RESIDENTIAL   COMMERCIAL   INDUSTRIAL   UNDEVELOPED LAND   AGRICULTURAL 
 
OTHER (DESCRIBE): 
 
 
NAME OF PARTY COMPLETING QUESTIONNAIRE: 
 
 
COMPANY: 
 
 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP: 
 
 
DAYTIME PHONE:  
 
ALTERNATIVE PHONE: 
 
EMAIL ADDRESS / ALTERNATIVE CONTACT: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Chuluota Road RCA Study – Contamination Screening Questionnaire 
Nadic Project No. PR.GEO.RD20027.1 
 

NADIC 

SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 
 
 
Total Size __________________________ Size of developed Areas _______________ 
How is property zoned? _______________ Is property vacant or improved? _________ 
Is property currently occupied? _________ How long under current ownership? ______ 
 
Current uses:  1. ______________________________  Time ____________ 

2. ______________________________  Time ____________ 
3. ______________________________  Time ____________  

Past uses:  1. ______________________________  Time ____________ 
2. ______________________________  Time ____________ 
3. ______________________________  Time ____________ 

 
Structures on the property:  1. __________________________ Age _____________ 

2. __________________________ Age _____________ 
3. __________________________ Age _____________ 

 
Can a property layout be faxed? _____________ 
 
 
Ground cover: 
 
Asphalt ___________________________ Concrete ___________________________ 
Grass_____________________________  Dirt _______________________________ 
Vegetation_________________________ Other ground cover___________________ 
 
Land features:  
 
Direction of slope__________________________      
Approximate incline__________________________ 
Sensitive Lands / Wetlands______________________ Size___________________ 
Surface Water______________________  Size___________________ 
 
How is storm water handled? _______________________________________________ 
 
Herbicide/Pesticide use (type, quantity, frequency) _____________________________ 
 
Utilities: 
 
septic or sewer__________________________________________________________ 
well or city water________________________________________________________ 
electricity or gas_________________________________________________________ 
 
Are materials ever burned on the property? ____________________________________ 
 
Storage facilities_________________________________________________________ 

Hazardous materials storage__________________________________________ 
Waste materials____________________________________________________ 

 



Chuluota Road RCA Study – Contamination Screening Questionnaire 
Nadic Project No. PR.GEO.RD20027.1 
 

NADIC 

 
How long since excavation on the property?  
By Whom? __________________________________________________________ 
Why? __________________________________________________________ 
 
Last time natural features manipulated  
By Whom? __________________________________________________________ 
Why? __________________________________________________________ 
 
Previous ESA’s (Environmental Site Assessment) 
By Whom? __________________________________________________________ 
Why? __________________________________________________________ 
 
Previous remediation work  
By Whom? __________________________________________________________ 
Why? __________________________________________________________ 
 
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: 
 
General description of area: 
__________________________________________________________ 
Uses of surrounding properties: 
__________________________________________________________ 
East _______________________  West_______________________ 
North ______________________  South ______________________ 
 
Proximity to: 
gas station __________________________________________________________ 
manufacturing plants__________________________________________________ 
waste treatment facility ________________________________________________ 
water treatment facility ________________________________________________ 
 
Is there any reason to suspect environmental contamination from adjoining properties? 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
QUESTIONNAIRE: 
 
1a. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that the subject property is currently or 
has been previously used for an industrial use? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
1b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that any adjoining properties is 
currently or has been previously used for an industrial use? 
 
yes   no   unknown 



Chuluota Road RCA Study – Contamination Screening Questionnaire 
Nadic Project No. PR.GEO.RD20027.1 
 

NADIC 

 
2a. Did you observe evidence or do you have any knowledge that the subject property is currently or has 
previously been used for any of the following (circle all that apply): 
• gasoline station 
• motor repair facility 
• dry cleaners 
• photo developing laboratory 
• junkyard or landfill 
• waste treatment, storage, disposal, processing or 
recycling facility 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
2b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any knowledge that any adjoining property is currently or has 
previously been used for any of the following (circle all that apply): 
• gasoline station 
• motor repair facility 
• dry cleaners 
• photo developing laboratory 
• junkyard or landfill 
• waste treatment, storage, disposal, processing or 
recycling facility 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
3. Did you observe evidence or do you have any knowledge that there are currently or have been previously 
any damaged or discarded automotive or industrial batteries, pesticides, paints, or other chemicals in 
individual containers > 5 gallons (19 L) in volume or 50 gallons (190 L) in the aggregate, stored on or used 
at the subject property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
4. Did you observe evidence or do you have any knowledge that there are currently or have been previously 
any industrial drums (typically 55 gal) or sacks of chemicals located on the subject property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
5. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that fill dirt has been brought onto the 
subject property that originated from a contaminated site or is of unknown origin? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
6. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there is currently or has been 
previously any pits, ponds, or lagoons located on the subject property in connection with waste treatment 
or waste disposal? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
7. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there is currently or has been 
previously any stained soil on the subject property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 



Chuluota Road RCA Study – Contamination Screening Questionnaire 
Nadic Project No. PR.GEO.RD20027.1 
 

NADIC 

8. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there is currently or has been 
previously any registered or unregistered storage tanks (above or underground) located on the subject 
property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
9. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there is currently or has been 
previously any vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating a fill pipe protruding from the ground on 
the subject property or adjacent to any structure on the subject property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
10. Is there currently evidence of leaks, spill, or staining by substances other than water, or foul odors, 
associated with flooring, drains, walls, ceilings, or exposed grounds on the subject property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
11. If the subject property is served by a private well or non-public water system, is there evidence or do 
you have any knowledge that contaminants have been identified in the well or system, or that the well has 
been designated as contaminated by any government environmental / health agency? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
12. Do you have any knowledge of environmental liens or government notification relating to past or 
recurrent violations of environmental laws with respect to the subject property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
13. Have you been informed of the current or past existence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products with respect to the subject property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
14. Do you have any knowledge of any environmental site assessment of the property or facility that 
indicated the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products on, or contamination of, the 
subject property, or recommended further assessment of the subject property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
15. Do you know of any past, threatened, or pending lawsuits or administrative proceedings concerning a 
release or threatened release of any hazardous substance or petroleum products involving the subject 
property by any owner or occupant of the property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
16. Does the subject property discharge waste water (not including sanitary waste or storm water) onto or 
adjacent to the property and/or into a storm water system? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 



Chuluota Road RCA Study – Contamination Screening Questionnaire 
Nadic Project No. PR.GEO.RD20027.1 
 

NADIC 

17. Do you have any prior knowledge that any hazardous substances or petroleum products, 
unidentified waste materials, tires, automotive or industrial batteries, or any other waste materials have 
been dumped above grade, buried and/or burned on the subject property? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
18. Is there a transformer, capacitor, or any hydraulic equipment for which there are any records indicating 
the presence of PCB’s? 
 
yes   no   unknown 
 
 
 
Please provide details relating to any questions answered “yes” in the space provided. Attach 
additional sheets or informative documents if necessary. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Additional comments. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
The undersigned represents that to the best of their knowledge the above statements and facts are 
true and correct and the best of his/her knowledge no material facts have been suppressed or 
misstated. 
 
 
 
______________________________ ______________________________ ______________ 
 
Signature of party completing questionnaire   Name of party completing questionnaire   Date 
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Maria Bridges

From: Godwin Nnadi
Sent: Monday, October 4, 2021 4:41 PM
To: Maria Bridges
Subject: FW: Environmental Screening Questionnaire Chuluota Rd
Attachments: ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING QUESTIONNAIRE_Chuluota Road RCA.doc

 

 

From: Ricardina Diaz <rdiaz@nadicinc.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 24, 2021 4:30 PM 
To: kburrell@circlek.com 
Cc: Godwin Nnadi <gnnadi@nadicinc.com> 
Subject: Environmental Screening Questionnaire Chuluota Rd 
 

Good afternoon,  
 
NADIC Engineering is responsible to complete Contamination Screening Evaluation for Chuluota Road
Roadway Conceptual Analysis Study from Colonial Drive (SR 50) to Lake Pickett Road, a distance of 
approximately 1.9 miles in Orange County.  
  
As per the American Standard Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-13. Standard Practice 
for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process and Florida
Department of Transportation PD&E Manual, Chapter 20, Contamination Impacts, dated July 1, 2020: 
 

 Interviews will be conducted by phone, in writing, or in person with key site managers, 
representative occupants of the related properties, and local government officials as 
appropriate, to obtain information indicating recognized environmental conditions in connection 
with those sites.  

 
We would like your support by answering the attached questionnaire.  

This email is a followup on the questionnaire that was delivered on Tuesday at the Circle K Gas Station 
located 16891 E. Colonial Drive, Orlando, Fl. 

Thank you for your cooperation.  

 

  

Ricardina Diaz 
NADIC ENGINEERING SERVICES INC 
601 N. Hart Blvd., Orlando, FL. 32818,│ Kissimmee, FL │ Miami Lakes, FL │  
│ 407.521.4771│  407.521.4772│ 
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Email: rdiaz@nadicinc.com 

Nadic Engineering Services (NADIC), Inc.  qualifies as a Minority/Woman Business Enterprise with the State of Florida. 
NADIC is also certified by Orange County, City of Orlando, Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (GOAA), Central Florida 
Expressway Authority (CFX), Miami‐Dade County and Miami‐Dade Expressway Authority (MDX).  NADIC has served 
the State of Florida for 20 years in the areas of geotechnical and environmental engineering, construction material 
testing and inspection.   
 
This e‐mail and any attachments contain NADIC confidential information that may be proprietary or privileged.  If you receive this message in error or are not the 
intended recipient you should not retain, distribute, disclose or any of this information and you should destroy the e‐mail and any attachment or copies or notify the 
sender. 
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ERIS Database Report 

 

 

 

 



    Project Property: Chuluota Road RCA
Chuluota Rd 
Florida FL 

    Project No: Y20-830
    Report Type: Database Report
    Order No: 21091000565
    Requested by: Nadic Engineering Services, Inc.
    Date Completed: September 28, 2021



2 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565

h-Table of Contents

Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its
licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.
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h-Executive Summary

Property Information:

 Project Property: Chuluota Road RCA
Chuluota Rd  Florida FL 

 Project No: Y20-830

 Coordinates:

                                    Latitude: 28.57406914
                                    Longitude: -81.12497575
                                    UTM Northing: 3,160,803.99
                                    UTM Easting: 487,777.80
                                    UTM Zone: 17R

Elevation: 69 FT

Order Information:

 Order No: 21091000565
 Date Requested: September 10, 2021
 Requested by: Nadic Engineering Services, Inc.
 Report Type: Database Report

Historicals/Products:

Aerial Photographs Historical Aerials (Boundaries) 

City Directory Search CD - 2 Street Search 

ERIS Xplorer ERIS Xplorer  
Excel Add-On Excel Add-On 

Fire Insurance Maps US Fire Insurance Maps 

Physical Setting Report (PSR) Physical Setting Report (PSR) 

Topographic Map Topographic Maps 

Executive Summary
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

Standard Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-DOE FUSRAP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-PROPOSED NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-DELETED NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-IODI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-CERCLIS LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA CORRACTS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-RCRA TSD-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-RCRA LQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-RCRA SQG-aa Y 0.25 0 0 1 - -    1
    

        rr-RCRA VSQG-aa Y 0.25 0 5 2 - -    7
    

        rr-RCRA NON GEN-aa Y 0.25 0 1 0 - -    1
    

        rr-FED ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FED INST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-LUCIS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-ERNS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-FEMA UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-FRP-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

DOE FUSRAP

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS

ODI

SEMS ARCHIVE

CERCLIS

IODI

CERCLIS NFRAP

CERCLIS LIENS

RCRA CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG

RCRA SQG

RCRA VSQG

RCRA NON GEN

FED ENG

FED INST

LUCIS

ERNS 1982 TO 1986

ERNS 1987 TO 1989

ERNS

FED BROWNFIELDS

FEMA UST

FRP

HIST GAS STATIONS
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-REFN-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-BULK TERMINAL-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-SEMS LIEN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-SUPERFUND ROD-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

 
State                                               

        rr-SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-DELISTED SHWS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-CLEANUP DEP-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-WCRPS-aa Y 1 0 2 0 0 0    2
    

        rr-DELISTED WCRPS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
    

        rr-SWF/LF-aa Y 0.5 0 2 1 1 -    4
    

        rr-LST-aa Y 0.5 0 1 0 1 -    2
    

        rr-DELISTED LST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-UST-aa Y 0.25 0 2 0 - -    2
    

        rr-AST-aa Y 0.25 0 1 0 - -    1
    

        rr-TANK-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DEL UST AST TANK-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DEL STORAGE TANK-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-FF TANKS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-STCS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-INST-aa Y 0.5 0 2 0 0 -    2
    

        rr-ENG-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-VCP-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-BROWNFIELDS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-BROWNFIELD AREA-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

 
Tribal                                               

        rr-INDIAN LUST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-INDIAN UST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED ILST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED IUST-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

 
County                                               No County databases were selected to be included in the search.

Additional Environmental Records

Federal                                               

REFN

BULK TERMINAL

SEMS LIEN

SUPERFUND ROD

SHWS

DELISTED SHWS

CLEANUP DEP

WCRPS

DELISTED WCRPS

SWF/LF

LST

DELISTED LST

UST

AST

TANK

DEL UST AST TANK

DEL STORAGE TANK

FF TANKS

STCS

INST

ENG

VCP

BROWNFIELDS

BROWNFIELD AREA

INDIAN LUST

INDIAN UST

DELISTED ILST

DELISTED IUST
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-PFAS NPL-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-FINDS/FRS-aa Y PO 0 6 - - -    6
   

        rr-TRIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-PFAS TRI-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-PFAS WATER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-HMIRS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-NCDL-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST TSCA-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS ADMIN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-FTTS INSP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-PRP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

        rr-ICIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-DELISTED FED DRY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-FUDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-FORMER NIKE-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-HIST MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
   

        rr-MINES-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-SMCRA-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-MRDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-URANIUM-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0
   

        rr-ALT FUELS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-SSTS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
   

        rr-PCB-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
   

 
State                                               

        rr-PRIORITYCLEAN-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-HISTORICAL DRYC-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

        rr-SPILLS-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-DWM CONTAM-aa Y 0.5 0 2 0 1 -    3
    

PFAS NPL

FINDS/FRS

TRIS

PFAS TRI

PFAS WATER

HMIRS

NCDL

TSCA

HIST TSCA

FTTS ADMIN

FTTS INSP

PRP

SCRD DRYCLEANER

ICIS

FED DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED FED DRY

FUDS

FORMER NIKE

PIPELINE INCIDENT

MLTS

HIST MLTS

MINES

SMCRA

MRDS

URANIUM

ALT FUELS

SSTS

PCB

PRIORITYCLEAN

DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED DRYCLEANERS

HISTORICAL DRYC

SPILLS

DWM CONTAM
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

0.125mi 
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-DEL CONTAM SITE-aa Y 0.5 0 2 0 1 -    3
    

        rr-PFAS AFFF-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-PFAS-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-UIC-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0
    

        rr-WELL SURVEILLANCE-aa Y 0.25 0 1 0 - -    1
    

        rr-CDV SOUTHEAST-aa Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 -    0
    

        rr-TIER 2-aa Y 0.125 0 0 - - -    0
    

        rr-DELISTED COUNTY-aa Y 0.25 0 0 0 - -    0
    

 
Tribal                                               No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

 
County                                               No County additional environmental databases were selected to be included in the search.

   Total: 0 27 4 4 0     35

* PO – Property Only
* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

DEL CONTAM SITE

PFAS AFFF

PFAS

UIC

WELL SURVEILLANCE

CDV SOUTHEAST

TIER 2

DELISTED COUNTY
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

No records found in the selected databases for the project property.

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m1d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810650579-aa

COLUMBIA 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

18501 CYPRESS LAKE GLEN
BLVD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-0000

NE 0.16 / 
857.87

0 p1p-22-810650579-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000157024 

m2d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810656097-aa

CORNER LAKE MIDDLE 
SCHOOL

1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1401

SSW 0.00 / 18.86 3 p1p-25-810656097-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000156539 

m2d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810660325-aa

ORANGE COUNTY SOLID
WASTE

1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1401

SSW 0.00 / 18.86 3 p1p-28-810660325-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: FLT990063778 

m2d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817294974-aa

CORNER LAKE MIDDLE 
SCHOOL

1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1401

SSW 0.00 / 18.86 3 p1p-28-817294974-x1x 

Registry ID: 110036555395 

m2d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817300729-aa

ORANGE COUNTY SOLID
WASTE

1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 328201401

SSW 0.00 / 18.86 3 p1p-29-817300729-x1x 

Registry ID: 110035551006 

m3d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810077483-aa

AMOCO OIL STATION 
#60558

16891 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1910

SSW 0.03 / 
155.66

1 p1p-30-810077483-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000111187 

m3d
dd-UST-813501244-aa

CIRCLE K #2708972 16891 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.03 / 
155.66

1 p1p-31-813501244-x1x 

Facility ID | Facility Status: 9101787 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-DEC-2004, 01-AUG-2004, 01-AUG-2004, U - In 
Service | 01-DEC-2004, 01-AUG-2004 

m4d
dd-LST-813538191-aa

CIRCLE K #7502 16959 E COLONIAL DR (E 
HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1912

SSW 0.03 / 
135.56

1 p1p-33-813538191-x1x 

Facility ID | Facility Status: 8521400 | CLOSED 
Cleanup Required: R - CLEANUP REQUIRED 

m4d
dd-DEL CONTAM SITE-822755601-aa

CIRCLE K #7502 16959 E COLONIAL DR (E 
HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.03 / 
135.56

1 p1p-36-822755601-x1x 

m4d
dd-DWM CONTAM-874819111-aa

CIRCLE K #7502 16959 E COLONIAL DR (E 
HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.03 / 
135.56

1 p1p-36-874819111-x1x 

Facility ID: 8521400 
Facility Status: ACTIVE 

m4d
dd-UST-893742879-aa

CIRCLE K #7502 16959 E COLONIAL DR (E 
HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.03 / 
135.56

1 p1p-36-893742879-x1x 

Facility ID | Facility Status: 8521400 | CLOSED 
Tank Status | Status Date: 28-FEB-2020, 28-FEB-2020, 28-FEB-2020, 28-FEB-2020 

m5d
dd-FINDS/FRS-821576933-aa

CHULUOTA RD AT LAKE 
PICKETT RD

UNKNOWN 
ORLANDO FL 32820

NNE 0.01 / 35.67 0 p1p-37-821576933-x1x 

22

25

28

28

29

30

31

33

36

36

36

37

1

2

2

2

2

3

3

4

4

4

4

5

RCRA
VSQG

RCRA
VSQG

RCRA
VSQG

FINDS/FRS

FINDS/FRS

RCRA
NON GEN

UST

LST

DEL
CONTAM SITE

DWM
CONTAM

UST

FINDS/FRS
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

Registry ID: 110056345192 

m6d
dd-SWF/LF-813523064-aa

HONEY BEE RANCH LCD 16877 EAST COLONIAL 
DRIVE #322 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.06 / 
311.03

1 p1p-38-813523064-x1x 

m6d
dd-SWF/LF-813524915-aa

19161, LLC (FORMERLY 
MONARCH MULCH, LLC)

16877 E. COLONIAL DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.06 / 
311.03

1 p1p-39-813524915-x1x 

m7d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817298975-aa

CIRCLE K STORE #7502 16959 E HWY 50 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.02 / 86.95 1 p1p-40-817298975-x1x 

Registry ID: 110006389354 

m8d
dd-RCRA VSQG-821925462-aa

TRACTOR SUPPLY 
COMPANY #560

16849 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1910

SSW 0.10 / 
512.38

1 p1p-41-821925462-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000210625 

m9d
dd-AST-813494767-aa

PUBLIX SUPER MARKET 
#897

16825 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.11 / 
557.38

0 p1p-42-813494767-x1x 

Facility ID | Facility Status: 9810114 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-FEB-2008 

m10d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810645797-aa

CIRCLE K STORE #7502 16959 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1912

SSW 0.05 / 
284.96

0 p1p-43-810645797-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: FLD984251470 

m10d
dd-DEL CONTAM SITE-814076733-aa

CIRCLE K #7502 16959 E COLONIAL DR (E 
HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.05 / 
284.96

0 p1p-44-814076733-x1x 

m10d
dd-WELL SURVEILLANCE-866265308-aa

CIRCLE K 16959 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.05 / 
284.96

0 p1p-44-866265308-x1x 

m11d
dd-DWM CONTAM-874797084-aa

ECOGREEN AUTO 
PARTS

16969 EAST COLONIAL 
DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 32820-

SSW 0.07 / 
376.28

0 p1p-45-874797084-x1x 

Facility ID: 338803 
Facility Status: OPEN 

m12d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810658805-aa

ECO GREEN AUTO 
PARTS

16969 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1912

SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

0 p1p-45-810658805-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000053637 

m12d
dd-WCRPS-867334119-aa

ECOGREEN AUTO 
PARTS

16969 EAST COLONIAL 
DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 

SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

0 p1p-50-867334119-x1x 

m12d
dd-WCRPS-867334401-aa

EAST COLONIAL USED 
AUTO PARTS

16969 EAST COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 

SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

0 p1p-50-867334401-x1x 

m12d
dd-INST-886789924-aa

Eco Green Auto Parts 16969 EAST COLONIAL 
DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

0 p1p-51-886789924-x1x 

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

44

45

45

50

50
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6

6
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m12d
dd-INST-886789941-aa

Eco Green Auto Parts 16969 E Colonial Dr 
Orlando FL 32820

SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

0 p1p-51-886789941-x1x 

m13d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817294983-aa

CYPRESS LAKES - 
PHASE 5 - TRACT J & K

CR 419 & LAKE PICKETT RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820

NNE 0.00 / 4.37 0 p1p-52-817294983-x1x 

Registry ID: 110035571645 

m14d
dd-FINDS/FRS-817292983-aa

CYPRESS LAKES - 
PHASE 4 & 5

CR-419 & COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

SSW 0.00 / 26.31 1 p1p-53-817292983-x1x 

Registry ID: 110032780382 

m15d
dd-RCRA VSQG-810647693-aa

J & B USED AUTO PARTS
INC

17105 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-2204

S 0.21 / 
1,110.03

0 p1p-53-810647693-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000059147 

m15d
dd-SWF/LF-813518466-aa

J & B USED AUTO 
PARTS, INC.

17105 E. COLONIAL DR 
Orlando FL 32820

S 0.21 / 
1,110.03

0 p1p-58-813518466-x1x 

m16d
dd-RCRA SQG-810637657-aa

QUALITY AUTO WORKS 
INC

17146 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32833

S 0.24 / 
1,276.33

-1 p1p-58-810637657-x1x 

EPA Handler ID: FLD984249458 

m17d
dd-SWF/LF-813523484-aa

I.G.FONTE(IMPORT 
USED AUTO PARTS)

17421 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

S 0.49 / 
2,579.58

0 p1p-60-813523484-x1x 

m18d
dd-LST-813540798-aa

FIRE RESCUE #82 500 N STORY PARTIN RD 
ORLANDO FL 32833-2811

SSW 0.40 / 
2,099.00

-8 p1p-61-813540798-x1x 

Facility ID | Facility Status: 9100721 | CLOSED 
Cleanup Required: R - CLEANUP REQUIRED, R - CLEANUP REQUIRED 

m19d
dd-DEL CONTAM SITE-822756139-aa

ORANGE CNTY FIRE 
RESCUE #82

500 STORY PARTIN RD 
BITHLO FL 32833

S 0.41 / 
2,158.98

-9 p1p-63-822756139-x1x 

m19d
dd-DWM CONTAM-874812373-aa

ORANGE CNTY FIRE 
RESCUE #82

500 STORY PARTIN RD 
BITHLO FL 32833

S 0.41 / 
2,158.98

-9 p1p-64-874812373-x1x 

Facility ID: 9100721 
Facility Status: ACTIVE 
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h-Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

Federal

RCRA SQG - RCRA Small Quantity Generators List
 

A search of the RCRA SQG database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 1 RCRA SQG site(s) within approximately 0.25 
miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

QUALITY AUTO WORKS INC   17146 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32833

S 0.24 / 1,276.33 m-16-810637657-a 

EPA Handler ID: FLD984249458 
  

RCRA VSQG - RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List
 

A search of the RCRA VSQG database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 7 RCRA VSQG site(s) within approximately 0.25 
miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

ORANGE COUNTY SOLID 
WASTE  

1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1401 

SSW 0.00 / 18.86 m-2-810660325-a

EPA Handler ID: FLT990063778 
 

   

CORNER LAKE MIDDLE 
SCHOOL  

1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1401 

SSW 0.00 / 18.86 m-2-810656097-a

EPA Handler ID: FLR000156539 
 

   

TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY 
#560  

16849 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1910 

SSW 0.10 / 512.38 m-8-821925462-a

EPA Handler ID: FLR000210625 
 

   

CIRCLE K STORE #7502  16959 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1912 

SSW 0.05 / 284.96 m-10-810645797-a

EPA Handler ID: FLD984251470 
 

   

ECO GREEN AUTO PARTS  16969 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1912 

SSW 0.08 / 417.77 m-12-810658805-a

EPA Handler ID: FLR000053637 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

COLUMBIA ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL   

18501 CYPRESS LAKE GLEN BLVD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-0000

NE 0.16 / 857.87 m-1-810650579-a 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000157024 
  

 

J & B USED AUTO PARTS INC   17105 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-2204

S 0.21 / 1,110.03 m-15-810647693-a 

16
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10

12
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

EPA Handler ID: FLR000059147 
  

RCRA NON GEN - RCRA Non-Generators
 

A search of the RCRA NON GEN database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 1 RCRA NON GEN site(s) within 
approximately 0.25 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

AMOCO OIL STATION #60558  16891 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1910 

SSW 0.03 / 155.66 m-3-810077483-a

EPA Handler ID: FLR000111187 
 

State

WCRPS - Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites
 

A search of the WCRPS database, dated Apr 11, 2021 has found that there are 2 WCRPS site(s) within approximately 1.00 miles of the
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

ECOGREEN AUTO PARTS  16969 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL  

SSW 0.08 / 417.77 m-12-867334119-a

 

   

EAST COLONIAL USED AUTO 
PARTS  

16969 EAST COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL  

SSW 0.08 / 417.77 m-12-867334401-a

 

SWF/LF - Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills
 

A search of the SWF/LF database, dated Mar 24, 2021 has found that there are 4 SWF/LF site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the
project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

19161, LLC (FORMERLY 
MONARCH MULCH, LLC)  

16877 E. COLONIAL DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.06 / 311.03 m-6-813524915-a

 

   

HONEY BEE RANCH LCD  16877 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE #322 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.06 / 311.03 m-6-813523064-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

J & B USED AUTO PARTS, INC.   17105 E. COLONIAL DR 
Orlando FL 32820

S 0.21 / 1,110.03 m-15-813518466-a 

  

 

I.G.FONTE(IMPORT USED AUTO
PARTS)   

17421 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

S 0.49 / 2,579.58 m-17-813523484-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

  

LST - Leaking Tanks
 

A search of the LST database, dated Aug 13, 2021 has found that there are 2 LST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the project 
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

CIRCLE K #7502  16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1912 

SSW 0.03 / 135.56 m-4-813538191-a

Facility ID | Facility Status: 8521400 | CLOSED 
Cleanup Required: R - CLEANUP REQUIRED 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

FIRE RESCUE #82   500 N STORY PARTIN RD 
ORLANDO FL 32833-2811

SSW 0.40 / 2,099.00 m-18-813540798-a 

Facility ID | Facility Status: 9100721 | CLOSED 
Cleanup Required: R - CLEANUP REQUIRED, R - CLEANUP REQUIRED 
  

UST - Underground Storage Tanks
 

A search of the UST database, dated Aug 17, 2021 has found that there are 2 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

CIRCLE K #2708972  16891 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.03 / 155.66 m-3-813501244-a

Facility ID | Facility Status: 9101787 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-DEC-2004, 01-AUG-2004, 01-AUG-2004, U - In Service | 01-DEC-
2004, 01-AUG-2004 
 

   

CIRCLE K #7502  16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.03 / 135.56 m-4-893742879-a

Facility ID | Facility Status: 8521400 | CLOSED 
Tank Status | Status Date: 28-FEB-2020, 28-FEB-2020, 28-FEB-2020, 28-FEB-2020 
 

AST - Aboveground Storage Tanks
 

A search of the AST database, dated Aug 17, 2021 has found that there are 1 AST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #897  16825 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.11 / 557.38 m-9-813494767-a

Facility ID | Facility Status: 9810114 | OPEN 
Tank Status | Status Date: U - In Service | 01-FEB-2008 
 

INST - Institutional Controls Registry
 

A search of the INST database, dated May 24, 2021 has found that there are 2 INST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the 
project property. 

4
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

Eco Green Auto Parts  16969 E Colonial Dr 
Orlando FL 32820 

SSW 0.08 / 417.77 m-12-886789941-a

 

   

Eco Green Auto Parts  16969 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.08 / 417.77 m-12-886789924-a

 

Non Standard

Federal

FINDS/FRS - Facility Registry Service/Facility Index
 

A search of the FINDS/FRS database, dated Nov 2, 2020 has found that there are 6 FINDS/FRS site(s) within approximately 0.02 miles
of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

ORANGE COUNTY SOLID 
WASTE  

1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 328201401 

SSW 0.00 / 18.86 m-2-817300729-a

Registry ID: 110035551006 
 

   

CORNER LAKE MIDDLE 
SCHOOL  

1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1401 

SSW 0.00 / 18.86 m-2-817294974-a

Registry ID: 110036555395 
 

   

CIRCLE K STORE #7502  16959 E HWY 50 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.02 / 86.95 m-7-817298975-a

Registry ID: 110006389354 
 

   

CYPRESS LAKES - PHASE 4 & 5 CR-419 & COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.00 / 26.31 m-14-817292983-a

Registry ID: 110032780382 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

CHULUOTA RD AT LAKE 
PICKETT RD   

UNKNOWN 
ORLANDO FL 32820

NNE 0.01 / 35.67 m-5-821576933-a 

Registry ID: 110056345192 
  

 

CYPRESS LAKES - PHASE 5 - 
TRACT J & K   

CR 419 & LAKE PICKETT RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820

NNE 0.00 / 4.37 m-13-817294983-a 

Registry ID: 110035571645 
  

State

DWM CONTAM - Contaminated Sites
 

A search of the DWM CONTAM database, dated Mar 12, 2020 has found that there are 3 DWM CONTAM site(s) within approximately 
0.50 miles of the project property. 
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

CIRCLE K #7502  16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.03 / 135.56 m-4-874819111-a

Facility ID: 8521400 
Facility Status: ACTIVE 
 

   

ECOGREEN AUTO PARTS  16969 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 32820- 

SSW 0.07 / 376.28 m-11-874797084-a

Facility ID: 338803 
Facility Status: OPEN 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

ORANGE CNTY FIRE RESCUE 
#82   

500 STORY PARTIN RD 
BITHLO FL 32833

S 0.41 / 2,158.98 m-19-874812373-a 

Facility ID: 9100721 
Facility Status: ACTIVE 
  

DEL CONTAM SITE - Delisted Contaminated Sites
 

A search of the DEL CONTAM SITE database, dated Sep 30, 2015 has found that there are 3 DEL CONTAM SITE site(s) within 
approximately 0.50 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

CIRCLE K #7502  16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.03 / 135.56 m-4-822755601-a

 

   

CIRCLE K #7502  16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50) 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.05 / 284.96 m-10-814076733-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
 

ORANGE CNTY FIRE RESCUE 
#82   

500 STORY PARTIN RD 
BITHLO FL 32833

S 0.41 / 2,158.98 m-19-822756139-a 

  

WELL SURVEILLANCE - Well Surveillance Program Facilities
 

A search of the WELL SURVEILLANCE database, dated Jul 1, 2021 has found that there are 1 WELL SURVEILLANCE site(s) within 
approximately 0.25 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
   

CIRCLE K  16959 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820 

SSW 0.05 / 284.96 m-10-866265308-a
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h-Detail Report

Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

m-1-810650579-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.16 / 
857.87

68.87 / 
0

COLUMBIA ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL 
18501 CYPRESS LAKE GLEN 
BLVD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-0000

dd-RCRA VSQG-810650579-bb

p1p-810650579-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000157024
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: JENNIFER FOWLER
Contact Address: 3909 S SUMMERLIN AVE , , ORLANDO , FL, 32806-6905 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 407-317-3900 x3939
Contact Email: JENNIFER.FOWLER@OCPS.NET
Contact Country: US
County Name: ORANGE
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: County
Receive Date: 20090611
Location Latitude: 28.576674
Location Longitude: -81.122945
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 200906
Receive Date: 20090611
Handler Name: COLUMBIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001

1
RCRA VSQG

Detail Report

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D003
Waste Code Description: REACTIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D004
Waste Code Description: ARSENIC
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D005
Waste Code Description: BARIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D006
Waste Code Description: CADMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D007
Waste Code Description: CHROMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D009
Waste Code Description: MERCURY
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D010
Waste Code Description: SELENIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D011
Waste Code Description: SILVER
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D012
Waste Code Description: ENDRIN (1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXACHLORO-1,7-EPOXY-1,4,4A,5,6,7,8,8A-OCTAHYDRO-1,4-ENDO, ENDO-5,8-

DIMETH-ANO-NAPHTHALENE)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D013
Waste Code Description: LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D014
Waste Code Description: METHOXYCHLOR (1,1,1-TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS [P-METHOXYPHENYL] ETHANE)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D015
Waste Code Description: TOXAPHENE (C10 H10 CL8, TECHNICAL CHLORINATED CAMPHENE, 67-69 PERCENT CHLORINE)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D016
Waste Code Description: 2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D017
Waste Code Description: 2,4,5-TP SILVEX (2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOXYPROPIONIC ACID)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D018
Waste Code Description: BENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D019
Waste Code Description: CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D020
Waste Code Description: CHLORDANE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D021
Waste Code Description: CHLOROBENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D022
Waste Code Description: CHLOROFORM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D023
Waste Code Description: O-CRESOL
 

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Hazardous Waste Code: D024
Waste Code Description: M-CRESOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D025
Waste Code Description: P-CRESOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D026
Waste Code Description: CRESOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D027
Waste Code Description: 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D028
Waste Code Description: 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D029
Waste Code Description: 1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D030
Waste Code Description: 2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D031
Waste Code Description: HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXIDE)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D032
Waste Code Description: HEXACHLOROBENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D033
Waste Code Description: HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D034
Waste Code Description: HEXACHLOROETHANE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D035
Waste Code Description: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D036
Waste Code Description: NITROBENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D037
Waste Code Description: PENTACHLOROPHENOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D038
Waste Code Description: PYRIDINE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D039
Waste Code Description: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D040
Waste Code Description: TRICHLORETHYLENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D041
Waste Code Description: 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D042
Waste Code Description: 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D043
Waste Code Description: VINYL CHLORIDE
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Other Street 1: 445 W AMELIA ST
Name: ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20051101 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 407-317-3200 Country: US

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 32801-1129
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Other Street 1: 445 W AMELIA ST
Name: ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20090611 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 407-317-3200 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 32801-1129

m-2-810656097-b 

1 of 4 SSW 0.00 / 
18.86

71.77 / 
3

CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL 
1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1401

dd-RCRA VSQG-810656097-bb

p1p-810656097-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000156539
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: JENNIFER FOWLER
Contact Address: 3909 S SUMMERLIN AVE , , ORLANDO , FL, 32806-6905 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 407-317-3900 x3939
Contact Email: JENNIFER.FOWLER@OCPS.NET
Contact Country: US
County Name: ORANGE
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: County
Receive Date: 20090611
Location Latitude: 28.564749
Location Longitude: -81.130316
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 200906
Receive Date: 20090611
Handler Name: CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001

2
RCRA VSQG
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D003
Waste Code Description: REACTIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D004
Waste Code Description: ARSENIC
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D005
Waste Code Description: BARIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D006
Waste Code Description: CADMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D007
Waste Code Description: CHROMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D009
Waste Code Description: MERCURY
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D010
Waste Code Description: SELENIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D011
Waste Code Description: SILVER
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D012
Waste Code Description: ENDRIN (1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXACHLORO-1,7-EPOXY-1,4,4A,5,6,7,8,8A-OCTAHYDRO-1,4-ENDO, ENDO-5,8-

DIMETH-ANO-NAPHTHALENE)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D013
Waste Code Description: LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D014
Waste Code Description: METHOXYCHLOR (1,1,1-TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS [P-METHOXYPHENYL] ETHANE)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D015
Waste Code Description: TOXAPHENE (C10 H10 CL8, TECHNICAL CHLORINATED CAMPHENE, 67-69 PERCENT CHLORINE)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D016
Waste Code Description: 2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D017
Waste Code Description: 2,4,5-TP SILVEX (2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOXYPROPIONIC ACID)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D018
Waste Code Description: BENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D019
Waste Code Description: CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D020
Waste Code Description: CHLORDANE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D021
Waste Code Description: CHLOROBENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D022
Waste Code Description: CHLOROFORM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D023
Waste Code Description: O-CRESOL
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Hazardous Waste Code: D024
Waste Code Description: M-CRESOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D025
Waste Code Description: P-CRESOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D026
Waste Code Description: CRESOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D027
Waste Code Description: 1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D028
Waste Code Description: 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D029
Waste Code Description: 1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D030
Waste Code Description: 2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D031
Waste Code Description: HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXIDE)
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D032
Waste Code Description: HEXACHLOROBENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D033
Waste Code Description: HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D034
Waste Code Description: HEXACHLOROETHANE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D035
Waste Code Description: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D036
Waste Code Description: NITROBENZENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D037
Waste Code Description: PENTACHLOROPHENOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D038
Waste Code Description: PYRIDINE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D039
Waste Code Description: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D040
Waste Code Description: TRICHLORETHYLENE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D041
Waste Code Description: 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D042
Waste Code Description: 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D043
Waste Code Description: VINYL CHLORIDE
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Other Street 1: 445 W AMELIA ST
Name: ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20090611 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 407-317-3200 Country: US
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Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 32801-1129
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Other Street 1: 445 W AMELIA ST
Name: ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20090611 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 407-317-3200 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 32801-1129

m-2-810660325-b 

2 of 4 SSW 0.00 / 
18.86

71.77 / 
3

ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 
1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1401

dd-RCRA VSQG-810660325-bb

p1p-810660325-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: FLT990063778
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name:
Contact Address: US
Contact Phone No and Ext:
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ORANGE
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Other
Receive Date: 19990916
Location Latitude: 28.586522
Location Longitude: -81.120463
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 199909
Receive Date: 19990916
Handler Name: ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Emergency

m-2-817294974-b 

3 of 4 SSW 0.00 / 
18.86

71.77 / 
3

CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL 
1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1401

dd-FINDS/FRS-817294974-bb

p1p-817294974-y1y 

2

2

RCRA VSQG

FINDS/FRS
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Registry ID: 110036555395
FIPS Code: 12095
HUC Code: 03080101
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 19-JUN-08
Update Date: 17-OCT-17
Interest Types: ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, UNSPECIFIED UNIVERSE
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: 611110
NAICS Code Descriptions: ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS.
Conveyor: RCRAINFO
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 24
Census Block Code: 120950166012150
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: ORANGE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 28.564547
Longitude: -81.129402
Reference Point: POINT WHERE WATER OR OTHER SUBSTANCE COULD BE DRAWN FROM ENVIRONMENT FOR DELIVERY

TO A FACILITY OR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (SUBSTANCE DESTINATION COULD RANGE FROM A SINGLE 
RESIDENCE TO A LARGE FACILITY)

Coord Collection Method: INTERPOLATION-PHOTO
Accuracy Value: 3
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110036555395
Program Acronyms:

NPDES:FLR10RY06, RCRAINFO:FLR000156539

 

m-2-817300729-b 

4 of 4 SSW 0.00 / 
18.86

71.77 / 
3

ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE 
1700 CHULUOTA RD 
ORLANDO FL 328201401

dd-FINDS/FRS-817300729-bb

p1p-817300729-y1y 

Registry ID: 110035551006
FIPS Code: 12095
HUC Code: 03080101
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 23-APR-08
Update Date: 28-MAR-14
Interest Types: CESQG, STATE MASTER
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 24
Census Block Code: 120950166012150
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: ORANGE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 28.5641
Longitude: -81.12843

2
FINDS/FRS
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Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION
Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Accuracy Value: 30
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110035551006
Program Acronyms:

FDM:68077, RCRAINFO:FLT990063778

 

m-3-810077483-b 

1 of 2 SSW 0.03 / 
155.66

70.72 / 
1

AMOCO OIL STATION #60558 
16891 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1910

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810077483-bb

p1p-810077483-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000111187
Gen Status Universe: No Report
Contact Name: JEFF WARD
Contact Address: PO BOX 6038 , , ARTESIA , CA, 90702-6038 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 770-889-5849
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ORANGE
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20100315
Location Latitude:
Location Longitude:
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 201003
Receive Date: 20100315
Handler Name: AMOCO OIL STATION #60558
Source Type: Notification
Federal Waste Generator Code: N
Generator Code Description: Not a Generator, Verified
 

Waste Code Details 
 

3
RCRA
NON GEN
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Hazardous Waste Code: D018
Waste Code Description: BENZENE
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: PO BOX 6038
Name: JACKIE DOUGHERTY Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20040809 City: ARTESIA
Date Ended Current: State: CA
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 90702-6038
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: PO BOX 6038
Name: BP #13681 Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20040809 City: ARTESIA
Date Ended Current: State: CA
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 90702-6038
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: PO BOX 6038
Name: BP #13681 Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20040809 City: ARTESIA
Date Ended Current: 20100315 State: CA
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 90702-6038
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: PO BOX 6038
Name: BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20040809 City: ARTESIA
Date Ended Current: State: CA
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 90702-6038

m-3-813501244-b 

2 of 2 SSW 0.03 / 
155.66

70.72 / 
1

CIRCLE K #2708972 
16891 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-UST-813501244-bb

p1p-813501244-y1y 

Facility ID: 9101787 Lat DD: 28
Facility Status: OPEN Lat MM: 33
ASTs: Lat SS: 67
USTs: Long DD: 81
Tanks: Long MM: 7
Facility Type: A Long SS: 81
Contact: GRAHAM BIGGS Lat/Long Method: AGPS
Facility Phone: 9197746700 Bad Addr Indicator:
Owner ID: 4045 County: ORANGE
Owner Phone: 9197746700 Dep Co: C
Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC
Owner Address1: 1100 SITUS CT #100
Owner Address2: ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGIS
Owner City: Raleigh
Owner State: NC
Owner Zip 5: 27606
Owner Zip 4:
Type Desc: Retail Station
Source: Tank Facility - All Locations and Tank Information; Tank Facility - All Locations and Owner Information
Oculus Docs Inventory URL: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=9101787&CAT=11
Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=9101787
Information Portal Doc URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9101787/facility!search
 

Tank Information 
 

3
UST
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Tank ID: 5 Tank Desc: Double Walled
Tank Status: U - In Service Capacity: 20000
Status Date: 01-DEC-2004 Placement: UNDERGROUND
Installation Date: 01-AUG-2004 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Substance: B - Unleaded Gas
 

Piping 
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Pipe Description: C-Fiberglass
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Pipe Description: F-Double wall
 

Monitoring 
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Monitoring Desc: G-Electronic line leak detector
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Monitoring Desc: F-Monitor dbl wall tank space
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Monitoring Desc: L-Automatic tank gauging - USTs
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Monitoring Desc: K-Monitor dbl wall pipe space
 

Tank Construction 
 
Cons Code: I Cons Desc: Double wall
 
Cons Code: E Cons Desc: Fiberglass
 
Cons Code: A Cons Desc: Ball check valve
 

Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 2 Tank Desc:
Tank Status: Capacity: 12000
Status Date: 01-AUG-2004 Placement: UNDERGROUND
Installation Date: 01-MAY-1991 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Substance: B - Unleaded Gas
 

Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 3 Tank Desc:
Tank Status: Capacity: 12000
Status Date: 01-AUG-2004 Placement: UNDERGROUND
Installation Date: 01-MAY-1991 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Substance: B - Unleaded Gas
 

Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 4 Tank Desc: Double Walled
Tank Status: U - In Service Capacity: 15000
Status Date: 01-DEC-2004 Placement: UNDERGROUND
Installation Date: 01-AUG-2004 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Substance: B - Unleaded Gas
 

Piping 
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Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Pipe Description: C-Fiberglass
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Pipe Description: F-Double wall
 

Monitoring 
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Monitoring Desc: F-Monitor dbl wall tank space
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Monitoring Desc: G-Electronic line leak detector
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Monitoring Desc: K-Monitor dbl wall pipe space
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-DEC-2004
Monitoring Desc: L-Automatic tank gauging - USTs
 

Tank Construction 
 
Cons Code: I Cons Desc: Double wall
 
Cons Code: A Cons Desc: Ball check valve
 
Cons Code: E Cons Desc: Fiberglass
 

Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 1 Tank Desc:
Tank Status: Capacity: 12000
Status Date: 01-AUG-2004 Placement: UNDERGROUND
Installation Date: 01-MAY-1991 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Substance: B - Unleaded Gas

m-4-813538191-b 

1 of 4 SSW 0.03 / 
135.56

70.61 / 
1

CIRCLE K #7502 
16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50)
ORLANDO FL 32820-1912

dd-LST-813538191-bb

p1p-813538191-y1y 

Facility ID: 8521400 Contact: GRAHAM BIGGS
Facility Status: CLOSED Phone: (919)774-6700
Facility Type: A - Retail Station Name Changed:
Score: 56 Address Changed: 12/19/2005
Score Effctve Date: 03/20/2009 Section: 020
Score when Ranked: 41 Township: 22S
Rank: 3987 Range: 32E
Operator: GRAHAM BIGGS District: CD
Prim Related Party: 4045 County: ORANGE
Primary RP Role: ACCOUNT OWNER County No: 48
RP Begin Date: 04/17/2006 Lat DD: 28
RP Address1: 1100 SITUS CT #100 Lat MM: 33
Rp Address2: ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGIS Lat SS: 39.0038
RP City: Raleigh Long DD: 81
RP State: NC Long MM: 7
RP Zip5: 27606 Long SS: 44.5696
RP Zip4: 4295 Feature:
RP Phone: (919)774-6700 Method: AGPS
RP Phone Ext.: 6326 Datum: 0
RP Bad Addr Ind: No
Facility Name (Map): CIRCLE K #7502
Address (Map): 16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50)
City (Map): ORLANDO
Zip5 (Map): 32820

4
LST
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Facility T (Map): Retail Station
Facility S (Map): CLOSED
County (Map): ORANGE
Lat DD (Map): 28
Lat MM (Map): 33
Long DD (Map): 81
Long MM (Map): 7
Datum (Map): HARN
Rel Feat (Map): EXACT
Collection (Map): DPHO
Collector (Map): RAUENZAHN_R48
Collecti 1 (Map): 19-Sep-2003
Document L (Map): https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/8521400/facility!search
Lat SS (Map):
Long SS (Map):
Geometry (Map):
RP Name: CIRCLE K STORES INC
Oculus Docs Inventory: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=8521400&CAT=11
Information Portal Fac URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=8521400
Information Portal Doc URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/8521400/facility!search
 

Discharge Cleanup Summary 
 
Discharge Date: 11/06/1988
Cleanup Required: R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING
Discharge Cleanup Stat Date: 04/30/2007
Eligibility Indicator: E - ELIGIBLE
Site Manager: SMEENK_S
Site Manager End Date:
Tank Office: PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV
 

Contaminated Media 
 
Contaminated Drinking Wells: 0
Contaminated Mntring Wells: YES
Contaminated Soil: NO
Contaminated Surface Water: NO
Contaminated Ground Water: YES
Pollutant: B - Unleaded Gas
Other Description:
Gallons Discharged:
 

Contaminated Media 
 
Contaminated Drinking Wells: 0
Contaminated Mntring Wells: YES
Contaminated Soil: NO
Contaminated Surface Water: NO
Contaminated Ground Water: YES
Pollutant: A - Leaded Gas
Other Description:
Gallons Discharged:
 

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility 
 
Cleanup Program: E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVE
Eligibility Status: ELIGIBLE
 

Task Info 
 
SA Task ID: 21045 RAP Task ID: 21046
SA Cleanup Resp: ST - STATE RAP Clean Resp ID: ST - STATE
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SA Fund Elig Type: - RAP Fund Elig Type: -
SA Actual Cost: RAP Actual Cost:
SA Complete Date: RAP Complete Date:
SA Payment Date: RAP Payment Date:
SR Task ID: 21044 RAP Last Ord Appr:
SR Cleanup Resp: ST - STATE RA Task ID: 21047
SR Fund Elig Type: - RA Cleanup Resp: ST - STATE
SR Actual Cost: RA Fund Elig Type: -
SR Complete Date: RA Yrs to Complete: 0
SR Payment Date: RA Actual Cost:
SR Oral Date: SRC Action Type: SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION 

COMPLETION REPORT
SR Written Date: SRC Submit Date: 04-21-2014
SR Soil Removal: SRC Review Date: 04-22-2014
SR Free Prod Rmvl: SRC Complete Status: A - APPROVED
SR Soil Ton Remove: SRC Comp Status Dt: 04-22-2014
SR Soil Treatment: SRC Issue Date: 06-06-2014
SR Other Treatment: SRC Comments:
SR Alt Proc Rec: Tank Office: PCLP48 - Orange County
SR Alternate Procedure Status:
SR Alt Procedure Status Dt:
SR Alt Procedure Comment:
 

Petroleum Cleanup Funding Cap Encumbrance to Date 
 
FCFS: $0.00
LPSPASM: $0.00
SPASM: $0.00
NPDES: $0.00
Utility 1 Time Payments: $0.00
All Wo Ta Co Pos Encumbered: $119,343.95
Wo Ta Co Pos Exclu from Cap: $0.00
Ttl Amnt Encumbered to Date: $119,343.95
Ttl Amnt Encumbered Towar: $119,343.95
 

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score 
 
Facility Cleanup Status: ONGO - ONGOING
Related Party ID: 4045
RP Contact: GRAHAM BIGGS
Bad Address Indicator: N
 

Contract 
 
Contractor: ATC GROUP SERVICES, LLC FRMLY CARDNO ATC
Score: 56
Facility Name: CIRCLE K #7502
Address: 16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50)
City: ORLANDO
Zip: 32820
District: CD
County ID: 48
County: ORANGE
 

Discharge Info (Map) 
 
Discharge: 8884 Discharg 3: RA
Discharg 1: 06-Nov-1988 Disch Clea: 30-Apr-2007
Discharg 2: 56 Report Pha: RA
Eligibilit: ELIGIBLE Report Sub: PARM
Eligibil 1: EDI Report S 1: 21-Jun-2021
General Cl: WORK UNDERWAY Staff Assi: SMEENK_S
Tank Offic: ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV
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m-4-822755601-b 

2 of 4 SSW 0.03 / 
135.56

70.61 / 
1

CIRCLE K #7502 
16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50)
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-DEL CONTAM SITE-822755601-bb

p1p-822755601-y1y 

Prgm Site ID: 8521400 Record Date:
Remedi Status: ACTIVE County: ORANGE
Priority Score: 56 Method: DPHO
Program Area: Petroleum Datum: HARN
Program Eligible: Y Lat DD: 28
Ineligible: Lat MM: 33
Offsite Contam: Y Lat SS: 39.0038
Dt Known Offsite: Long DD: 81
Proj Manager: PARKER_RH Long MM: 7
Office District: PCLP48 Long SS: 44.5696
Original Source: CS
Record Date: 31-MAR-2015
 

m-4-874819111-b 

3 of 4 SSW 0.03 / 
135.56

70.61 / 
1

CIRCLE K #7502 
16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50)
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-DWM CONTAM-874819111-bb

p1p-874819111-y1y 

Facility ID: 8521400 Related Party ID:
Facility Type: Primary RP Role:
Program Area: Petroleum RP Begin Date:
Rank: RP Name:
Operator: RP Address1:
Phone: RP Address2:
Name Changed: RP City:
Addr Changed: RP State:
Method: RP Zip5:
Datum: RP Zip4:
County: ORANGE Contact:
Range: RP Phone:
Township: RP Extension:
Section: Rp Bad Addr Ind:
 

Program Details 
 
Facility Status: ACTIVE Lat DD: 28
Priority Score: 56 Lat MM: 33
Score Effective Dt: Lat SS: 39.0038
Score When Ranked: Long DD: 81
Offsite Contam: Y Long MM: 7
Program Eligible: Y Long SS: 44.5696
Ineligible: Datum: HARN
District: PCLP48 Staff Assigned:
Method: DPHO Priority:
Project Coordinator: PARKER_RH

m-4-893742879-b 

4 of 4 SSW 0.03 / 
135.56

70.61 / 
1

CIRCLE K #7502 
16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50)
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-UST-893742879-bb

p1p-893742879-y1y 

Facility ID: 8521400 Lat DD: 28
Facility Status: CLOSED Lat MM: 33
ASTs: Lat SS: 38
USTs: Long DD: 81
Tanks: Long MM: 7
Facility Type: A Long SS: 45
Contact: GRAHAM BIGGS Lat/Long Method: AGPS
Facility Phone: 9197746700 Bad Addr Indicator:
Owner ID: 4045 County: ORANGE
Owner Phone: 9197746700 Dep Co: P
Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC

4

4

4

DEL
CONTAM SITE

DWM CONTAM

UST
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Owner Address1: 1100 SITUS CT #100
Owner Address2: ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGIS
Owner City: Raleigh
Owner State: NC
Owner Zip 5: 27606
Owner Zip 4:
Type Desc: Retail Station
Source: Tank Facility - All Locations and Tank Information; Tank Facility - All Locations and Owner Information
Oculus Docs Inventory URL: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=8521400&CAT=11
Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=8521400
Information Portal Doc URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/8521400/facility!search
 

Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 2 Tank Desc:
Tank Status: Capacity: 10000
Status Date: 28-FEB-2020 Placement: UNDERGROUND
Installation Date: 01-FEB-1985 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Substance: B - Unleaded Gas
 

Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 1 Tank Desc:
Tank Status: Capacity: 10000
Status Date: 28-FEB-2020 Placement: UNDERGROUND
Installation Date: 01-FEB-1985 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Substance: B - Unleaded Gas
 

Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 3 Tank Desc:
Tank Status: Capacity: 10000
Status Date: 28-FEB-2020 Placement: UNDERGROUND
Installation Date: 01-FEB-1985 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Substance: B - Unleaded Gas
 

Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 4 Tank Desc:
Tank Status: Capacity: 10000
Status Date: 28-FEB-2020 Placement: UNDERGROUND
Installation Date: 01-FEB-1985 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Substance: D - Vehicular Diesel

m-5-821576933-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.01 / 
35.67

68.98 / 
0

CHULUOTA RD AT LAKE PICKETT
RD 
UNKNOWN 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-FINDS/FRS-821576933-bb

p1p-821576933-y1y 

Registry ID: 110056345192
FIPS Code: FL095
HUC Code: 03080101
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 09-DEC-13
Update Date: 11-JAN-16
Interest Types: ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: ICIS

5
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Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 24
Census Block Code: 120950166011025
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: ORANGE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 28.5872
Longitude: -81.1202
Reference Point:
Coord Collection Method:
Accuracy Value:
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110056345192
Program Acronyms:

NPDES:FLR10NH07

 

m-6-813523064-b 

1 of 2 SSW 0.06 / 
311.03

70.16 / 
1

HONEY BEE RANCH LCD 
16877 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE 
#322 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-SWF/LF-813523064-bb

p1p-813523064-y1y 

Facility ID: 86888 LO Phone No:
Resp Authority: Fac Type (Geodata): Solid Waste
RA Address: Fac Status (Geodata): Closed, No Gw Monitoring
RA City: Status Dt (Geodata): 2014/08/01 00:00:00+00
RA State: Ownership (Geodata): Private
RA Zip: City (Geodata): Orlando
RA Phone No.: Zip4 (Geodata): 1910
RA Email: Zip5 (Geodata): 32820
Site Supervisor: District (Geodata): CD
SS Address: Office (Geodata): Central District
SS City: County ID (Geodata): 48
SS State: County (Geodata): Orange
SS Zip: County: ORANGE
SS Phone No.: District: CD
SS Email: Section: 23
Land Owner: Township: 22S
LO Address: Range: 32E
LO City: Latitude: 28:32:53.32
LO State: Longitude: 81:5:36.5
LO Zip:
Facility Name (Geodata): HONEY BEE RANCH LCD
Address (Geodata): 16877 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE #322
Documents (Geodata): https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/86888/gis-facility!search
Reports (Geodata): https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/Reports/SW_Facility_Inventory_res2.asp?wacsid=86888
Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=86888
Oculus Docs Inventory URL: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=86888&CAT=8
Data Source: Solid Waste Facility Inventory Report; Florida DEP Geospatial Open Data
 

Class details 
 
Class: YARD TRASH DISPOSAL FACILITY
Class Status: CLOSED, NO GW MONITORING (J)
 

SWF  Inventory Report/ Geo Data class details 
 
Object of Interest: General Disposal Area Lat DD: 28
Coordinate Method: Digital Aerial Photography Lat MM: 32
Accuracy Level: 4 Lat SS:

6
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Accuracy: 11 - 20 meters Long DD: 81
QA Status: Reviewed Long MM: 5
Datum ID: NAD83 Long SS:
Proximity ID: Entrance to site or facility containing feature location
X: -81.0934750532774
Y: 28.5481438522504
 

Class details 
 
Class: SOURCE-SEPARATED ORGANICS PROC. FAC. (SOPF)
Class Status: ACTIVITY NOT PERMITTED/REGISTERED (N)
 

SWF  Inventory Report/ Geo Data class details 
 
Object of Interest: Waste Processing Area Lat DD: 28
Coordinate Method: Digital Aerial Photography Lat MM: 33
Accuracy Level: 3 Lat SS:
Accuracy: 1.1 - 10 meters Long DD: 81
QA Status: Reviewed Long MM: 5
Datum ID: NAD83 Long SS:
Proximity ID: Approximate feature location
X: -81.0937540256841
Y: 28.5512214640967
 

Solid Waste Facility Inventory Geospatial Open Data 
 
Object of Interest: Facility Lat DD: 28
Class: Lat MM: 32
Class Status: Lat SS:
Coord Method ID: Digital Aerial Photography Long DD: 81
Accuracy Level: 3 Long MM: 5
Accuracy: 1.1 - 10 meters Long SS:
QA Status: Reviewed Datum ID: NAD83
Proximity ID: Entrance to site or facility containing feature location
X: -81.0934752477221
Y: 28.5481497966964

m-6-813524915-b 

2 of 2 SSW 0.06 / 
311.03

70.16 / 
1

19161, LLC (FORMERLY 
MONARCH MULCH, LLC) 
16877 E. COLONIAL DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-SWF/LF-813524915-bb

p1p-813524915-y1y 

Facility ID: 101487 LO Phone No:
Resp Authority: Fac Type (Geodata): Solid Waste
RA Address: Fac Status (Geodata): Activity Not Permitted/Registered
RA City: Status Dt (Geodata): 2016/08/01 00:00:00+00
RA State: Ownership (Geodata): Private
RA Zip: City (Geodata): Orlando
RA Phone No.: Zip4 (Geodata):
RA Email: Zip5 (Geodata): 32820
Site Supervisor: District (Geodata): CD
SS Address: Office (Geodata):
SS City: County ID (Geodata): 48
SS State: County (Geodata): Orange
SS Zip: County: ORANGE
SS Phone No.: District: CD
SS Email: Section:
Land Owner: Township:
LO Address: Range:
LO City: Latitude: 28:32:52.9197
LO State: Longitude: 81:5:36.866
LO Zip:
Facility Name (Geodata): 19161, LLC (FORMERLY MONARCH MULCH, LLC)
Address (Geodata): 16877 E. COLONIAL DRIVE
Documents (Geodata): https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/101487/gis-facility!search

6
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Reports (Geodata): https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/Reports/SW_Facility_Inventory_res2.asp?wacsid=101487
Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=101487
Oculus Docs Inventory URL: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=101487&CAT=8
Data Source: Solid Waste Facility Inventory Report; Florida DEP Geospatial Open Data
 

Class details 
 
Class: SOURCE-SEPARATED ORGANICS PROC. FAC. (SOPF)
Class Status: ACTIVITY NOT PERMITTED/REGISTERED (N)
 

SWF  Inventory Report/ Geo Data class details 
 
Object of Interest: Waste Processing Area Lat DD: 28
Coordinate Method: Digital Aerial Photography Lat MM: 34
Accuracy Level: 3 Lat SS:
Accuracy: 1.1 - 10 meters Long DD: 81
QA Status: Reviewed Long MM: 5
Datum ID: NAD83 Long SS:
Proximity ID: Approximate feature location
X: -81.0850942736934
Y: 28.5672014404034
 

Solid Waste Facility Inventory Geospatial Open Data 
 
Object of Interest: Facility Lat DD: 28
Class: Lat MM: 32
Class Status: Lat SS:
Coord Method ID: Digital Aerial Photography Long DD: 81
Accuracy Level: 3 Long MM: 5
Accuracy: 1.1 - 10 meters Long SS:
QA Status: Reviewed Datum ID: NAD83
Proximity ID: Entrance to site or facility containing feature location
X: -81.093576914415
Y: 28.5480386022223

m-7-817298975-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.02 / 
86.95

69.98 / 
1

CIRCLE K STORE #7502 
16959 E HWY 50 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-FINDS/FRS-817298975-bb

p1p-817298975-y1y 

Registry ID: 110006389354
FIPS Code: 12095
HUC Code: 03080101
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 01-MAR-00
Update Date: 05-MAR-13
Interest Types: CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: RCRAINFO
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 24
Census Block Code: 120950166011075
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: ORANGE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 28.56105
Longitude: -81.129061
Reference Point: FACILITY/MONITORING SITE BOUNDARY POINT

7
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Coord Collection Method: THE GEOGRAPHIC COORDINATE DETERMINATION METHOD BASED ON ADDRESS MATCHING
Accuracy Value: 4
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006389354
Program Acronyms:

FDM:30199, NPDES:FLG912141, RCRAINFO:FLD984251470

 

m-8-821925462-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.10 / 
512.38

69.78 / 
1

TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY 
#560 
16849 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1910

dd-RCRA VSQG-821925462-bb

p1p-821925462-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000210625
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: TREY BROWN
Contact Address: 200 , POWELL PL , , BRENTWOOD , TN, 37027-7514 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 615-440-4660
Contact Email: TSCRISKMGMT@TRACTORSUPPLY.COM
Contact Country: US
County Name: ORANGE
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 20140421
Location Latitude: 28.560433
Location Longitude: -81.128582
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 201404
Receive Date: 20140421
Handler Name: TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY #560
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 

8
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Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D002
Waste Code Description: CORROSIVE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F005
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON 

DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY 
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT 
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 5147 ISLEWORTH COUNTRY CLUB DR
Name: MILLER GROUP PROPERTIES 

CORPORATION
Street 2:

Date Became Current: 20130325 City: WINDERMERE
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 516-953-0709 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 34786
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 16849 E. COLONIAL DRIVE
Name: TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20021210 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 615-440-4660 Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 32820

m-9-813494767-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.11 / 
557.38

69.66 / 
0

PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #897 
16825 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-AST-813494767-bb

p1p-813494767-y1y 

Facility ID: 9810114 Lat DD:
Facility Status: OPEN Lat MM:
ASTs: Lat SS:
USTs: Long DD:
Tanks: Long MM:
Facility Type: C Long SS:
Contact: MICHAEL HEWETT | BRENDA WILLIAMS 

EXT-55017
Lat/Long Method:

Facility Phone: 4075680858 Bad Addr Indicator:
Owner ID: 25164 County: ORANGE
Owner Phone: 8636881188 Dep Co: P
Owner: PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS INC - ENVIRONMENTAL
Owner Address1: PO BOX 407
Owner Address2: ATTN: ESP STORAGE TANK REGIS
Owner City: LAKELAND
Owner State: FL
Owner Zip 5: 33802
Owner Zip 4:
Type Desc: Fuel user/Non-retail
Source: Tank Facility - All Locations and Tank Information; Tank Facility - All Locations and Owner Information
Oculus Docs Inventory URL: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=9810114&CAT=11
Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=9810114
Information Portal Doc URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9810114/facility!search
 

Tank Information 
 
Tank ID: 1 Tank  Desc: Double Walled
Tank Status: U - In Service Capacity: 1000
Status Date: 01-FEB-2008 Placement: ABOVEGROUND

9
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Installation Date: 01-FEB-2008 Tank Vessel Indic: TANK
Content Desc: G - Emerg Generator Diesel
 

Piping 
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-FEB-2008
Piping Description: A-Abv, no soil contact
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-FEB-2008
Piping Description: I-Suction piping system
 

Monitoring 
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-FEB-2008
Monitoring Desc: Q-Visual inspection of ASTs
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-FEB-2008
Monitoring Desc: 1-Continuous electronic sensing
 
Tank Stat: U Stat Date: 01-FEB-2008
Monitoring Desc: F-Monitor dbl wall tank space
 

Tank Construction 
 
Constr Code: M Constr Desc: Spill containment bucket
 
Constr Code: C Constr Desc: Steel
 
Constr Code: I Constr Desc: Double wall
 
Constr Code: P Constr Desc: Level gauges/alarms

m-10-810645797-b 

1 of 3 SSW 0.05 / 
284.96

69.58 / 
0

CIRCLE K STORE #7502 
16959 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1912

dd-RCRA VSQG-810645797-bb

p1p-810645797-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: FLD984251470
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: STEVE BELIN
Contact Address: 500 , FAULKENBURG RD , , TAMPA , FL, 33619 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 813-689-8161
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ORANGE
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Other
Receive Date: 19930203
Location Latitude: 28.560433
Location Longitude: -81.128582
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No

10
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Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 199302
Receive Date: 19930203
Handler Name: CIRCLE K STORE #7502
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D018
Waste Code Description: BENZENE
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 500 FAULKENBURG RD
Name: STEVE BELIN Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19981119 City: TAMPA
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 33619
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 500 FAULKENBURG RD
Name: BELIN STEVE Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19981119 City: TAMPA
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 33619

m-10-814076733-b 

2 of 3 SSW 0.05 / 
284.96

69.58 / 
0

CIRCLE K #7502 
16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50)
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-DEL CONTAM SITE-814076733-bb

p1p-814076733-y1y 

Prgm Site ID: 8521400 Record Date: 30-SEP-2013
Remedi Status: ACTIVE County: ORANGE
Priority Score: 56 Method: DPHO
Program Area: Petroleum Datum: HARN
Program Eligible: Y Lat DD: 28
Ineligible: Lat MM: 33
Offsite Contam: Y Lat SS: 39.0038
Dt Known Offsite: Long DD: 81
Proj Manager: WHITE_CL Long MM: 7
Office District: PCLP48 Long SS: 44.5696
Original Source: CS
Record Date: 30-SEP-2013
 

m-10-866265308-b 

3 of 3 SSW 0.05 / 
284.96

69.58 / 
0

CIRCLE K 
16959 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-WELL SURVEILLANCE-866265308-bb

p1p-866265308-y1y 
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Facility ID: 8521400 County: ORANGE
Project ID: SUPER Longitude: -81.129038
Req No: 47678 Latitude: 28.56081
Loc ID: 184497 GPS Date: 12/23/2008 0:00:00
GPS ID: 184497 Datum: WS1984
Type: PETROLEUM Software: Risk_Solo_v2
Insp CHD: VOLUSIA Streetside:
HAE: 23.59 Agency: DOH
Loc Method: DGPS - Differentially Corrected GPS
Insp F Name: GINGER
Insp L Name: HANCOCK
Comment:
 

m-11-874797084-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.07 / 
376.28

69.50 / 
0

ECOGREEN AUTO PARTS 
16969 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 32820-

dd-DWM CONTAM-874797084-bb

p1p-874797084-y1y 

Facility ID: 338803 Related Party ID:
Facility Type: Primary RP Role:
Program Area: Responsible Party RP Begin Date:
Rank: RP Name:
Operator: RP Address1:
Phone: RP Address2:
Name Changed: RP City:
Addr Changed: RP State:
Method: UNVR RP Zip5:
Datum: 27 RP Zip4:
County: ORANGE Contact:
Range: RP Phone:
Township: RP Extension:
Section: Rp Bad Addr Ind:
 

Program Details 
 
Facility Status: OPEN Lat DD: 28
Priority Score: Lat MM: 33
Score Effective Dt: Lat SS: 39.6109
Score When Ranked: Long DD: 81
Offsite Contam: Long MM: 7
Program Eligible: Long SS: 41.7714
Ineligible: Datum: 27
District: CD Staff Assigned:
Method: UNVR Priority:
Project Coordinator:

m-12-810658805-b 

1 of 5 SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

69.55 / 
0

ECO GREEN AUTO PARTS 
16969 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-1912

dd-RCRA VSQG-810658805-bb

p1p-810658805-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000053637
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: CARLOS FURZAN
Contact Address: 16969 E COLONIAL DR , , ORLANDO , FL, 32820-0000 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 407-568-8444
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ORANGE
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Tribal
Receive Date: 20180123
Location Latitude: 28.560406
Location Longitude: -81.128385
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Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED: There are VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED details or records associated with 

this facility (EPA ID) in the Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement table dated Jun, 2021.
 

Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation: GGR:40 CFR 262.11
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Type: 262.A
Violation Determined Date: 20040623
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20050125
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 318
Enforcement Type Description: DEP FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
Enforcement Action Date: 20041115
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: State
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount: 200
Paid Amount: 200
 

Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation: UOS:40 CFR 279.22(d)
Violation Short Description: Used Oil - Generators
Violation Type: 279.C
Violation Determined Date: 20040623
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20050225
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 318
Enforcement Type Description: DEP FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
Enforcement Action Date: 20041115
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: State
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount: 200
Paid Amount: 200
 

Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation: DOR:325.223(1) FS
Violation Short Description: State Statute or Regulation
Violation Type: XXS
Violation Determined Date: 20040623
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20050125

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 318
Enforcement Type Description: DEP FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
Enforcement Action Date: 20041115
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: State
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount: 200
Paid Amount: 200
 

Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation: DOR:62-730.030(3) FAC
Violation Short Description: State Statute or Regulation
Violation Type: XXS
Violation Determined Date: 20040623
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20050125
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 318
Enforcement Type Description: DEP FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
Enforcement Action Date: 20041115
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: State
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount: 200
Paid Amount: 200
 

Evaluation Details 
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20180123
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20071003
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20050225
Evaluation Type Description: NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20041028
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
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Evaluation Start Date: 20040707
Evaluation Type Description: SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20040623
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Used Oil - Generators
Return to Compliance Date: 20050225
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20040623
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: State Statute or Regulation
Return to Compliance Date: 20050125
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20040623
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Return to Compliance Date: 20050125
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20020903
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20010227
Evaluation Type Description: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20001212
Evaluation Type Description: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19991118
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19990610
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19990218
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
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Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 200710
Receive Date: 20071003
Handler Name: EAST COLONIAL USED AUTO PARTS
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 201801
Receive Date: 20180123
Handler Name: ECO GREEN AUTO PARTS
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 16969 E COLONIAL DR
Name: CARLOS FURZAN Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20180124 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 407-568-8444 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 32820-0000
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Operator Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 16969 E COLONIAL DR
Name: GREEN EAST COLONIAL DRIVE LLC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20180124 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 407-568-8444 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 32820-0000
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 16969 E COLONIAL DR
Name: MAGIC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19990302 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: 20180123 State: FL
Phone: 407-568-8444 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 32820-1912
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Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 16969 E COLONIAL DR
Name: CARLOS FURZAN Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20180124 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 407-568-8444 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 32820-0000
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 16969 E COLONIAL DR
Name: GREEN EAST COLONIAL DRIVE LLC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 20180124 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: 407-568-8444 Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 32820-0000
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 16969 E COLONIAL DR
Name: MAGIC Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19990302 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 32820-1912
 

Historical Handler Details 
 
Receive Dt: 20071003
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: EAST COLONIAL USED AUTO PARTS

m-12-867334119-b 

2 of 5 SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

69.55 / 
0

ECOGREEN AUTO PARTS 
16969 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 

dd-WCRPS-867334119-bb

p1p-867334119-y1y 

Site ID: 338803 Coord Accuracy ID: 3
Datum ID: NAD83 Zip5: 32820
Method ID: DPHO Zip4:
Feature: building County ID: 48
Object of Interest: CAP_RAP SITE County: ORANGE
Proximity to Object: EXACT Lat DD: 28
Interpolation Scale: 5000 Lat MM: 33
Map Source: IMAGERY_11_13 Long DD: 81
Map Source Scale: 5000 Long MM: 7
Collect Program ID: CR
Collect Username: SUSSKO_R
Collect Affiliation: Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Verifying Program ID: CR
Verify Method ID: DPHO
Verifier Username: SUSSKO_R
Verifier Affiliation: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Project Name: ECOGREEN AUTO PARTS
Documents: https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/COM_338803/gis-facility!search
 

Project Details 
 
Project ID: 348671 District: CD
OGC No: GIS ALBX: 680392.34
Status: CLOSED GIS ALBY: 509363.68
Priority Score: Source: Closed Responsible Party Sites
Offsite COC: U
Contaminants:

m-12-867334401-b 

3 of 5 SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

69.55 / 
0

EAST COLONIAL USED AUTO 
PARTS 

dd-WCRPS-867334401-bb

p1p-867334401-y1y 

12

12

WCRPS

WCRPS
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16969 EAST COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 

Site ID: 234438 Coord Accuracy ID: 4
Datum ID: NAD83 Zip5: 32820
Method ID: DPHO Zip4:
Feature: at location of benzene-gw County ID: 48
Object of Interest: CAP_RAP SITE County: ORANGE
Proximity to Object: EXACT Lat DD: 28
Interpolation Scale: Lat MM: 33
Map Source: 1999 doqs Long DD: 81
Map Source Scale: 5000 Long MM: 7
Collect Program ID: CL
Collect Username:
Collect Affiliation:
Verifying Program ID: CL
Verify Method ID: DPHO
Verifier Username: WOEBER_A
Verifier Affiliation: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Project Name: EAST COLONIAL USED AUTO PARTS
Documents: https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/COM_234438/gis-facility!search
 

Project Details 
 
Project ID: 280253 District: CD
OGC No: GIS ALBX: 680375.49
Status: CLOSED GIS ALBY: 509366.35
Priority Score: Source: Closed Responsible Party Sites
Offsite COC: N
Contaminants: TCE

m-12-886789924-b 

4 of 5 SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

69.55 / 
0

Eco Green Auto Parts 
16969 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-INST-886789924-bb

p1p-886789924-y1y 

Facility ID No: FIESTA-1501 Site ZIP5: 32820
Site ID: ERIC_12853 Site ZIP4: 0
Boundary Key: 1438 Site State: FL
OIC Obj of Inter ID: SWIM Mechanism Instr No:
VSC1 Verif Status ID: REVIEWED Mechanism Effect Dt: 13-JUL-20
Control ID: IC-1580 Mechanism Counties: Orange
Begin Date: 7/13/2020 Mechanism Category: Conditions only-No IC
End Date: 1/1/1970 Mechanism Book No:
Previously Publish?: Yes Mechanism Page No:
Site WMD: SFWMD Create User Name: WILLIAMS_CA
Site Progr Type Key: RESPONSPARTY Create Date/Time: 9/21/2020
Site Managing Progr: Responsible Party Cleanup Modify User Name: WILLIAMS_CA
Site Dep Office: CD Modify Date/Time: 9/29/2020
Engineering Controls: None Collector User Name: WILLIAMS_CA
Contaminated Media: Soil Collection Date: 9/21/2020
PC2 Proximity ID: EXACT Verification Date: 1/1/1970
Horizontal Reference: HARN Verifier User Name:
Site Name: ECOGREEN AUTO PARTS
Control Name: ECOGREEN AUTO PARTS
CMC2 Coord Method ID: CSUR
Contaminations: Benzo(a)pyrene Equivalents
Restrictions: None
Mechanism Types: ACTL- No IC
Description: ACTL- No IC
Site Documents: https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/ERIC_12853/gis-facility!search
Comments:
 

m-12-886789941-b 

5 of 5 SSW 0.08 / 
417.77

69.55 / 
0

Eco Green Auto Parts 
16969 E Colonial Dr 
Orlando FL 32820

dd-INST-886789941-bb

p1p-886789941-y1y 

12

12

INST

INST
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Facility ID No: FIESTA-1501 Site ZIP5: 32820
Site ID: ERIC_7619 Site ZIP4: 1912
Boundary Key: 1412 Site State: FL
OIC Obj of Inter ID: SWIM Mechanism Instr No:
VSC1 Verif Status ID: REVIEWED Mechanism Effect Dt: 13-JUL-20
Control ID: IC-1562 Mechanism Counties: Orange
Begin Date: 7/13/2020 Mechanism Category: Conditions only-No IC
End Date: 1/1/1970 Mechanism Book No:
Previously Publish?: Yes Mechanism Page No:
Site WMD: SJRWMD Create User Name: WILLIAMS_CA
Site Progr Type Key: Create Date/Time: 7/22/2020
Site Managing Progr: Modify User Name: WILLIAMS_CA
Site Dep Office: CD Modify Date/Time: 9/8/2020
Engineering Controls: None Collector User Name: WILLIAMS_CA
Contaminated Media: Soil Collection Date: 7/22/2020
PC2 Proximity ID: EXACT Verification Date: 1/1/1970
Horizontal Reference: HARN Verifier User Name:
Site Name: Eco Green Auto Parts
Control Name: Eco Green Auto Parts
CMC2 Coord Method ID: CSUR
Contaminations: Benzo(a)pyrene
Restrictions: None
Mechanism Types: ACTL- No IC
Description: ACTL - Soil
Site Documents: https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/ERIC_7619/gis-facility!search
Comments:
 

m-13-817294983-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.00 / 
4.37

69.08 / 
0

CYPRESS LAKES - PHASE 5 - 
TRACT J & K 
CR 419 & LAKE PICKETT RD 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-FINDS/FRS-817294983-bb

p1p-817294983-y1y 

Registry ID: 110035571645
FIPS Code: 12095
HUC Code: 03080101
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 23-APR-08
Update Date:
Interest Types: STATE MASTER
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FDM
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 24
Census Block Code: 120950166011033
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: ORANGE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 28.579167
Longitude: -81.1225
Reference Point: FACILITY CENTROID
Coord Collection Method: UNKNOWN
Accuracy Value: 1000
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110035571645
Program Acronyms:

FDM:75960

13
FINDS/FRS
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m-14-817292983-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.00 / 
26.31

69.78 / 
1

CYPRESS LAKES - PHASE 4 & 5 
CR-419 & COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-FINDS/FRS-817292983-bb

p1p-817292983-y1y 

Registry ID: 110032780382
FIPS Code: 12095
HUC Code: 03080101
Site Type Name: STATIONARY
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:
Create Date: 02-DEC-07
Update Date: 24-APR-08
Interest Types: STATE MASTER
SIC Codes:
SIC Code Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:
NAICS Code Descriptions:
Conveyor: FDM
Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:
Congressional Dist No: 24
Census Block Code: 120950166011025
EPA Region Code: 04
County Name: ORANGE
US/Mexico Border Ind:
Latitude: 28.576944
Longitude: -81.120278
Reference Point: FACILITY CENTROID
Coord Collection Method: UNKNOWN
Accuracy Value: 1000
Datum: NAD83
Source:
Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110032780382
Program Acronyms:

FDM:79226

 

m-15-810647693-b 

1 of 2 S 0.21 / 
1,110.03

68.88 / 
0

J & B USED AUTO PARTS INC 
17105 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820-2204

dd-RCRA VSQG-810647693-bb

p1p-810647693-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: FLR000059147
Gen Status Universe: VSG
Contact Name: PAUL FETTERLY
Contact Address: 17105 E COLONIAL DR , , ORLANDO , FL, 32820-2204 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 407-568-2131
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ORANGE
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Other
Receive Date: 20160817
Location Latitude: 28.559874
Location Longitude: -81.126654
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED: There are VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED details or records associated with 

this facility (EPA ID) in the Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement table dated Jun, 2021.

14

15

FINDS/FRS

RCRA VSQG
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Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation:
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Type: 262.A
Violation Determined Date: 20071003
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20071119
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20071119
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 123
Enforcement Type Description: DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER
Enforcement Action Date: 20071019
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: State
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:
 

Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation:
Violation Short Description: Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers
Violation Type: 273.B
Violation Determined Date: 20071003
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20071119
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20071119
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 123
Enforcement Type Description: DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER
Enforcement Action Date: 20071019
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: State
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:
 

Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation:
Violation Short Description: Used Oil - Generators
Violation Type: 279.C
Violation Determined Date: 20071003
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20071119
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20071119
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Enforcement Details 
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Enforcement Type: 123
Enforcement Type Description: DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER
Enforcement Action Date: 20071019
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: State
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:
 

Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation:
Violation Short Description: Permit Condition or Requirement
Violation Type: PCR
Violation Determined Date: 20071003
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20071119
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20071119
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Enforcement Details 
 
Enforcement Type: 123
Enforcement Type Description: DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER
Enforcement Action Date: 20071019
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency: State
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:
 

Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation: GPT:262.11
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Violation Type: 262.A
Violation Determined Date: 20040129
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20040304
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Violation Details 
 
Found Violation: Yes
Citation: GPT:279.22(c)
Violation Short Description: Used Oil - Generators
Violation Type: 279.C
Violation Determined Date: 20040129
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance: Unverifiable
Actual Return to Compl: 20040304
Violation Responsible Agency: State
 

Evaluation Details 
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20160817
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
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Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20090807
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20071003
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Used Oil - Generators
Return to Compliance Date: 20071119
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20071003
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Permit Condition or Requirement
Return to Compliance Date: 20071119
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20071003
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers
Return to Compliance Date: 20071119
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20071003
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Return to Compliance Date: 20071119
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20040408
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATION
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20040129
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Used Oil - Generators
Return to Compliance Date: 20040304
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20040129
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Return to Compliance Date: 20040304
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 20000223
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 
Evaluation Start Date: 19990824
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency: State
 

Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
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Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 200908
Receive Date: 20090807
Handler Name: J & B USED AUTO PARTS INC
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 201608
Receive Date: 20160817
Handler Name: J & B USED AUTO PARTS INC
Federal Waste Generator Code: 3
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Implementer
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 17105 E COLONIAL DR
Name: HORTON NORMAN Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19990825 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 32820-2204
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 17105 E COLONIAL DR
Name: NORMAN HORTON Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19990825 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Implementer Zip Code: 32820-2204
 

Historical Handler Details 
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Receive Dt: 20090807
Generator Code Description: Very Small Quantity Generator
Handler Name: J & B USED AUTO PARTS INC

m-15-813518466-b 

2 of 2 S 0.21 / 
1,110.03

68.88 / 
0

J & B USED AUTO PARTS, INC. 
17105 E. COLONIAL DR 
Orlando FL 32820

dd-SWF/LF-813518466-bb

p1p-813518466-y1y 

Facility ID: 97007 LO Phone No:
Resp Authority: Fac Type (Geodata):
RA Address: Fac Status (Geodata):
RA City: Status Dt (Geodata):
RA State: Ownership (Geodata):
RA Zip: City (Geodata):
RA Phone No.: Zip4 (Geodata):
RA Email: JNBUSEDPARTS@AOL.COM Zip5 (Geodata):
Site Supervisor: District (Geodata):
SS Address: Office (Geodata):
SS City: County ID (Geodata):
SS State: County (Geodata):
SS Zip: County: ORANGE
SS Phone No.: District: CD
SS Email: Section:
Land Owner: Township:
LO Address: Range:
LO City: Latitude: ::
LO State: Longitude: ::
LO Zip:
Facility Name (Geodata):
Address (Geodata):
Documents (Geodata):
Reports (Geodata):
Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=97007&facility.name=J%

20&%20B%20USED%20AUTO%20PARTS,%20INC.
Oculus Docs Inventory URL: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=97007&CAT=8
Data Source: Solid Waste Facility Inventory Report
 

Class details 
 
Class: WASTE TIRE COLLECTOR
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

m-16-810637657-b 

1 of 1 S 0.24 / 
1,276.33

68.21 / 
-1

QUALITY AUTO WORKS INC 
17146 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32833

dd-RCRA SQG-810637657-bb

p1p-810637657-y1y 

EPA Handler ID: FLD984249458
Gen Status Universe: Small Quantity Generator
Contact Name: TIM DEES
Contact Address: 17146 , E COLONIAL DR , , ORLANDO , FL, 32820-2203 , US
Contact Phone No and Ext: 407-568-2838
Contact Email:
Contact Country: US
County Name: ORANGE
EPA Region: 04
Land Type: Private
Receive Date: 19930113
Location Latitude: 28.559012
Location Longitude: -81.12435
 

Violation/Evaluation Summary 
 
Note: NO RECORDS: As of Jun 2021, there are no Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement (violation) records 

associated with this facility (EPA ID).
 

15

16
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Handler Summary 
 
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Activity: No
Commercial TSD: No
Used Oil Transporter: No
Used Oil Transfer Facility: No
Used Oil Processor: No
Used Oil Refiner: No
Used Oil Burner: No
Used Oil Market Burner: No
Used Oil Spec Marketer: No
 

Hazardous Waste Handler Details 
 
Sequence No: 199301
Receive Date: 19930113
Handler Name: QUALITY AUTO WORKS INC
Federal Waste Generator Code: 2
Generator Code Description: Small Quantity Generator
Source Type: Notification
 

Waste Code Details 
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D001
Waste Code Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D006
Waste Code Description: CADMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D007
Waste Code Description: CHROMIUM
 
Hazardous Waste Code: D008
Waste Code Description: LEAD
 
Hazardous Waste Code: F003
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL 

BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND 
METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE 
SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, 
BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN 
PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, 
AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT 
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 
Hazardous Waste Code: F005
Waste Code Description: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON 

DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY 
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS 
LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT 
SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

 

Owner/Operator Details 
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 17146 E COLONIAL DR
Name: TIM DEES Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19981119 City: ORLANDO
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 32820-2203
 
Owner/Operator Ind: Current Owner Street No:
Type: Private Street 1: 17146 E COLONIAL DR
Name: DEES TIM Street 2:
Date Became Current: 19981119 City: ORLANDO
Date Ended Current: State: FL
Phone: Country: US
Source Type: Notification Zip Code: 32820-2203

m-17-813523484-b 

1 of 1 S 0.49 / 
2,579.58

69.19 / 
0

I.G.FONTE(IMPORT USED AUTO 
PARTS) 
17421 E COLONIAL DR 
ORLANDO FL 32820

dd-SWF/LF-813523484-bb

p1p-813523484-y1y 

Facility ID: 24690 LO Phone No:
Resp Authority: I.G.FONTE, JR. Fac Type (Geodata): Solid Waste
RA Address: 17421 E COLONIAL DR Fac Status (Geodata): Cleanup, Waste Removed
RA City: ORLANDO Status Dt (Geodata): 2006/04/07 00:00:00+00
RA State: FL Ownership (Geodata): Private
RA Zip: City (Geodata): Orlando
RA Phone No.: Zip4 (Geodata):
RA Email: Zip5 (Geodata): 32820
Site Supervisor: District (Geodata): CD
SS Address: Office (Geodata): Central District
SS City: County ID (Geodata): 48
SS State: County (Geodata): Orange
SS Zip: County: ORANGE
SS Phone No.: District: CD
SS Email: Section: 21
Land Owner: Township: 22S
LO Address: Range: 32E
LO City: Latitude: 28:33:32.03
LO State: Longitude: 81:7:22.87
LO Zip:
Facility Name (Geodata): I.G.FONTE(IMPORT USED AUTO PARTS)
Address (Geodata): 17421 E COLONIAL DR
Documents (Geodata): https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/24690/gis-facility!search
Reports (Geodata): https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/Reports/SW_Facility_Inventory_res2.asp?wacsid=24690
Information Portal Facility URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=24690&facility.name=I.G.

FONTE(IMPORT%20USED%20AUTO%20PARTS)
Oculus Docs Inventory URL: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=24690&CAT=8
Data Source: Solid Waste Facility Inventory Report; Florida DEP Geospatial Open Data
 

Class details 
 
Class: WASTE TIRE COLLECTION CENTER
Class Status: CLEANUP, WASTE REMOVED (C)
 

SWF  Inventory Report/ Geo Data class details 
 
Object of Interest: Waste Processing Area Lat DD: 28
Coordinate Method: Digital Aerial Photography Lat MM: 33
Accuracy Level: 4 Lat SS:
Accuracy: 11 - 20 meters Long DD: 81
QA Status: Reviewed Long MM: 7
Datum ID: NAD83 Long SS:
Proximity ID: Entrance to site or facility containing feature location
X: -81.1230157289179
Y: 28.5589039374106
 

Solid Waste Facility Inventory Geospatial Open Data 
 

17
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Object of Interest: Facility Lat DD: 28
Class: Lat MM: 33
Class Status: Lat SS:
Coord Method ID: Digital Aerial Photography Long DD: 81
Accuracy Level: 3 Long MM: 7
Accuracy: 1.1 - 10 meters Long SS:
QA Status: Not Reviewed Datum ID: NAD83
Proximity ID:
X: -81.1230224789196
Y: 28.5589025762992

m-18-813540798-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.40 / 
2,099.00

60.77 / 
-8

FIRE RESCUE #82 
500 N STORY PARTIN RD 
ORLANDO FL 32833-2811

dd-LST-813540798-bb

p1p-813540798-y1y 

Facility ID: 9100721 Contact: PHILLIP FRANCOM | TISHA PENCE (407) 
836-9638

Facility Status: CLOSED Phone: (407)836-9843
Facility Type: I - County Government Name Changed: 03/20/2019
Score: 45 Address Changed: 06/19/2019
Score Effctve Date: 08/03/2010 Section: 20
Score when Ranked: Township: 22S
Rank: Range: 32E
Operator: PHILLIP FRANCOM District: CD
Prim Related Party: 15902 County: ORANGE
Primary RP Role: ACCOUNT OWNER County No: 48
RP Begin Date: 07/30/1991 Lat DD: 28
RP Address1: 6590 AMORY CT Lat MM: 33
Rp Address2: ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGIS Lat SS: 17.3644
RP City: WINTER PARK Long DD: 81
RP State: FL Long MM: 7
RP Zip5: 32793 Long SS: 46.1254
RP Zip4: Feature:
RP Phone: (407)836-9843 Method: DPHO
RP Phone Ext.: Datum: 0
RP Bad Addr Ind: No
Facility Name (Map): FIRE RESCUE #82
Address (Map): 500 N STORY PARTIN RD
City (Map): ORLANDO
Zip5 (Map): 32833
Facility T (Map): County Government
Facility S (Map): CLOSED
County (Map): ORANGE
Lat DD (Map): 28
Lat MM (Map): 33
Long DD (Map): 81
Long MM (Map): 7
Datum (Map): NAD83
Rel Feat (Map): EXACT
Collection (Map): DPHO
Collector (Map): WILLIAMS_CA
Collecti 1 (Map): 14-Jun-2010
Document L (Map): https://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9100721/facility!search
Lat SS (Map):
Long SS (Map):
Geometry (Map):
RP Name: ORANGE CNTY BOCC - FIRE & RESCUE DIV
Oculus Docs Inventory: https://erisservice7.ecologeris.com/ErisExt/flo/ocure.ashx?ID=9100721&CAT=11
Information Portal Fac URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/facilitysearch?pagination=true&facility.id=9100721
Information Portal Doc URL: http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/electronic-documents/9100721/facility!search
 

Discharge Cleanup Summary 
 
Discharge Date: 06/15/2009
Cleanup Required: R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Stat Date: 06/24/2010

18
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Eligibility Indicator: I - INELIGIBLE
Site Manager: TAYLOR_DT
Site Manager End Date: 05/20/2010
Tank Office: PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV
 

Contaminated Media 
 
Contaminated Drinking Wells:
Contaminated Mntring Wells: NO
Contaminated Soil: YES
Contaminated Surface Water: NO
Contaminated Ground Water: NO
Pollutant: G - Emerg Generator Diesel
Other Description:
Gallons Discharged: 30
 

Task Info 
 
SA Task ID: 85598 RAP Task ID:
SA Cleanup Resp: - RAP Clean Resp ID: -
SA Fund Elig Type: - RAP Fund Elig Type: -
SA Actual Cost: RAP Actual Cost:
SA Complete Date: RAP Complete Date:
SA Payment Date: RAP Payment Date:
SR Task ID: RAP Last Ord Appr:
SR Cleanup Resp: - RA Task ID: 85125
SR Fund Elig Type: - RA Cleanup Resp: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY
SR Actual Cost: RA Fund Elig Type: -
SR Complete Date: RA Yrs to Complete: 0
SR Payment Date: RA Actual Cost:
SR Oral Date: SRC Action Type: NFA - NO FURTHER ACTION
SR Written Date: SRC Submit Date: 04-21-2010
SR Soil Removal: SRC Review Date: 05-20-2010
SR Free Prod Rmvl: SRC Complete Status: A - APPROVED
SR Soil Ton Remove: SRC Comp Status Dt: 05-20-2010
SR Soil Treatment: SRC Issue Date: 06-24-2010
SR Other Treatment: SRC Comments:
SR Alt Proc Rec: Tank Office: PCLP48 - Orange County
SR Alternate Procedure Status:
SR Alt Procedure Status Dt:
SR Alt Procedure Comment:
 

Discharge Cleanup Summary 
 
Discharge Date: 08/11/2009
Cleanup Required: R - CLEANUP REQUIRED
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Discharge Cleanup Stat Date: 12/03/2010
Eligibility Indicator: I - INELIGIBLE
Site Manager: TAYLOR_DT
Site Manager End Date: 11/09/2010
Tank Office: PCLP48 - ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV
 

Contaminated Media 
 
Contaminated Drinking Wells:
Contaminated Mntring Wells: NO
Contaminated Soil: YES
Contaminated Surface Water: NO
Contaminated Ground Water: NO
Pollutant: G - Emerg Generator Diesel
Other Description:
Gallons Discharged: 30
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Task Info 
 
SA Task ID: RAP Task ID:
SA Cleanup Resp: - RAP Clean Resp ID: -
SA Fund Elig Type: - RAP Fund Elig Type: -
SA Actual Cost: RAP Actual Cost:
SA Complete Date: RAP Complete Date:
SA Payment Date: RAP Payment Date:
SR Task ID: RAP Last Ord Appr:
SR Cleanup Resp: - RA Task ID: 86255
SR Fund Elig Type: - RA Cleanup Resp: RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY
SR Actual Cost: RA Fund Elig Type: -
SR Complete Date: RA Yrs to Complete: 0
SR Payment Date: RA Actual Cost:
SR Oral Date: SRC Action Type: NFA - NO FURTHER ACTION
SR Written Date: SRC Submit Date: 09-22-2010
SR Soil Removal: SRC Review Date: 11-09-2010
SR Free Prod Rmvl: SRC Complete Status: A - APPROVED
SR Soil Ton Remove: SRC Comp Status Dt: 11-09-2010
SR Soil Treatment: SRC Issue Date: 12-03-2010
SR Other Treatment: SRC Comments:
SR Alt Proc Rec: Tank Office: PCLP48 - Orange County
SR Alternate Procedure Status:
SR Alt Procedure Status Dt:
SR Alt Procedure Comment:
 

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score 
 
Facility Cleanup Status: CMPL - COMPLETED
Related Party ID: 15902
RP Contact: PHILLIP FRANCOM | TISHA PENCE (407) 836-9638
Bad Address Indicator: N
 

Discharge Info (Map) 
 
Discharge: 59271 Discharg 3: NFA
Discharg 1: 15-Jun-2009 Disch Clea: 24-Jun-2010
Discharg 2: 0 Report Pha: COMPLETED
Eligibilit: INELIGIBLE Report Sub: COMPLETED
Eligibil 1: Report S 1: 24-Jun-2010
General Cl: CLOSURE Staff Assi:
Tank Offic: ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV
 

Discharge Info (Map) 
 
Discharge: 59240 Discharg 3: NFA
Discharg 1: 11-Aug-2009 Disch Clea: 03-Dec-2010
Discharg 2: 45 Report Pha: COMPLETED
Eligibilit: INELIGIBLE Report Sub: COMPLETED
Eligibil 1: Report S 1: 03-Dec-2010
General Cl: CLOSURE Staff Assi:
Tank Offic: ORANGE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV

m-19-822756139-b 

1 of 2 S 0.41 / 
2,158.98

60.16 / 
-9

ORANGE CNTY FIRE RESCUE #82
500 STORY PARTIN RD 
BITHLO FL 32833

dd-DEL CONTAM SITE-822756139-bb

p1p-822756139-y1y 

Prgm Site ID: 9100721 Record Date:
Remedi Status: ACTIVE County: ORANGE
Priority Score: Method: DPHO
Program Area: Petroleum Datum:
Program Eligible: Lat DD: 28
Ineligible: Y Lat MM: 33

19
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Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff
(ft)

Site DB

Offsite Contam: U Lat SS: 17.52
Dt Known Offsite: Long DD: 81
Proj Manager: TAYLOR_DT Long MM: 7
Office District: PCLP48 Long SS: 44.69
Original Source: CS
Record Date: 31-MAR-2015
 

m-19-874812373-b 

2 of 2 S 0.41 / 
2,158.98

60.16 / 
-9

ORANGE CNTY FIRE RESCUE #82
500 STORY PARTIN RD 
BITHLO FL 32833

dd-DWM CONTAM-874812373-bb

p1p-874812373-y1y 

Facility ID: 9100721 Related Party ID:
Facility Type: Primary RP Role:
Program Area: Petroleum RP Begin Date:
Rank: RP Name:
Operator: RP Address1:
Phone: RP Address2:
Name Changed: RP City:
Addr Changed: RP State:
Method: RP Zip5:
Datum: RP Zip4:
County: ORANGE Contact:
Range: RP Phone:
Township: RP Extension:
Section: Rp Bad Addr Ind:
 

Program Details 
 
Facility Status: ACTIVE Lat DD: 28
Priority Score: Lat MM: 33
Score Effective Dt: Lat SS: 17.52
Score When Ranked: Long DD: 81
Offsite Contam: U Long MM: 7
Program Eligible: Long SS: 44.69
Ineligible: Y Datum:
District: PCLP48 Staff Assigned:
Method: DPHO Priority:
Project Coordinator: TAYLOR_DT

19
DWM CONTAM
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h-Unplottable Summary

Total:  1  Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site 
Name        

Address City Zip ERIS ID

uu-HMIRS-818489009-aa E. COLONIAL DRIVE ORLANDO FL  818489009 

 

HMIRS

Unplottable Summary
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h-Unplottable Report

Site:  
E. COLONIAL DRIVE   ORLANDO FL uu-HMIRS-818489009-bb

Incident County: ORANGE
 

HMIR Incident Reports
 
Report No: I-1990060352 Fed DOT Agency Nm:
Report Type: A hazardous material incident Fed DOT Report No:
Date of Incident: 1990-06-01 Report Submit Src: Paper
Time of Incident: 0830 Inc Multiple Rows: No
Haz Class Code: Inc Non US State:
Hazardous Class: 3 Mode Transport: Highway
Commodity Short Nm: GASOLINE INCLUDES GASOLI Transport Phase: Unloading
Commodity Long Nm: GASOLINE INCLUDES GASOLINE MIXED 

WITH ETHYL ALCOHOL, WITH NOT MORE 
THAN 10% ALCOHOL

Incident Occrrnce:

Trade Name: GASOLINE Mat Ship Approval?: No
ID No: UN1203 Mat Ship Approv No:
Haz Waste Ind: No Undecl Hazmat Ship?: No
Haz Waste EPA No: Packaging Type: Cargo Tank Motor Vehicle (CTMV)
HMIS Tox Inhalation?: No Packing Group:
TIH Hazard Zone: Carrier Reporter: REDWING CARRIERS INC
Qty Released: 70 CR Street Name: 8515 PALM RIVER ROAD
Unit of Measure: Liquid - Gallon CR City: TAMPA
What Failed: CR State: FL
What Failed Desc: CR Postal Code: 33619
How Failed Code: CR Non US State:
How Failed Desc: CR Fed DOT ID: 0
Failure Cause Code: CR Hazmat Reg ID:
Failure Cause Desc: CR Country: US
Ident. Markings: Shipper Name: NOT REPORTED BY CARRIER
Cont1 Pkging Type: Shipper Street Name: UNKNOWN
Cont1 Const Mat: Shipper City: UNKNOWN
Cont1 Head Type: Shipper State:
Cont1 Pkg Capacity: 9000 Shipper Postal:
C1 Capacity UOM: LGA Shipper Non US St: XX
Cont1 Pkg Amt: 0 Shipper Country:
C1 Pkg Amt UOM: Shipper Waybill: W/B 654254
Cont1 Pkg No: 1 Ship Hazmat Reg ID:
C1 Pkg NO Failed: 1 Origin City:
Cont1 Pkg Mnfctr: GREAT DANE TRAILERS INC Origin State:
Cont1 Pkg Mnfct Dt: 0-00-00 00:00:00 Origin Postal:
Cont1 Pkg Serial NO: Origin Non US St:
C1 Pkg Last Test Dt: 1988-12-01 00:00:00 Origin Country: US
C1 Test Const Mat: Destination City: ORLANDO
C1 Pkg Dsign Pres.: 0 Destination State: FLORIDA
C1 Dsign Press UOM: Destination Postal: 32826
C1 Pkg Shell Thick: 0 Destination Non US:
C1 Shell Thick UOM: Destination Country: US
C1 Head Thickness: 0 Cont2 Package Type:
C1 Head Thick UOM: Cont2 Const Mat:
C1 Pkg Srvc Pres.: 0 Cont2 Pkg Capacity: 0
C1 Srvc Press UOM: Cont2 Capacity UOM:
C1 Valve/Device Fail?: No Cont2 Pkg Amount: 0
C1 Device Type: Cont2 Pkg Amt UOM:
C1 Device Mnfctr: Cont2 Pkg No: 0
C1 Device Model: Cont2 Pkg No Failed: 0
NRC No: 
 
RAM Pkg Category: Haz NonHosp Public: 0

HMIRS

Unplottable Report
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RAM Pkg Cert.: FALSE Haz NonHosp Old:
RAM Pkg Cert. NBR: Tot Haz Non Hosp Inj:
RAM Nuclide S: Total Hazmat Injuries: 0
RAM Transport Index: Evacuation Indicator: No
RAM UOM: Public Evacuated: 0
RAM Activity Rpted: 0 Employees Evac: 0
RAM UOM Rpted: Total Evacuated: 0
RAM Activity: 0 Total Evacuation Hrs: 0
RAM Activity UOM: Major Artery Closed: No
RAM Mat Safety: Mjr Artery Hrs Closed: 0
Spillage Result: Yes Material Involved: No
Fire Result: No Estimated Speed: 0
Explosion Result: No Weather Conditions:
Water Sewer Result: No Vehicle Overturn: No
Gas Dispersion: No Vehicle Left Roadway: No
Environment Damage: No Passenger Aircraft: No
No Release Result: No Cargo Baggage:
Fire EMS Report: No Ship Non Transport: No
Fire EMS EMS Report: Ship Air First Flight: No
Police Report: No Ship Air Subflight: No
Police Report No: Ship Init Transport: No
In House Cleanup: No Ship Phase Transfer: No
Other Cleanup: No Contact Name: JAMES F. PENDERGRAST
Damage >  500: Yes Contact Title: SAFETY DIRECTOR
Material Loss: 70 Contact Business:
Carrier Damage: 0 Contact Street:
Property Damage: 0 Contact City:
Response Cost: 0 Contact State:
Remediation Cost: 4500 Contact Postal:
Damage Old Form: 0 Contact Non US St:
Total Damages Amt: 4570 Contact Country: US
Hazmat Fatality: No Inc. Report Prepared:
Haz Fatal Employees: 0 HMIS Serious Incidnt: No
Haz Fatal Respndrs: 0 HMIS Serious Fatality: No
Haz Fatal Gen Public: 0 HMIS Serious Injury: No
Tot Hazmat Fatalities: 0 HMIS Flight Plan: No
Non Hazmat Fatality: No HMIS Serious Evacs: No
Non Hazmat Fatals: 0 HMIS Major Artery: No
Hazmat Injury: No HMIS Bulk Release: No
Haz Hospital Empl: 0 HMIS Marine Pollutnt: No
Haz Hospital Resp: 0 HMIS Radioactive: No
Haz Hosp Gen Public: 0 HMIS Gen Pkg Type: TANK
Haz Hosp Old Form: 0 HMIS Container Code: MC306
Total Haz Hosp Inj: 0 HMIS Container Desc: Cargo tanks
Haz Non Hosp Empl: 0 HMIS Bulk Incident: Yes
Haz Non Hosp Resp: 0 Undeclared Shipment: No
Description of Events: DRIVER WAS PUMPING OUT CUSTOMER'S TANK INTO TANK TRAILER WHEN PRODUCT OVERF ILLED 

TANK TRAILER. NO INJURIES. FLORIDA PETROLEUM CLEANED UP AND REMOVE D CONTAMINATED 
DIRT FOR INCINERATION. EPA STATISFIED.

Recommend Actions Taken:
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h-Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update.  ERIS updates 
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information: 

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the 
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources

Federal

Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program: rr-DOE FUSRAP-bb

The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where 
radioactive contamination remained from the Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations. The DOE Office of 
Legacy Management (LM) established long-term surveillance and maintenance (LTS&M) requirements for remediated FUSRAP sites. DOE evaluates 
the final site conditions of a remediated site on the basis of risk for different future uses. DOE then confirms that LTS&M requirements will maintain 
protectiveness.
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

National Priority List: rr-NPL-bb

National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned 
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least
once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the 
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.
Government Publication Date: Aug 25, 2021

National Priority List - Proposed: rr-PROPOSED NPL-bb

Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment.
Government Publication Date: Aug 25, 2021

Deleted NPL: rr-DELETED NPL-bb

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. 
In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.
Government Publication Date: Aug 25, 2021

SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: rr-SEMS-bb

The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a 
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or 
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active 
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, 
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.
Government Publication Date: Jul 29, 2021

Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: rr-ODI-bb

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps.  The Act defines "open dumps" as 
facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).
Government Publication Date: Jun 1985

DOE FUSRAP

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS

ODI
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SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-bb

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund 
program at this time.
Government Publication Date: Jul 29, 2021

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:

rr-CERCLIS-bb

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst 
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA 
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites 
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with 
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: rr-IODI-bb

Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified congressional concerns that solid waste 
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous 
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by 
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and 
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-bb

An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the 
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and 
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that 
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL 
site.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: rr-CERCLIS LIENS-bb

A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided 
notice of liability to the property owner.  A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: rr-RCRA CORRACTS-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. 
EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to 
each site.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: rr-RCRA TSD-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment, 
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

RCRA Generator List: rr-RCRA LQG-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or 
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021
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RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA SQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any 
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA VSQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. A hazardous waste generator is any person or site whose processes and 
actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG)  generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous
waste, or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste. Additionally, VSQG may not accumulate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous 
waste at any time.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

RCRA Non-Generators: rr-RCRA NON GEN-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10).   Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021

Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: rr-FED ENG-bb

Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, 
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property.  This database is made available by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

Federal Institutional Controls- ICs: rr-FED INST-bb

Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to 
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that 
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever 
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide 
human behavior at a site.
Government Publication Date: Feb 23, 2021

Land Use Control Information System: rr-LUCIS-bb

The LUCIS database is maintained by the U.S. Department of the Navy and contains information for former Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 
properties across the United States.
Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2006

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports made available by the United States Coast Guard National Response Center (NRC). The NRC 
fields initial reports for pollution and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. These data 
contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state response agency.
Government Publication Date: Jul 26, 2021
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The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-bb

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a 
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes 
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA).
Government Publication Date: Aug 20, 2021

FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing: rr-FEMA UST-bb

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage 
tanks.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2017

Facility Response Plan: rr-FRP-bb

List of facilities that have submitted Facility Response Plans (FRP) to EPA. Facilities that could reasonably be expected to cause "substantial harm" to 
the environment by discharging oil into or on navigable waters are required to prepare and submit Facility Response Plans (FRPs). Harm is determined 
based on total oil storage capacity, secondary containment and age of tanks, oil transfer activities, history of discharges, proximity to a public drinking 
water intake or sensitive environments.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 2020

Historical Gas Stations: rr-HIST GAS STATIONS-bb

This historic directory of service stations is provided by the Cities Service Company.  The directory includes Cities Service filling stations that were 
located throughout the United States in 1930.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 1930

Petroleum Refineries: rr-REFN-bb

List of petroleum refineries from the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA) Refinery Capacity Report. Includes operating and idle petroleum 
refineries (including new refineries under construction) and refineries shut down during the previous year located in the 50 States, the District of 
Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and other U.S. possessions. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Jul 10, 2020

Petroleum Product and Crude Oil Rail Terminals: rr-BULK TERMINAL-bb

List of petroleum product and crude oil rail terminals made available by the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA). Includes operable bulk 
petroleum product terminals located in the 50 States and the District of Columbia with a total bulk shell storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more, 
and/or the ability to receive volumes from tanker, barge, or pipeline; also rail terminals handling the loading and unloading of crude oil that were active 
between 2017 and 2018. Petroleum product terminals comes from the EIA-815 Bulk Terminal and Blender Report, which includes working, shell in 
operation, and shell idle for several major product groupings. Survey locations adjusted using public data.
Government Publication Date: Apr 28, 2020

LIEN on Property: rr-SEMS LIEN-bb

The EPA Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) provides LIEN information on properties under the EPA Superfund Program.
Government Publication Date: Jul 29, 2021

Superfund Decision Documents: rr-SUPERFUND ROD-bb

This database contains a listing of decision documents for Superfund sites.  Decision documents serve to provide the reasoning for the choice of (or) 
changes to a Superfund Site cleanup plan. The decision documents include Records of Decision (ROD), ROD Amendments, Explanations of Significant 
Differences (ESD), along with other associated memos and files. This information is maintained and made available by the US EPA (Environmental 
Protection Agency).
Government Publication Date: Jun 28, 2021

State 

Superfund Waste Cleanup & State-Funded Action Sites: rr-SHWS-bb

List of hazardous waste cleanup sites participating in various federal and state funded cleanup programs. Florida's State-Funded Action Sites and 
Superfund Waste Cleanup Sites lists are maintained and made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). This database 
is state equivalent CERCLIS.
Government Publication Date: Aug 6, 2021
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Delisted State-Funded Action Sites: rr-DELISTED SHWS-bb

This database contains a list of closed hazardous waste sites of various federal and state funded cleanup programs that were removed from the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: Aug 6, 2021

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Cleanup Sites: rr-CLEANUP DEP-bb

The Cleanup Sites layer feeds the FDEP's Contamination Locator Map (CLM). It provides locations and document links for sites currently in the cleanup 
process and sites awaiting cleanup funding. Cleanup programs include: Brownfields, Petroleum, EPA Superfund (CERCLA), Drycleaning, Responsible 
Party Cleanup, State Funded Cleanup, State Owned Lands Cleanup and Hazardous Waste Cleanup.
Government Publication Date: Apr 25, 2021

Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites: rr-WCRPS-bb

List of Open, Closed, and Inactive Waste Cleanup Responsible Party sites made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2021

Delisted Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites: rr-DELISTED WCRPS-bb

List of sites which once appeared on - and have since been removed from - the list of Waste Cleanup Responsible Party Sites made available by the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Apr 25, 2021

Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills: rr-SWF/LF-bb

The Solid Waste Facility Inventory Report made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) includes all types of authorized
and unauthorized facilities: municipal solid waste, landfills, dumps, construction and demolition disposal, recycling facilities, and more.
Government Publication Date: Mar 24, 2021

Leaking Tanks: rr-LST-bb

The Storage Tank Regulation Section is part of the Petroleum Restoration Program in the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP)s 
Division of Waste Management. In 1983, Florida was one of the first states in the union to pass legislation and adopt rules for underground and 
aboveground storage tank systems. Since then, over 28,000 facilities have reported discharges of petroleum products from storage tank systems. 
Florida relies on groundwater for about 92 percent of its drinking water needs, and has some of the most stringent rules in the country.
Government Publication Date: Aug 13, 2021

Delisted Leaking Tanks: rr-DELISTED LST-bb

Whereas Leaking Tanks (LST) includes only facilities which currently have contamination as recorded by the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection, this list contains facilities which were once included in LST data but no longer appear on the list made available by FDEP. Facilities may be 
removed from the current LST list because the discharge has been cleaned up, or the discharge is not required for 62-770.
Government Publication Date: Aug 18, 2021

Underground Storage Tanks: rr-UST-bb

List of Underground Storage Tank facilities made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FL DEP). Includes facilities tracked 
for active storage tanks, storage tank history, or petroleum cleanup activity. In an effort to minimize the occurrence and environmental risks of releases 
and discharges, FDEP administers standards pertaining to the construction, installation, operation, maintenance, repair, closure, and disposal of 
underground storage tank systems that store regulated substances.
Government Publication Date: Aug 17, 2021

Aboveground Storage Tanks: rr-AST-bb

List of Aboveground Storage Tank facilities made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FL DEP). Includes facilities tracked 
for active storage tanks, storage tank history, or petroleum cleanup activity.The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) provides 
standards for aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) that have individual storage tank capacities greater than 550 gallons. The state also regulates the 
registration, construction, installation, operation, maintenance, repair, closure, and disposal of storage tank systems that store regulated substances.
Government Publication Date: Aug 17, 2021

Storage Tank Facilities: rr-TANK-bb

List of storage tank facilities made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FL DEP) for which tank information is not available. 
In the case of closed facilities - where all tanks have been removed or closed, and there is also no petroleum discharge or on-going cleanup activity - the
owner data may not be current, but rather would represent the most recent information made available to FL DEP.
Government Publication Date: Aug 17, 2021
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Delisted AST UST Storage Tanks: rr-DEL UST AST TANK-bb

This database contains a list of closed UST and AST storage tank sites that were removed from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP) storage tank database.
Government Publication Date: Jul 2, 2015

Delisted Storage Tanks: rr-DEL STORAGE TANK-bb

List of sites that once appeared on - and have since been removed from - the list of UST and AST storage tank facilities made available by the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Aug 17, 2021

Federal Facilities Listing: rr-FF TANKS-bb

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Storage Tank Program registers facilities and storage tanks where aboveground or 
underground storage tanks store pollutants, hazardous substances, and/or mineral acid substances regulated by Chapter 62-761, Florida Administrative
Code, or when aboveground storage tanks or compression vessels store a hazardous substance which requires registration according to Chapter 376, 
Florida Statutes.
Government Publication Date: Jun 24, 2021

Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility Search: rr-STCS-bb

List of facilities and tanks in the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems Storage 
Tank/Contaminated Facility Search which do not currently have active, regulated underground or aboveground storage tanks (USTs or ASTs) containing
petroleum. Note that tank details do not appear for facilities for which all tanks have been removed.
Government Publication Date: Aug 18, 2021

Institutional Controls Registry: rr-INST-bb

The Institutional Controls registry is maintained by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). The registry aims to help preserve 
adequate protection of contaminated soil regions and help to minimize any chances of exposure.
Government Publication Date: May 24, 2021

Engineering Controls: rr-ENG-bb

A listing of all engineering controls that are in place to eliminate or reduce the potential for contaminant migration and exposure to contaminants. These 
controls may include caps, barriers, guards or fences. The list is maintained by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: May 24, 2021

Voluntary Cleanup Sites: rr-VCP-bb

A listing of active and closed voluntary cleanup sites registered by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2020

Brownfield Sites: rr-BROWNFIELDS-bb

Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial 
facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. This is a list of sites within designated 
Brownfield Areas within Florida where Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement (BSRA)s have been executed between FDEP and a responsible party.
Government Publication Date: Aug 19, 2021

Brownfield Areas: rr-BROWNFIELD AREA-bb

Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and commercial 
facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. This is a list of Brownfield Areas, defined 
by the FDEP as contiguous areas of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated, that have been designated as such by a 
local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other 
such designated economically deprived communities and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. 
Because a variety of sources and methods were used to derive information for this data, locations are approximate.
Government Publication Date: May 28, 2021

Tribal 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Indian Land: rr-INDIAN LUST-bb

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 4, which includes Florida.
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Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN UST-bb

Listing of underground storage tanks (USTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands in EPA Region 4, which includes Florida.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED ILST-bb

Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED IUST-bb

Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 14, 2020

County 

No County databases were selected to be included in the search.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

Federal

PFOA/PFOS Contaminated Sites: rr-PFAS NPL-bb

List of sites where PFOA or PFOS contaminants have been found in drinking water or soil. Made available by the Federal Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 1, 2021

Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: rr-FINDS/FRS-bb

The Facility Registry Service (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites, or places subject to environmental regulations or of 
environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification records through rigorous verification and management 
procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility records, and data collected from EPA's Central Data 
Exchange registrations and data management personnel. This list is made available by the Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA).
Government Publication Date: Nov 2, 2020

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: rr-TRIS-bb

The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.
S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary 
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.
Government Publication Date: Aug 24, 2021

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Releases: rr-PFAS TRI-bb

List of Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) facilities at which the reported chemical is a Per- or polyfluorinated alkyl substance (PFAS) included in the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances. The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database
containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage 
those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment.
Government Publication Date: Aug 24, 2021

Perfluorinated Alkyl Substances (PFAS) Water Quality: rr-PFAS WATER-bb

The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a cooperative service sponsored by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), and the National Water Quality Monitoring Council (NWQMC). This listing includes records from the Water Quality Portal where the 
characteristic (environmental measurement) is in the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s consolidated PFAS Master List of PFAS Substances.
Government Publication Date: Jul 20, 2020

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: rr-HMIRS-bb

US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from 
Hazmat Intelligence Portal,  U.S. Department of Transportation.
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Government Publication Date: Sep 1, 2020

National Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-NCDL-bb

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law 
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In 
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Oct 5, 2020

Toxic Substances Control Act: rr-TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule. 
The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures 
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on 
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine 
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).
Government Publication Date: Apr 11, 2019

Hist TSCA: rr-HIST TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.
The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single 
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time 
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2006

FTTS Administrative Case Listing: rr-FTTS ADMIN-bb

An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

FTTS Inspection Case Listing: rr-FTTS INSP-bb

An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: rr-PRP-bb

Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA 
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.
Government Publication Date: Jun 25, 2021

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-bb

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner 
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Nov 08, 2017

Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): rr-ICIS-bb

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and 
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The 
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.
Government Publication Date: Jun 14, 2021
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Drycleaner Facilities: rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-bb

A list of drycleaner facilities from Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) online search. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
tracks facilities that possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021

Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: rr-DELISTED FED DRY-bb

List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes 
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).
Government Publication Date: May 5, 2021

Formerly Used Defense Sites: rr-FUDS-bb

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is 
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Government Publication Date: May 26, 2021

Former Military Nike Missile Sites: rr-FORMER NIKE-bb

This information was taken from report DRXTH-AS-IA-83A016 (Historical Overview of the Nike Missile System, 12/1984) which was performed by 
Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. for the U.S. Army Toxic and Hazardous Materials Agency Assessment Division.  The Nike system was 
deployed between 1954 and the mid-1970's. Among the substances used or stored on Nike sites were liquid missile fuel (JP-4); starter fluids (UDKH, 
aniline, and furfuryl alcohol); oxidizer (IRFNA); hydrocarbons (motor oil, hydraulic fluid, diesel fuel, gasoline, heating oil); solvents (carbon tetrachloride, 
trichloroethylene, trichloroethane, stoddard solvent); and battery electrolyte. The quantities of material a disposed of and procedures for disposal are not
documented in published reports. Virtually all information concerning the potential for contamination at Nike sites is confined to personnel who were 
assigned to Nike sites.  During deactivation most hardware was shipped to depot-level supply points. There were reportedly instances where excess 
materials were disposed of on or near the site itself at closure. There was reportedly no routine site decontamination.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2, 1984

PHMSA Pipeline Safety Flagged Incidents: rr-PIPELINE INCIDENT-bb

A list of flagged pipeline incidents made available by the U.S. Department of Transportation (US DOT) Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 
Administration (PHMSA). PHMSA regulations require incident and accident reports for five different pipeline system types.
Government Publication Date: Jul 7, 2020

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): rr-MLTS-bb

A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the 
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.
Government Publication Date: May 11, 2021

Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: rr-HIST MLTS-bb

A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed 
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: rr-MINES-bb

The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for 
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.
Government Publication Date: Nov 3, 2020

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act Sites: rr-SMCRA-bb

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and 
Enforcement (OSMRE) to provide information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory 
contains information on the location, type, and extent of Abandoned Mine Land (AML) impacts, as well as information on the cost associated with the 
reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that 
it is modified as new problems are identified and existing problems are reclaimed.
Government Publication Date: Dec 18, 2020

Mineral Resource Data System: rr-MRDS-bb
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The Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) is a collection of reports describing metallic and nonmetallic mineral resources throughout the world. 
Included are deposit name, location, commodity, deposit description, geologic characteristics, production, reserves, resources, and references. This 
database contains the records previously provided in the Mineral Resource Data System (MRDS) of USGS and the Mineral Availability System/Mineral 
Industry Locator System (MAS/MILS) originated in the U.S. Bureau of Mines, which is now part of USGS.  The USGS has ceased systematic updates of
the MRDS database with their focus more recently on deposits of critical minerals while providing a well-documented baseline of historical mine 
locations from USGS topographic maps.
Government Publication Date: Mar 15, 2006

Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act Sites: rr-URANIUM-bb

The Legacy Management Office of the Department of Energy (DOE) manages radioactive and chemical waste, environmental contamination, and 
hazardous material at over 100 sites across the U.S. The L.M. Office manages this database of sites registered under the Uranium Mill Tailings Control 
Act (UMTRCA).
Government Publication Date: Mar 4, 2017

Alternative Fueling Stations: rr-ALT FUELS-bb

List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and 
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade 
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment 
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.
Government Publication Date: Jul 12, 2021

Registered Pesticide Establishments: rr-SSTS-bb

List of active EPA-registered foreign and domestic pesticide-producing and device-producing establishments based on data from the Section Seven 
Tracking System (SSTS). The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) Section 7 requires that facilities producing  pesticides, active
ingredients, or devices be registered. The list of establishments is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 13, 2021

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Notifiers: rr-PCB-bb

Facilities included in the national list of facilities that have notified the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
(PCB) activities. Any company or person storing, transporting or disposing of PCBs or conducting PCB research and development must notify the EPA 
and receive an identification number.
Government Publication Date: Nov 19, 2020

State 

Priority Ranking List: rr-PRIORITYCLEAN-bb

The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as a result of the operations of a 
drycleaning facility or wholesale supply facility (Chapter 376, Florida Statutes). The program is administered by the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (FDEP). The statute was sponsored by the drycleaning industry to address environmental, economic, and liability issues resulting from 
drycleaning solvent contamination. The program provides limited liability protection to the owner, operator and real property owner of drycleaning or 
wholesale supply facilities for cleanup of drycleaning solvent contamination if the parties meet the eligibility conditions stated in the law.
Government Publication Date: Jul 14, 2021

Dry Cleaning Facilities: rr-DRYCLEANERS-bb

A listing of dry cleaning facilities registered with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). The information contains facility 
identification number, site location information, related party (owner) information, and facility type and status. Data is taken from the Storage Tank & 
Contamination Monitoring database, the registration repository of dry cleaner facility data.
Government Publication Date: Mar 9, 2021

Delisted Dry Cleaning Facilities: rr-DELISTED DRYCLEANERS-bb

List of sites removed from the drycleaners database made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC).
Government Publication Date: Mar 10, 2021

Historical Dry Cleaners: rr-HISTORICAL DRYC-bb

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) provided this historical database of regulated and non-regulated dry cleaning facilities. 
These facilities were at one time tracked and registered by the FDEP OCULUS Electronic Document Management System as "drums" in the 
underground storage tank database.

URANIUM

ALT FUELS

SSTS

PCB

PRIORITYCLEAN

DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED DRYCLEANERS

HISTORICAL DRYC

http://www.erisinfo.com


78 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565

Government Publication Date: Aug 2, 2013

Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents: rr-SPILLS-bb

Statewide listing of oil and hazardous materials spills and incidents recorded by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021

Contaminated Sites: rr-DWM CONTAM-bb

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Division of Waste Management (DWM) listing of active or known sites that include sites 
requiring cleanup but are not actively being worked on due to the agency's lack of funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).
Government Publication Date: Mar 12, 2020

Delisted Contaminated Sites: rr-DEL CONTAM SITE-bb

List of sites which were once included on the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Division of Waste Management (DWM)'s 
Contaminated Sites list. As sites on the Contaminated Sites (CS) list are cleaned up or closed under risk based corrective action, they are removed from
the CS list.
Government Publication Date: Sep 30, 2015

Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF): rr-PFAS AFFF-bb

A list of fire fighter training facilities that use or possibly used Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF). This list is made available by the Florida Department 
of Environmental Protection (DEP).
Government Publication Date: Aug 20, 2020

PFAS Investigation at Federal Facilities: rr-PFAS-bb

List of Federal facilities in Florida with confirmed or suspected usage of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) made available by the Florida Department 
of Environmental Protection (DEP). Investigative work for AFFF source areas at DOD facilities in Florida is in the early stages with some preliminary 
sampling completed to confirm perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and/or perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) presence and some sampling to be completed 
at suspected AFFF potential release areas. DEP will continue to work closely with the Department of Defencse (DOD), as well as other federal facilities, 
in order to investigate and mitigate for PFOA and PFOS introduced due to use of AFFF or other sources, with an emphasis to identify and protect 
drinking water resources.
Government Publication Date: Apr 20, 2020

Underground Injection Control Wells: rr-UIC-bb

Class I Underground Injection Control (UIC) wells that are currently or were previously active, as well as proposed sites, regulated by the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). Class I UIC wells are used to inject nonhazardous waste, hazardous waste (new hazardous waste 
wells were banned in 1983), or municipal waste below the lowermost underground source of drinking water.
Government Publication Date: May 18, 2021

Well Surveillance Program Facilities: rr-WELL SURVEILLANCE-bb

List of facilities made available by the Florida Health Well Surveillance group. The Well Surveillance group manages several programs to identify and 
monitor areas in Florida where contaminated drinking water is suspected and may pose a threat to public health. The section coordinates with the 
County Health Departments (CHDs) to locate potable wells and conduct water sampling for contaminants of concern. The Well Surveillance Section is 
composed of the State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Act (SUPER Act), Drinking Water Toxics Program (Toxics), Drycleaner 
Solvent Cleanup Program (DSCP). Includes locations of known cattle dipping vats.
Government Publication Date: Jul 1, 2021

Cattle Dip Vats: rr-CDV SOUTHEAST-bb

A list of Cattle Dip Vats in Southeast Florida made available by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2017

Tier 2 Report: rr-TIER 2-bb

A list of Tier 2 facilities in the state of Florida. The list tracks the inventory of chemicals within a particular facility. This list is provided by the Florida 
Division of Emergency Management.
Government Publication Date: Jul 9, 2021

Delisted County Records: rr-DELISTED COUNTY-bb

Records removed from county databases. Records may be removed from the county lists made available by the respective county departments 
because they are inactive, or because they have been deemed to be below reportable thresholds.
Government Publication Date: Aug 6, 2021
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Tribal 

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

County 

No County additional environmental databases were selected to be included in the search.
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h-Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

Definitions

http://www.erisinfo.com
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5602 Thompson Center Court, Suite 405 

  Tampa, Florida  33634 
  Telephone 813-889-8960 
  www.atcgroupservices.com 

  

 

 
ATC Project No. 0752840132 Circle K Stores, Inc. 
 

 

 
April 5, 2021 
 
Ms. Sharon Smeenk        
Orange County Environmental Protection Division    
3465 McCrory Place, Suite 
Orlando, FL 32803 
 
RE: Groundwater Monitoring Report 
 Circle K Store #2707502 
 16959 E. Colonial Drive 
 Orlando, Orange County, Florida 
 FDEP Facility ID #48/8521400  
 Discharge Date: November 6, 1988 (EDI)  
 ATC Project #0752840132 
 
 
Dear Ms. Smeenk: 
  
The following Groundwater Monitoring Report has been prepared for the Circle K #2707502 facility located 
at 16959 E. Colonial Drive in Orlando, Orange County, Florida.  The groundwater monitoring event was 
conducted in accordance with the Orange County Environmental Protection Division (OCEPD) February 15,  
2021 Review Letter.  A site plan is provided as Figure 1. 
 
Water Level Measurements 
On March 19, 2021, ATC personnel measured the depth to water (DTW) levels from onsite monitoring 
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5.  The depth to water readings, well casing elevations and 
corresponding water table elevations are summarized in Table 1.  A water table elevation contour map 
(Figure 2) was developed from the March 19, 2021, monitoring data and displays the groundwater in the 
surficial aquifer flowing in a southwest direction.  Historical flow direction has been to the southwest. 
 
Groundwater Sampling 
On March 19, 2021, ATC personnel collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, 
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5.  The groundwater samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, 
total xylenes and methyl tert-butyl ether (BTEX/MTBE) by EPA Method 8260, polycyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA Method 8270 and for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) by 
the Florida Petroleum Range Organic Method (FL-PRO).  All groundwater samples were collected in 
accordance with the FDEP Standard Operating Procedures for Field Activities.  At each well, dedicated 
tubing was positioned at a selected elevation within the screened interval of the well and attached to a 
peristaltic pump located near the wellhead.  Depth to water, temperature, pH, turbidity, dissolved oxygen, 
conductivity and oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) readings were measured using a depth to water 
indicator, an YSI 556 multi-meter and a LaMotte 2020 Turbidimeter.   
 
The groundwater cleanup target level (GCTL), provided in Chapter 62-777, Florida Administrative Code 
(FAC) was exceeded for benzene in MW-1.  The analytical results from the March 19, 2021, sampling 
event are summarized in Table 2 and are depicted on Figure 3.  The monitoring well sampling logs, and 
calibration report are presented in Attachment I and the laboratory analytical report with chain of custody 
is presented in Attachment II.  
 
Conclusions and Recommendations 
Based on the contaminant concentrations reported in MW-1, ATC recommends proceeding Natural 
Attenuation Monitoring as described in Chapter 62-780.690 F.A.C.  
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WELL NO.

DIAMETER

WELL DEPTH

SCREEN INTERVAL

TOC ELEVATION

DATE ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP

4/7/2020 3.88 6.12

11/4/2020 5.31 4.69 5.43 4.64 5.24 4.98 5.14 5.32

11/18/2020 6.16 3.84

11/25/2020 5.64 4.36

12/18/2020 4.77 5.23 4.88 5.19 4.72 5.50 4.63 5.83

3/19/2021 3.75 6.25 3.83 6.24 3.72 6.50 3.64 6.82

WELL NO.

DIAMETER

WELL DEPTH

SCREEN INTERVAL

TOC ELEVATION

DATE ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP

12/18/2020 4.65 5.59

3/19/2021 3.67 6.57

Notes:  
1)  Measurements in feet.

Table 1 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Circle K 2707502

16959 E Colonial Drive

Orlando, Florida

Facility ID #488521400

ATC Project #0752840132

10.00 10.07 10.22 10.46

2' - 12' 2' - 12' 2' - 12' 2' - 12'

12' 12'

2" 2" 2" 2"

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4

MW-5

12' 12'

2"

12'

2' - 12'

10.24



Location Date

100 400 300 200 200 50,000 140 280 280 150

1 40 30 20 20 5,000 14 28 28 15

TW-1 2/20/2020 0.331 U 0.581 I 9.24 69.9 0.367 U 315 I 12.6 2.40 3.32 NS

TW-1 (S) 2/20/2020 0.31 U 0.57 I 8.8 63.4 0.23 U 672 11.0 2.2 2.9 21.0

TW-1B 3/9/2020 0.331 U 0.412 U 0.384 U 1.06 U 0.367 U NS NS NS NS NS

4/7/2020 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.95 U

4/7/2020 * 6.8 2.2 14.0 28.5 .23 U NS 18.4 4.1 3.5 1.3 I

11/4/2020 0.193 I 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.284 U 0.101 U 100 U 0.0917 U 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

11/18/2020 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U NS NS NS NS NS

11/25/2020 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U NS NS NS NS NS

12/18/2020 0.234 I 0.278 U 0.286 I 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 JU 0.627 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

3/19/2021 5.86 0.278 U 2.38 0.645 I 0.101 U 100 JU 5.61 0.291 0.632

2-Methyl- 

naphthalene
Toluene TRPH

MW-1

Total Lead

Groundwater Criteria

Natural Attenuation 

(Source Area) Default 

Concentrations

MTBE
Ethyl-

benzene

Naph-

thalene

Total 

Xylenes
Benzene

1-Methyl- 

naphthalene

Sample

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Circle K 2707502

16959 E Colonial Drive

Orlando, Florida

Facility ID #488521400

ATC Project #0752840132



Location Date

100 400 300 200 200 50,000 140 280 280 150

1 40 30 20 20 5,000 14 28 28 15

2-Methyl- 

naphthalene
Toluene TRPH Total Lead

Groundwater Criteria

Natural Attenuation 

(Source Area) Default 

Concentrations

MTBE
Ethyl-

benzene

Naph-

thalene

Total 

Xylenes
Benzene

1-Methyl- 

naphthalene

Sample

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Circle K 2707502

16959 E Colonial Drive

Orlando, Florida

Facility ID #488521400

ATC Project #0752840132

11/4/2020 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 U 0.0917 U 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

12/18/2020 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 JU 0.183 U 0.137 U 0.135 U NS

3/19/2021 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 JU 0.0917 U 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

11/4/2020 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 U 0.0917 U 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

12/18/2020 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 JU 0.0917 U 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

3/19/2021 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 JU 0.0917 U 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

11/4/2020 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 U 0.0917 U 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

12/18/2020 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 JU 0.0917 U 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

3/19/2021 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 JU 0.0917 U 0.0687 U 0.0674 U NS

MW-4

MW-2

MW-3



Location Date

100 400 300 200 200 50,000 140 280 280 150

1 40 30 20 20 5,000 14 28 28 15

2-Methyl- 

naphthalene
Toluene TRPH Total Lead

Groundwater Criteria

Natural Attenuation 

(Source Area) Default 

Concentrations

MTBE
Ethyl-

benzene

Naph-

thalene

Total 

Xylenes
Benzene

1-Methyl- 

naphthalene

Sample

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Circle K 2707502

16959 E Colonial Drive

Orlando, Florida

Facility ID #488521400

ATC Project #0752840132

12/18/2020 0.0941 QU 0.278 QU 0.137 QU 0.174 QU 0.101 QU 100 JU 0.183 U 0.137 U 0.135 U NS

3/19/2021 0.0941 U 0.278 U 0.137 U 0.174 U 0.101 U 100 JU 0.0917 U 0.114 I 0.0674 U NS

Notes:

1.  Units in micrograms per liter (ug/l).

2.  FDEP Chapter 62-777 FAC Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels displayed in shaded cells

3.  Total xylenes =  m,p-Xylenes + o-Xylene concentrations

4.  " U " = The compound was not detected above the method detection limit.

5.  " I " = The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.

6.  " V " =  Analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank.

7.  " S " =  Split Sample by Taylor Environmental

MW-5
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
March 25,  2021

ATC Group Services LLC

Sample Delivery Group: L1329080

Samples Received: 03/20/2021

Project Number: 0752840132

Description: Circle K 2707502

Site: 7502

Report To: Scott Patterson

5602 Thompson Center Court

Suite 405

Tampa, FL  33634

Entire Report Reviewed By:

March 25,  2021

[Preliminary Report]

Jeff  Carr
Pro ject  Manager

Results relate only to the items tested or calibrated and are reported as rounded values. This test report shall not be 
reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. Where applicable, sampling conducted by Pace 
Analytical National is performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures ENV-SOP-MTJL-0067 and 
ENV-SOP-MTJL-0068. Where sampling conducted by the customer, results relate to the accuracy of the information provided, 
and as the samples are received.

Pace Analytical National
12065 Lebanon Rd    Mount Jul iet ,  TN 37122    615-758-5858    800-767-5859    www.pacenational .com
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Collected by Collected date/time Received date/time

MW-1  L1329080-01  GW J Hedding 03/19/21 10:10 03/20/21 09:30

Method Batch Dilution Preparation Analysis Analyst Location

date/time date/time  

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B WG1638220 1 03/21/21 16:37 03/21/21 16:37 JCP Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO WG1639484 1 03/24/21 09:42 03/24/21 19:20 WCR Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM WG1638170 1 03/22/21 14:31 03/23/21 01:59 AAT Mt. Juliet, TN

Collected by Collected date/time Received date/time

MW-2  L1329080-02  GW J Hedding 03/19/21 09:30 03/20/21 09:30

Method Batch Dilution Preparation Analysis Analyst Location

date/time date/time  

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B WG1638220 1 03/21/21 16:58 03/21/21 16:58 JCP Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO WG1638176 1 03/23/21 00:56 03/23/21 12:25 WCR Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM WG1638170 1 03/22/21 14:31 03/23/21 02:19 AAT Mt. Juliet, TN

Collected by Collected date/time Received date/time

MW-3  L1329080-03  GW J Hedding 03/19/21 11:20 03/20/21 09:30

Method Batch Dilution Preparation Analysis Analyst Location

date/time date/time  

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B WG1638220 1 03/21/21 17:18 03/21/21 17:18 JCP Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO WG1639484 1 03/24/21 09:42 03/24/21 19:41 WCR Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM WG1638170 1 03/22/21 14:31 03/23/21 02:39 AAT Mt. Juliet, TN

Collected by Collected date/time Received date/time

MW-4  L1329080-04  GW J Hedding 03/19/21 11:50 03/20/21 09:30

Method Batch Dilution Preparation Analysis Analyst Location

date/time date/time  

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B WG1638220 1 03/21/21 17:38 03/21/21 17:38 JCP Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO WG1638176 1 03/23/21 00:56 03/23/21 13:10 WCR Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM WG1638170 1 03/22/21 14:31 03/23/21 02:59 AAT Mt. Juliet, TN

Collected by Collected date/time Received date/time

MW-5  L1329080-05  GW J Hedding 03/19/21 10:45 03/20/21 09:30

Method Batch Dilution Preparation Analysis Analyst Location

date/time date/time  

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B WG1638220 1 03/21/21 17:59 03/21/21 17:59 JCP Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO WG1639484 1 03/24/21 09:42 03/24/21 20:03 WCR Mt. Juliet, TN

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM WG1638170 1 03/22/21 14:31 03/23/21 03:19 AAT Mt. Juliet, TN
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CASE NARRATIVE

All sample aliquots were received at the correct temperature, in the proper containers, with the 
appropriate preservatives, and within method specified holding times, unless qualified or notated within
the report.  Where applicable, all MDL (LOD) and RDL (LOQ) values reported for environmental samples
have been corrected for the dilution factor used in the analysis.  All Method and Batch Quality Control 
are within established criteria except where addressed in this case narrative, a non-conformance form 
or properly qualified within the sample results. By my digital signature below, I affirm to the best of my 
knowledge, all problems/anomalies observed by the laboratory as having the potential to affect the 
quality of the data have been identified by the laboratory, and no information or data have been 
knowingly withheld that would affect the quality of the data.

[Preliminary Report]

Jef f  Carr
Pro jec t  Manager
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SAMPLE RESULTS - 01
L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0

MW-1
C o l l e c t e d  d a t e / t i m e :   0 3 / 1 9 / 2 1  1 0 : 1 0

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Benzene 5.86 0.0941 1.00 1 03/21/2021 16:37 WG1638220

Toluene 0.278 U 0.278 1.00 1 03/21/2021 16:37 WG1638220

Ethylbenzene 2.38 0.137 1.00 1 03/21/2021 16:37 WG1638220

Total Xylenes 0.645 I 0.174 3.00 1 03/21/2021 16:37 WG1638220

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.101 U 0.101 1.00 1 03/21/2021 16:37 WG1638220

    (S) Toluene-d8 89.2 80.0-120 03/21/2021 16:37 WG1638220

    (S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.2 77.0-126 03/21/2021 16:37 WG1638220

    (S) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 70.0-130 03/21/2021 16:37 WG1638220

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Petroleum Range Organics 100 J U 100 400 1 03/24/2021 19:20 WG1639484

    (S) o-Terphenyl 58.2 J 66.0-139 03/24/2021 19:20 WG1639484

    (S) C35 40.5 40.0-129 03/24/2021 19:20 WG1639484

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Anthracene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Acenaphthene 0.147 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Acenaphthylene 0.0171 U 0.0171 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0203 U 0.0203 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0168 U 0.0168 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0202 U 0.0202 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Chrysene 0.0179 U 0.0179 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0160 U 0.0160 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Fluoranthene 0.0270 U 0.0270 0.100 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Fluorene 0.0993 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.0158 U 0.0158 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Naphthalene 5.61 0.0917 0.250 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Phenanthrene 0.0411 I 0.0180 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

Pyrene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

1-Methylnaphthalene 0.291 0.0687 0.250 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

2-Methylnaphthalene 0.632 0.0674 0.250 1 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

    (S) Nitrobenzene-d5 92.1 31.0-160 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

    (S) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 88.4 48.0-148 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170

    (S) p-Terphenyl-d14 112 37.0-146 03/23/2021 01:59 WG1638170
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SAMPLE RESULTS - 02
L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0

MW-2
C o l l e c t e d  d a t e / t i m e :   0 3 / 1 9 / 2 1  0 9 : 3 0

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Benzene 0.0941 U 0.0941 1.00 1 03/21/2021 16:58 WG1638220

Toluene 0.278 U 0.278 1.00 1 03/21/2021 16:58 WG1638220

Ethylbenzene 0.137 U 0.137 1.00 1 03/21/2021 16:58 WG1638220

Total Xylenes 0.174 U 0.174 3.00 1 03/21/2021 16:58 WG1638220

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.101 U 0.101 1.00 1 03/21/2021 16:58 WG1638220

    (S) Toluene-d8 90.3 80.0-120 03/21/2021 16:58 WG1638220

    (S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.0 77.0-126 03/21/2021 16:58 WG1638220

    (S) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 70.0-130 03/21/2021 16:58 WG1638220

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Petroleum Range Organics 100 J U 100 400 1 03/23/2021 12:25 WG1638176

    (S) o-Terphenyl 75.0 66.0-139 03/23/2021 12:25 WG1638176

    (S) C35 40.6 40.0-129 03/23/2021 12:25 WG1638176

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Anthracene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Acenaphthene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Acenaphthylene 0.0171 U 0.0171 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0203 U 0.0203 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0168 U 0.0168 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0202 U 0.0202 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Chrysene 0.0179 U 0.0179 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0160 U 0.0160 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Fluoranthene 0.0270 U 0.0270 0.100 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Fluorene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.0158 U 0.0158 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Naphthalene 0.0917 U 0.0917 0.250 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Phenanthrene 0.0180 U 0.0180 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

Pyrene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

1-Methylnaphthalene 0.0687 U 0.0687 0.250 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

2-Methylnaphthalene 0.0674 U 0.0674 0.250 1 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

    (S) Nitrobenzene-d5 95.8 31.0-160 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

    (S) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 90.0 48.0-148 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

    (S) p-Terphenyl-d14 108 37.0-146 03/23/2021 02:19 WG1638170

1

Cp

2

Tc

3

Ss

4

Cn

5

Sr

6

Qc

7

Gl

8

Al

9

Sc

ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:

ATC Group Services LLC 0752840132 L1329080 03/25/21 17:00 6 of 17

ACCOUNT: PROJECT: SDG: DATE/TIME: PAGE:

ATC Group Services LLC 0752840132 L1329080 03/25/21 17:22 6 of 17



SAMPLE RESULTS - 03
L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0

MW-3
C o l l e c t e d  d a t e / t i m e :   0 3 / 1 9 / 2 1  1 1 : 2 0

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Benzene 0.0941 U 0.0941 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:18 WG1638220

Toluene 0.278 U 0.278 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:18 WG1638220

Ethylbenzene 0.137 U 0.137 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:18 WG1638220

Total Xylenes 0.174 U 0.174 3.00 1 03/21/2021 17:18 WG1638220

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.101 U 0.101 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:18 WG1638220

    (S) Toluene-d8 89.1 80.0-120 03/21/2021 17:18 WG1638220

    (S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.8 77.0-126 03/21/2021 17:18 WG1638220

    (S) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 70.0-130 03/21/2021 17:18 WG1638220

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Petroleum Range Organics 100 J U 100 400 1 03/24/2021 19:41 WG1639484

    (S) o-Terphenyl 69.1 66.0-139 03/24/2021 19:41 WG1639484

    (S) C35 49.2 40.0-129 03/24/2021 19:41 WG1639484

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Anthracene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Acenaphthene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Acenaphthylene 0.0171 U 0.0171 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0203 U 0.0203 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0168 U 0.0168 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0202 U 0.0202 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Chrysene 0.0179 U 0.0179 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0160 U 0.0160 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Fluoranthene 0.0270 U 0.0270 0.100 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Fluorene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.0158 U 0.0158 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Naphthalene 0.0917 U 0.0917 0.250 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Phenanthrene 0.0180 U 0.0180 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

Pyrene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

1-Methylnaphthalene 0.0687 U 0.0687 0.250 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

2-Methylnaphthalene 0.0674 U 0.0674 0.250 1 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

    (S) Nitrobenzene-d5 87.9 31.0-160 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

    (S) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 84.7 48.0-148 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170

    (S) p-Terphenyl-d14 109 37.0-146 03/23/2021 02:39 WG1638170
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SAMPLE RESULTS - 04
L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0

MW-4
C o l l e c t e d  d a t e / t i m e :   0 3 / 1 9 / 2 1  1 1 : 5 0

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Benzene 0.0941 U 0.0941 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:38 WG1638220

Toluene 0.278 U 0.278 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:38 WG1638220

Ethylbenzene 0.137 U 0.137 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:38 WG1638220

Total Xylenes 0.174 U 0.174 3.00 1 03/21/2021 17:38 WG1638220

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.101 U 0.101 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:38 WG1638220

    (S) Toluene-d8 87.5 80.0-120 03/21/2021 17:38 WG1638220

    (S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.1 77.0-126 03/21/2021 17:38 WG1638220

    (S) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 70.0-130 03/21/2021 17:38 WG1638220

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Petroleum Range Organics 100 J U 100 400 1 03/23/2021 13:10 WG1638176

    (S) o-Terphenyl 74.0 66.0-139 03/23/2021 13:10 WG1638176

    (S) C35 40.8 40.0-129 03/23/2021 13:10 WG1638176

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Anthracene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Acenaphthene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Acenaphthylene 0.0171 U 0.0171 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0203 U 0.0203 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0168 U 0.0168 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0202 U 0.0202 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Chrysene 0.0179 U 0.0179 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0160 U 0.0160 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Fluoranthene 0.0270 U 0.0270 0.100 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Fluorene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.0158 U 0.0158 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Naphthalene 0.0917 U 0.0917 0.250 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Phenanthrene 0.0180 U 0.0180 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

Pyrene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

1-Methylnaphthalene 0.0687 U 0.0687 0.250 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

2-Methylnaphthalene 0.0674 U 0.0674 0.250 1 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

    (S) Nitrobenzene-d5 90.0 31.0-160 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

    (S) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 86.8 48.0-148 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170

    (S) p-Terphenyl-d14 111 37.0-146 03/23/2021 02:59 WG1638170
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SAMPLE RESULTS - 05
L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0

MW-5
C o l l e c t e d  d a t e / t i m e :   0 3 / 1 9 / 2 1  1 0 : 4 5

Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) by Method 8260B

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Benzene 0.0941 U 0.0941 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:59 WG1638220

Toluene 0.278 U 0.278 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:59 WG1638220

Ethylbenzene 0.137 U 0.137 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:59 WG1638220

Total Xylenes 0.174 U 0.174 3.00 1 03/21/2021 17:59 WG1638220

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.101 U 0.101 1.00 1 03/21/2021 17:59 WG1638220

    (S) Toluene-d8 89.2 80.0-120 03/21/2021 17:59 WG1638220

    (S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.6 77.0-126 03/21/2021 17:59 WG1638220

    (S) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 70.0-130 03/21/2021 17:59 WG1638220

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC) by Method FLPRO

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Petroleum Range Organics 100 J U 100 400 1 03/24/2021 20:03 WG1639484

    (S) o-Terphenyl 65.8 J 66.0-139 03/24/2021 20:03 WG1639484

    (S) C35 46.7 40.0-129 03/24/2021 20:03 WG1639484

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds  (GC/MS) by Method 8270C-SIM

 Result Qualifier MDL RDL Dilution Analysis Batch

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l date / time

Anthracene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Acenaphthene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Acenaphthylene 0.0171 U 0.0171 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0203 U 0.0203 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0168 U 0.0168 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0202 U 0.0202 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Chrysene 0.0179 U 0.0179 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0160 U 0.0160 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Fluoranthene 0.0270 U 0.0270 0.100 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Fluorene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.0158 U 0.0158 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Naphthalene 0.0917 U 0.0917 0.250 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Phenanthrene 0.0180 U 0.0180 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

Pyrene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

1-Methylnaphthalene 0.114 I 0.0687 0.250 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

2-Methylnaphthalene 0.0674 U 0.0674 0.250 1 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

    (S) Nitrobenzene-d5 84.7 31.0-160 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

    (S) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 87.4 48.0-148 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170

    (S) p-Terphenyl-d14 115 37.0-146 03/23/2021 03:19 WG1638170
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QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARYWG1638220
V o l a t i l e  O r g a n i c  C o m p o u n d s  ( G C / M S )  b y  M e t h o d  8 2 6 0 B L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0 - 0 1 , 0 2 , 0 3 , 0 4 , 0 5

Method Blank (MB)

(MB) R3633704-2  03/21/21 15:31

 MB Result MB Qualifier MB MDL MB RDL

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l

Benzene 0.0941 U 0.0941 1.00

Ethylbenzene 0.137 U 0.137 1.00

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.101 U 0.101 1.00

Toluene 0.278 U 0.278 1.00

Xylenes, Total 0.174 U 0.174 3.00

    (S) Toluene-d8 89.9   80.0-120

    (S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.1   77.0-126

    (S) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115   70.0-130

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

(LCS) R3633704-1  03/21/21 14:30

 Spike Amount LCS Result LCS Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier

Analyte ug/l ug/l % %

Benzene 5.00 5.49 110 70.0-123

Ethylbenzene 5.00 4.64 92.8 79.0-123

Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.00 4.84 96.8 68.0-125

Toluene 5.00 4.13 82.6 79.0-120

Xylenes, Total 15.0 13.0 86.7 79.0-123

    (S) Toluene-d8   86.8 80.0-120  

    (S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene   96.9 77.0-126  

    (S) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4   113 70.0-130  
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QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARYWG1638176
S e m i - V o l a t i l e  O r g a n i c  C o m p o u n d s   ( G C )  b y  M e t h o d  F L P R O L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0 - 0 2 , 0 4

Method Blank (MB)

(MB) R3633968-1  03/23/21 10:30

 MB Result MB Qualifier MB MDL MB RDL

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l

Petroleum Range Organics 100 U 100 400

    (S) C35 47.1   40.0-129

    (S) o-Terphenyl 87.6   66.0-139

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) • Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)

(LCS) R3633968-2  03/23/21 10:53 • (LCSD) R3633968-3  03/23/21 11:16

 Spike Amount LCS Result LCSD Result LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier LCSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l % % % % %

Petroleum Range Organics 1700 1880 2250 111 132 66.0-119 J 17.9 20

    (S) C35    39.8 45.5 40.0-129 J    

    (S) o-Terphenyl    72.2 82.0 66.0-139     
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QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARYWG1639484
S e m i - V o l a t i l e  O r g a n i c  C o m p o u n d s   ( G C )  b y  M e t h o d  F L P R O L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0 - 0 1 , 0 3 , 0 5

Method Blank (MB)

(MB) R3634493-1  03/24/21 17:53

 MB Result MB Qualifier MB MDL MB RDL

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l

Petroleum Range Organics 100 U 100 400

    (S) C35 42.7   40.0-129

    (S) o-Terphenyl 59.2 J  66.0-139

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) • Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)

(LCS) R3634493-2  03/24/21 18:15 • (LCSD) R3634493-3  03/24/21 18:36

 Spike Amount LCS Result LCSD Result LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier LCSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l % % % % %

Petroleum Range Organics 1700 991 1130 58.3 66.5 66.0-119 J 13.1 20

    (S) C35    43.9 49.3 40.0-129     

    (S) o-Terphenyl    61.0 68.8 66.0-139 J    
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QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARYWG1638170
S e m i  V o l a t i l e  O r g a n i c  C o m p o u n d s   ( G C / M S )  b y  M e t h o d  8 2 7 0 C - S I M L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0 - 0 1 , 0 2 , 0 3 , 0 4 , 0 5

Method Blank (MB)

(MB) R3633548-3  03/22/21 19:15

 MB Result MB Qualifier MB MDL MB RDL

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l

Anthracene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500

Acenaphthene 0.0190 U 0.0190 0.0500

Acenaphthylene 0.0171 U 0.0171 0.0500

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.0203 U 0.0203 0.0500

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.0168 U 0.0168 0.0500

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.0184 U 0.0184 0.0500

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.0202 U 0.0202 0.0500

Chrysene 0.0179 U 0.0179 0.0500

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0160 U 0.0160 0.0500

Fluoranthene 0.0270 U 0.0270 0.100

Fluorene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.0158 U 0.0158 0.0500

Naphthalene 0.0917 U 0.0917 0.250

Phenanthrene 0.0180 U 0.0180 0.0500

Pyrene 0.0169 U 0.0169 0.0500

1-Methylnaphthalene 0.0687 U 0.0687 0.250

2-Methylnaphthalene 0.0674 U 0.0674 0.250

    (S) Nitrobenzene-d5 85.5   31.0-160

    (S) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 84.5   48.0-148

    (S) p-Terphenyl-d14 109   37.0-146

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) • Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)

(LCS) R3633548-1  03/22/21 18:40 • (LCSD) R3633548-2  03/22/21 18:58

 Spike Amount LCS Result LCSD Result LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier LCSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l % % % % %

Anthracene 2.00 1.69 1.69 84.5 84.5 67.0-150 0.000 20

Acenaphthene 2.00 1.83 1.86 91.5 93.0 65.0-138 1.63 20

Acenaphthylene 2.00 1.91 1.91 95.5 95.5 66.0-140 0.000 20

Benzo(a)anthracene 2.00 1.84 1.88 92.0 94.0 61.0-140 2.15 20

Benzo(a)pyrene 2.00 1.65 1.65 82.5 82.5 60.0-143 0.000 20

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 2.00 1.65 1.67 82.5 83.5 58.0-141 1.20 20

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 2.00 1.65 1.68 82.5 84.0 52.0-153 1.80 20

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 2.00 1.63 1.61 81.5 80.5 58.0-148 1.23 20

Chrysene 2.00 1.84 1.85 92.0 92.5 64.0-144 0.542 20

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 2.00 1.65 1.65 82.5 82.5 52.0-155 0.000 20

Fluoranthene 2.00 1.69 1.71 84.5 85.5 69.0-153 1.18 20

Fluorene 2.00 1.93 1.93 96.5 96.5 64.0-136 0.000 20
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QUALITY CONTROL SUMMARYWG1638170
S e m i  V o l a t i l e  O r g a n i c  C o m p o u n d s   ( G C / M S )  b y  M e t h o d  8 2 7 0 C - S I M L 1 3 2 9 0 8 0 - 0 1 , 0 2 , 0 3 , 0 4 , 0 5

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) • Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)

(LCS) R3633548-1  03/22/21 18:40 • (LCSD) R3633548-2  03/22/21 18:58

 Spike Amount LCS Result LCSD Result LCS Rec. LCSD Rec. Rec. Limits LCS Qualifier LCSD Qualifier RPD RPD Limits

Analyte ug/l ug/l ug/l % % % % %

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 2.00 1.72 1.72 86.0 86.0 54.0-153 0.000 20

Naphthalene 2.00 1.83 1.83 91.5 91.5 61.0-137 0.000 20

Phenanthrene 2.00 1.70 1.72 85.0 86.0 62.0-137 1.17 20

Pyrene 2.00 2.02 2.06 101 103 60.0-142 1.96 20

1-Methylnaphthalene 2.00 1.87 1.87 93.5 93.5 66.0-142 0.000 20

2-Methylnaphthalene 2.00 1.80 1.78 90.0 89.0 62.0-136 1.12 20

    (S) Nitrobenzene-d5    95.5 93.0 31.0-160     

    (S) 2-Fluorobiphenyl    92.0 90.5 48.0-148     

    (S) p-Terphenyl-d14    113 112 37.0-146     
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Guide to Reading and Understanding Your Laboratory Report

The information below is designed to better explain the various terms used in your report of analytical results from the Laboratory.  This is not 
intended as a comprehensive explanation, and if you have additional questions please contact your project representative.

Results Disclaimer - Information that may be provided by the customer, and contained within this report, include Permit Limits, Project Name, 
Sample ID, Sample Matrix, Sample Preservation, Field Blanks, Field Spikes, Field Duplicates, On-Site Data, Sampling Collection Dates/Times, and 
Sampling Location. Results relate to the accuracy of this information provided, and as the samples are received.

Abbreviations and Definitions

MDL Method Detection Limit.

RDL Reported Detection Limit.

Rec. Recovery.

RPD Relative Percent Difference.

SDG Sample Delivery Group.

(S)
Surrogate (Surrogate Standard) - Analytes added to every blank, sample, Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate and 
Matrix Spike/Duplicate; used to evaluate analytical efficiency by measuring recovery. Surrogates are not expected to be 
detected in all environmental media.

Analyte The name of the particular compound or analysis performed. Some Analyses and Methods will have multiple analytes 
reported.

Dilution

If the sample matrix contains an interfering material, the sample preparation volume or weight values differ from the 
standard, or if concentrations of analytes in the sample are higher than the highest limit of concentration that the 
laboratory can accurately report, the sample may be diluted for analysis. If a value different than 1 is used in this field, the 
result reported has already been corrected for this factor.

Limits
These are the target % recovery ranges or % difference value that the laboratory has historically determined as normal 
for the method and analyte being reported. Successful QC Sample analysis will target all analytes recovered or 
duplicated within these ranges.

Qualifier
This column provides a letter and/or number designation that corresponds to additional information concerning the result
reported. If a Qualifier is present, a definition per Qualifier is provided within the Glossary and Definitions page and 
potentially a discussion of possible implications of the Qualifier in the Case Narrative if applicable.

Result

The actual analytical final result (corrected for any sample specific characteristics) reported for your sample. If there was 
no measurable result returned for a specific analyte, the result in this column may state “ND” (Not Detected) or “BDL” 
(Below Detectable Levels). The information in the results column should always be accompanied by either an MDL 
(Method Detection Limit) or RDL (Reporting Detection Limit) that defines the lowest value that the laboratory could detect 
or report for this analyte.

Uncertainty 
(Radiochemistry) Confidence level of 2 sigma.

Case Narrative (Cn)
A brief discussion about the included sample results, including a discussion of any non-conformances to protocol 
observed either at sample receipt by the laboratory from the field or during the analytical process. If present, there will 
be a section in the Case Narrative to discuss the meaning of any data qualifiers used in the report.

Quality Control 
Summary (Qc)

This section of the report includes the results of the laboratory quality control analyses required by procedure or 
analytical methods to assist in evaluating the validity of the results reported for your samples. These analyses are not 
being performed on your samples typically, but on laboratory generated material.

Sample Chain of 
Custody (Sc)

This is the document created in the field when your samples were initially collected. This is used to verify the time and 
date of collection, the person collecting the samples, and the analyses that the laboratory is requested to perform. This 
chain of custody also documents all persons (excluding commercial shippers) that have had control or possession of the 
samples from the time of collection until delivery to the laboratory for analysis.

Sample Results (Sr)
This section of your report will provide the results of all testing performed on your samples. These results are provided 
by sample ID and are separated by the analyses performed on each sample. The header line of each analysis section for
each sample will provide the name and method number for the analysis reported.

Sample Summary (Ss) This section of the Analytical Report defines the specific analyses performed for each sample ID, including the dates and
times of preparation and/or analysis.

Qualifier Description

I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.

J The value is outside laboratory established criteria.

U Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected above the method detection limit.
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Pace Analytical National    12065 Lebanon Rd Mount Juliet, TN 37122
Alabama 40660  Nebraska NE-OS-15-05

Alaska 17-026  Nevada TN000032021-1

Arizona AZ0612  New Hampshire 2975

Arkansas 88-0469  New Jersey–NELAP TN002

California 2932  New Mexico ¹ TN00003

Colorado TN00003  New York 11742

Connecticut PH-0197  North Carolina Env375

Florida E87487  North Carolina ¹ DW21704

Georgia NELAP  North Carolina ³ 41

Georgia ¹ 923  North Dakota R-140

Idaho TN00003  Ohio–VAP CL0069

Illinois 200008  Oklahoma 9915

Indiana C-TN-01  Oregon TN200002

Iowa 364  Pennsylvania 68-02979

Kansas E-10277  Rhode Island LAO00356

Kentucky ¹ ⁶ KY90010  South Carolina 84004002

Kentucky ² 16  South Dakota n/a

Louisiana AI30792  Tennessee ¹ ⁴ 2006

Louisiana LA018  Texas T104704245-20-18

Maine TN00003  Texas ⁵ LAB0152

Maryland 324  Utah TN000032021-11

Massachusetts M-TN003  Vermont VT2006

Michigan 9958  Virginia 110033

Minnesota 047-999-395  Washington C847

Mississippi TN00003  West Virginia 233

Missouri 340  Wisconsin 998093910

Montana CERT0086  Wyoming A2LA

A2LA – ISO 17025 1461.01  AIHA-LAP,LLC EMLAP 100789

A2LA – ISO 17025 ⁵ 1461.02  DOD 1461.01

Canada 1461.01  USDA P330-15-00234

EPA–Crypto TN00003    

ACCREDITATIONS & LOCATIONS

 

¹ Drinking Water   ² Underground Storage Tanks   ³ Aquatic Toxicity   ⁴ Chemical/Microbiological   ⁵ Mold   ⁶ Wastewater      n/a Accreditation not applicable

* Not all certifications held by the laboratory are applicable to the results reported in the attached report. 

* Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by Pace Analytical.
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CIRCLE K# 2708972 

 
Regulatory Documents 

 
 
 
 



 
  

   

  
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

     

   

   

 

   

  

  

 

 

 

    

    

    

    

     

   

           

 

   

   

   

   

 

   

     

      

     

    

      

  

____________________________________________________   _______________________________________________________  
    

   
  

 
  


 


 





 

 

  

 

 

 

 


 


 
 


 



 





 


 


 
 


 

	 


 


 
 


 
 


 

	 

Department of DEP Form 62-762.901(6)


Form Title: Incident Notification Form



Effective Date: January 2017 

Incorporated in Rule 62-762.411, F.A.C.



Environmental Protection 
2600 Blair Stone Road ♦ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

Incident Notification Form 
Complete all applicable blanks 

Facility ID Number (if registered):____________________________________________________________ Date of Form Completion:_________________________ 

Facility Name:____________________________________________________________________________ Date of Discovery of Incident:______________________ 

Telephone Number:_______________________________________________________________________ County:________________________________________ 

Facility Owner or Operator:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Location of Incident (facility street address):______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Monitoring method or activity that indicates an incident: (Check all that apply) 

Visual Observation Electronic sensors, probes or cables Closure
 

Primary integrity test
 Interstitial monitoring Line leak detectors
 

Interstitial integrity test
 Closure integrity evaluation Automatic tank gauging 


Containment integrity test
 Tracer or helium testing Other (specify): _______________________ 

Type of regulated substance stored in the storage system: (Check all that apply) 

Gasoline Jet fuel Mineral acid (ASTs) 


Diesel
 Used/waste oil Ammonia compound Chlorine compound 

Heating oil New motor/lube oil Biofuel blends
 

Kerosene
 Pesticide Unknown
 

Aviation gas
 Grades 5 & 6 residual oils Other (specify):_________________________ 

Hazardous substance (USTs) – write name or Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) #:____________________________________________________________________ 

Incident involves or originated from:  (Check all that apply) 

A positive response of release detection device: A failed integrity test: Or: 

1. Visual observation 1. Double-walled tank 1. Odors in the vicinity 

2. Alarm 2. Double-walled piping 2. Loss > 100 gallons on impervious surface 

3. Vacuum or pressure change 3. Containment sump 3. Loss > 500 gallons in AST dike field 

4. MLLD restricting flow 4. Spill containment system 4. Unusual operating conditions 

5. ELLD/other device shutting power off to pump 5. Double bottom AST Other (specify):_________________________ 

6. Liquid>1 inch in out-of-service tank (UST only) 

Cause of the incident, if known:	 (Check all that apply) 

Improper installation Spill/Overfill >100 gallons on impervious surface Human error
 

Material failure (crack, split, etc.)
 Spill/Overfill >500 gallons in AST dike field Vandalism or theft
 

Material incompatibility
 Corrosion Unknown
 

Faulty probe or sensor
 Weather Other (specify):________________________ 

Actions taken in response to the incident: 

Comments: 

Agencies notified (as applicable): 
Fire Department County Program ________________ District Office____________ State Watch Office National Response Center 

800-320-0519 800-424-8802 

To the best of my knowledge and belief all information submitted on this form is true, accurate, and complete. 

Printed name of Owner, Operator or Authorized Representative	 Signature of Owner, Operator and Authorized Representative 



Storage Tank Facility Installation Site Inspection Report

Division of Waste Management
Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Facility Information:

Facility ID:

Facility Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

LL Method: DPHO

81° 7' 47.5484''

28° 33' 40.9193''

ORLANDO, FL 32820

16891 E COLONIAL DR

CIRCLE K #2708972

9101787

Mineral Acid Tanks:

USTs:

# Of  Inspected ASTs:

Facility Type:

Inspection Date:

0

2

0

A -Retail Station

03/25/2013

Inspection Result:

Description:

Result :

Facility is In Compliance.

In Compliance

County: ORANGE

12/01/2011Effective Date: 12/01/2013Expiration Date:

Financial Responsibility

CHUBBInsurance Carrier:

INSURANCEFinancial Responsibility:

Signatures:

TKOREP - ORANGE CNTY  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

Storage Tank Program Office

Glen Becker
INSPECTOR  NAME

INSPECTOR  SIGNATURE

Ernie
REPRESENTATIVE  NAME

REPRESENTATIVE  SIGNATURE

(407) 836-1400

Storage Tank Program Office Phone Number

Activity Opened 03/25/2013 Page 1 of 3 Becker, Glen



Facility ID: 9101787

Owners of UST facilities are reminded that the Federal Energy Policy Act of 2005 requires Operator
Training at all facilities by August 8, 2012. For further information please visit:
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/tanks/pages/op_train.htm

ReviewedResultsType Date
Completed

System Tests
Next Due
Date

Comment

Completed Tests

09/22/2012PassedAnnual Inline Leak Detector
Test

09/22/2011 10/11/2011

09/22/2012PassedAnnual Operability Test 09/22/2011 10/11/2011

Site Visit Comments

Onsite: 9:24am
Offsite: 9:51am
JMP onsite to install new dispenser liners on all the dispenser islands.
New Ameron LCX fiberglass double wall piping, FDEP EQ#291, was installed to new Petroleum Containment
dispenser liners, FDEP EQ #203.  The primary piping is holding 50 psi on all lines attached to the newly
installed dispenser liners.  Soap test passed on piping joints.

03/29/2013

Onsite: 8:22am
Offsite: 8:49am
Secondary piping pressure test and dispenser liner hydrostatic tests performed.  All secondary piping holding
4psi on the new piping installed on the the four south dispensers.  Soap tests performed on the piping joints
passed.
Hydrostatic tests performed on the Petroleum Containment dispenser liners passed.

04/02/2013

Onsite: 9:49am
Offsite: 10:06am
Final inspection performed.  All of the piping/shear valve anchoring systems in all of the dispensers were
secure.

**Please send post-installation piping testing documents to OCEPD as soon as possible.
Inspection report sent electronically to corporate office.

04/05/2013

Inspection Comments

Onsite: 11:28am
Offsite: 11:49am
JMP Solutions, PCC #050647, onsite to start to remove the dispensers from the islands.

03/25/2013

Inspection Photos

Activity Opened 03/25/2013 Page 2 of 3 Becker, Glen



Facility ID: 9101787

2013/04/02; Pressure on primary and secondary
piping

04/02/2013Added Date

2013/04/05; Existing piping sump with new piping

04/08/2013Added Date

2013/04/02; Photo of new piping and dispenser liner

04/02/2013Added Date

Activity Opened 03/25/2013 Page 3 of 3 Becker, Glen



           
 
 
 

March 31, 2014 
 
BY Electronic Mail 
ffrancon@circlek.com 
 
Frances Franconi 
Circle K Stores, Inc. 
12911 N Telecom Pkwy 
Tampa, Florida 33637 
 
Chapter 62-761, F.A.C., Non-Compliance Letter  
Orange County – Regulated Storage Tanks 
CIRCLE K #2708972 
16891 E COLONIAL DR  
ORLANDO, FL 32820 
DEP Facility # 489101787 
 
Dear Ms. Fran Franconi: 
 
The Orange County Environmental Protection Division is contracted with the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to conduct the Storage Tank System 
Compliance Verification Program for facilities located in Orange County.   On March 26, 
2014, a storage tank Annual Compliance inspection was conducted at the above referenced 
facility.  A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your review.  Based on the inspection, 
you may not be operating in compliance with the requirements of Chapter 62-761, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 
 
Any noncompliance items must be corrected immediately.  Please provide a written response 
to this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter and provide documentation to show that 
the issues addressed in the enclosed report and in this letter have been resolved.  Please 
include the facility identification number on all correspondence.  Your failure to timely 
respond may result in further enforcement action. 
 
Please be aware that violations of Chapter 62-761, F.A.C., may subject you to penalties of up 
to $10,000.00 per day per violation, in addition to investigative costs.  These penalties and 
costs may be imposed in accordance with Chapters 376 and 403, Florida Statutes. 
 
If you have any questions please contact Steve Cottrell at 407-558-0744 or by E-mail at 
steve.cottrell@ocfl.net. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
 
Steve Cottrell 
Senior Environmental Specialist 
 
Enclosure 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION 

Lori Cunniff, CEP, CHMM, Deputy Director 
Community, Environmental and Development Services Department 
800 Mercy Drive, Suite 4 
Orlando, FL  32808-7896 

407-836-1400 ▪ Fax 407-836-1499 
www.ocfl.net 

  



Storage Tank Facility Annual Compliance Site Inspection Report

Division of Waste Management
Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Facility Information:

Facility ID:

Facility Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

LL Method: DPHO

81° 7' 47.5484''

28° 33' 40.9193''

ORLANDO, FL 32820

16891 E COLONIAL DR

CIRCLE K #2708972

9101787

Mineral Acid Tanks:

USTs:

# Of  Inspected ASTs:

Facility Type:

Inspection Date:

0

2

0

A -Retail Station

03/26/2014

Inspection Result:

Description:

Result :

Facility is Minor Out of Compliance.

Minor Out of Compliance

County: ORANGE

12/01/2013Effective Date: 12/01/2014Expiration Date:

Financial Responsibility

IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Carrier:

INSURANCEFinancial Responsibility:

Findings:

Class A Owner Training Certificates are present.
Class B Maintenance Training Certificates are present.
Class C Operator Training Certificates are present.

Signatures:

TKOREP - ORANGE CNTY  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

Storage Tank Program Office

(407) 836-1400

Storage Tank Program Office Phone Number

Activity Opened Date: 03/25/2014 Page 1 of 4 Cottrell, Steve



Facility ID: 9101787

Steve A. Cottrell
INSPECTOR  NAME

INSPECTOR  SIGNATURE

Tim Norman, Tech, Envirotrac
REPRESENTATIVE  NAME

REPRESENTATIVE  SIGNATURE

Owners of UST facilities are reminded that the Federal Energy Policy Act of 2005 requires Operator
Training at all facilities by August 8, 2012. For further information please visit:
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/tanks/pages/op_train.htm

ReviewedResultsType Date
Completed

System Tests
Next Due
Date

Comment

Completed Tests

07/16/2014PassedAnnual Inline Leak Detector
Test

07/16/2013 03/31/2014 By Valley

07/16/2014PassedAnnual Operability Test 07/16/2013 03/31/2014 By Valley

Reviewed Records

From Date To DateRecord Category Record Type Reviewed Record
Comment

03/26/2014 03/26/2014Life Time Written Release
Detection Response
Level Info

09/28/2012 03/26/2014Two Years Monthly Maint. Visual
Examinations and
Results

12/01/2012 03/26/2014Two Years Certificate of Financial
Responsiblity

09/28/2012 03/26/2014Two Years Electronic Release
Detection Equip. Monthly
Checks

New Violations

Type: Violation

Significance Name: Minor

Rule: 62-761.640(4)(a)4., 62-761.640(4)(a)3., 62-761.640(4)(a)2., 62-761.640(4)(a)1.

Explanation: PLLDs show no data for 0.2 gph test.
Line Leak Detectors 0.2 gph test not being performed as required.

Violation Text: UST line leak detector cannot detect a 3.0 gph discharge; not tested annually.

Corrective Action: Within 30 days, provide proof that the 0.2 gph test of the Line Leak Detectors are being
performed OR provide proof that the due to the configuration of the Leak Detection
System the test is not required.   Send documentation to the Inspector at
steve.cottrell@ocfl.net or by fax at 407-836-1417.

Type: Violation

Significance Name: Minor

Activity Opened Date: 03/25/2014 Page 2 of 4 Cottrell, Steve



Facility ID: 9101787

Rule: 62-761.600(1)(a)2.

Explanation: PUL fill sump has communication alarm, sensor may be bad, no liquid in sump.

Violation Text: Not installed, calibrated, operated, and maintained per manufacturer's specifications.

Corrective Action: Within 30 days, have the sensor checked for operability, repaired and needed  and the
alarm cleared.  When the work is complete, contact the Inspector at 407-558-0744 or at
steve.cottrell@ocfl.net to schedule a re-inspection.

Type: Violation

Significance Name: Minor

Rule: 62-761.700(1)(a)3.c., 62-761.700(1)(a)3.b., 62-761.700(1)(a)3.a.

Explanation: RUL STP head, riser, pipe fittings and conduit are severely corroded.

Violation Text: Not repaired per NFPA 30 or other applicable standards.

Corrective Action: Within 30 days, have the corrosion treated and the STP heads, risers, pipe fittings and
conduit painted to control corrosion.  When the work is complete, contact the Inspector
at 407-558-0744 or at steve.cottrell@ocfl.net to schedule a re-inspection.

2014-03-26 RUL STP corrosion Circle K #8972

03/31/2014Added Date

Violation Photos

Type: Violation

Significance Name: Minor

Rule: 62-761.710(2)(h), 62-761.710(2)(g), 62-761.710(2)(f), 62-761.710(2)(e), 62-
761.710(2)(d), 62-761.710(2)(c), 62-761.710(2)(b), 62-761.710(2)(a)

Explanation: Monthly records prior to September 2012 not available, no records from previous Owner
Operator.

Violation Text: Records requiring 2 year documentation period not kept by facility.

Corrective Action: For future inspections, always maintain a minimum of two years of records for review by
the Inspector.

Inspection Comments

Annual Compliance Inspection
Arrival time: 0900 hrs

03/31/2014

Activity Opened Date: 03/25/2014 Page 3 of 4 Cottrell, Steve



Facility ID: 9101787

Inspection Comments

At the time of inspection:
Current Placard available
Cover page information verified.
Lat-Lon coordinates verified.
Current and previous years Financial Responsibility are available
Current and previous years Certification of Financial Responsibility are available.
Written Release Detection Response Level available
Release detection is monthly electronic and visual inspections
Monthly records available and recorded correctly, except monthly records prior to September 2012 not
available, no records from previous Owner Operator.
Current and previous years Annual Operability of the Leak Monitor and Line Leak Detector test records are
available, all passed.
PLLDs show monthly passing of 3.0 gph but no data for 0.2 gph test.
Tank interstitials are brine-filled, Breach of Integrity exempt.

Fill port covers are properly marked.
Spill buckets are mostly dry and in good condition. Secondaries appear to have proper integrity.
Drop tubes are present and equipped with ball float valves for overfill protection.
Piping sumps are mostly dry and clean, sensors are in correct position.
RUL STP heads, risers, pipe fittings and conduit are severely corroded.
Dispenser sumps are mostly dry and clean.
Shear valves appear to be properly anchored.
All fuel hoses and breakaways are in good condition.
Tank monitor is a Veeder-Root, all sensors show Normal, except PUL fill sump has communication alarm,
sensor may be bad, no liquid in sump.

NOTE: All access to dispensers, piping sumps, spill buckets, etc. was provide by Tim Norman, Site
Representative for Circle K.

Signed Report sent on March 31, 2014 via e-mail to:
Fran Franconi at:  ffrancon@circlek.com

Activity Opened Date: 03/25/2014 Page 4 of 4 Cottrell, Steve



           
 
 
 

March 31, 2015 
 
BY Electronic Mail 
ffrancon@circlek.com 
 
Frances Franconi 
Circle K Stores, Inc. 
12911 N Telecom Pkwy 
Tampa, Florida 33637 
 
RE: Chapter 62-761, F.A.C., Non-Compliance Letter  

Orange County – Regulated Storage Tanks 
CIRCLE K #2708972  
16891 E COLONIAL DR  
ORLANDO, FL 32820 
DEP Facility # 48/9101787 

 
Dear Ms. Frances Franconi: 
 
The Orange County Environmental Protection Division is contracted with the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to conduct the Storage Tank System 
Compliance Verification Program for facilities located in Orange County.   On March 26, 
2015, a storage tank Annual Compliance inspection was conducted at the above referenced 
facility.  A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your review.  Based on the inspection, 
you may not be operating in compliance with the requirements of Chapter 62-761, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 
 
Any noncompliance items must be corrected immediately.  Please provide a written response 
to this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter and provide documentation to show that 
the issues addressed in the enclosed report and in this letter have been resolved.  Please 
include the facility identification number on all correspondence.  Your failure to timely 
respond may result in further enforcement action. 
 
Please be aware that violations of Chapter 62-761, F.A.C., may subject you to penalties of up 
to $10,000.00 per day per violation, in addition to investigative costs.  These penalties and 
costs may be imposed in accordance with Chapters 376 and 403, Florida Statutes. 
 
If you have any questions please contact Steve Cottrell at 407-558-0744 or by E-mail at 
steve.cottrell@ocfl.net. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
 
Steve Cottrell 
Senior Environmental Specialist 
 
Enclosure 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION 

Lori Cunniff, CEP, CHMM, Deputy Director 
Community, Environmental and Development Services Department 
800 Mercy Drive, Suite 4 
Orlando, FL  32808-7896 

407-836-1400 ▪ Fax 407-836-1499 
www.ocfl.net 

  



 
 

 

 

 

APPENDIX J 
 

Physical Setting Report 



1 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

Property Information

Order Number: 21091000565p

Date Completed: September 12, 2021

Project Number: Y20-830

Project Property: Chuluota Road RCA
Chuluota Rd  Florida FL 

Coordinates:
Latitude: 28.57406914
Longitude: -81.12497575
UTM Northing: 3160801.0558 Meters
UTM Easting: 487787.241022 Meters
UTM Zone: UTM Zone 17R
Elevation: 69.29 ft
Slope Direction: W

Topographic Information........................................................................................................................................2
Hydrologic Information.........................................................................................................................................12
Geologic Information............................................................................................................................................21
Soil Information....................................................................................................................................................25
Wells and Additional Sources..............................................................................................................................38

Summary..........................................................................................................................................................43
Detail Report....................................................................................................................................................48

Radon Information.............................................................................................................................................150
Appendix............................................................................................................................................................151
Liability Notice....................................................................................................................................................154

The ERIS Physical Setting Report - PSR provides comprehensive information about the physical setting around a site and includes a 

complete overview of topography and surface topology, in addition to hydrologic, geologic and soil characteristics.  The location and 

detailed attributes of oil and gas wells, water wells, public water systems and radon are also included for review. 

 

The compilation of both physical characteristics of a site and additional attribute data is useful in assessing the impact of migration of 

contaminants and subsequent impact on soils and groundwater.

Disclaimer

This Report does not provide a full environmental evaluation for the site or adjacent properties. Please see the terms and disclaimer at 

the end of the Report for greater detail.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Topographic Information

7 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

The previous topographic map(s) are created by seamlessly merging and cutting current USGS topographic data. Below are shaded 
relief map(s), derived from USGS elevation data to show surrounding topography in further detail.

Topographic information at project property:

Elevation: 69.29 ft
Slope Direction: W

http://www.erisinfo.com


Topographic Information
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Topographic Information
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http://www.erisinfo.com


Topographic Information

10 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

http://www.erisinfo.com


Topographic Information
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Hydrologic Information

20 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

The Wetland Type map shows wetland existence overlaid on an aerial imagery. The Flood Hazard Zones map shows FEMA flood 
hazard zones overlaid on an aerial imagery. Relevant FIRM panels and detailed zone information is provided below.

Available FIRM Panels in area: 12095C0285F(effective:2009-09-25) 12095C0295F(effective:2009-09-25) 
12095C0315F(effective:2009-09-25) 12095C0305F(effective:2009-09-25) 
12117C0285F(effective:2007-09-28) 12117C0305F(effective:2007-09-28) 

Flood Zone A-01

Zone: A

Zone subtype: 

Flood Zone AE-01

Zone: AE

Zone subtype: 

Flood Zone AE-11

Zone: AE

Zone subtype: FLOODWAY

Flood Zone X-01

Zone: X

Zone subtype: 0.2 PCT ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD

Flood Zone X-12

Zone: X

Zone subtype: AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Geologic Information

24 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

The previous page shows USGS geology information. Detailed information about each unit is provided below.

Geologic Unit Qu

Unit Name: Undifferentiated sediments

Unit Age: Pleistocene/Holocene

Primary Rock Type: clay or mud

Secondary Rock Type: beach sand

Unit Description: Undifferentiated sediments - Undifferentiated Quaternary Sediments - Much of
Florida's surface is covered by a varying thickness of undifferentiated 
sediments consisting of siliciclastics, organics and freshwater carbonates. 
Where these sediments exceed 20 feet (6.1 meters) thick, they were mapped 
as discrete units. In an effort to subdivide the undifferentiated sediments, 
those sediments occurring in flood plains were mapped as alluvial and flood 
plain deposits (Qal).  Sediments showing surficial expression of beach ridges 
and dunes were mapped separately (Qbd) as were the sediments composing 
Trail Ridge (Qtr). Terrace sands were not mapped (refer to Healy [1975] for a 
discussion of the terraces in Florida). The subdivisions of the Undifferentiated 
Quaternary Sediments (Qu) are not lithostratigraphic units but are utilized in 
order to facilitate a better understanding of the State's geology.  The 
siliciclastics are light gray, tan, brown to black, unconsolidated to poorly 
consolidated, clean to clayey, silty, unfossiliferous, variably organic-bearing 
sands to blue green to olive green, poorly to moderately consolidated, sandy, 
silty clays. Gravel is occasionally present in the panhandle. Organics occur as 
plant debris, roots, disseminated organic matrix and beds of peat. Freshwater 
carbonates, often referred to as marls in the literature, are scatteredover much
of the State. In southern Florida, freshwater carbonates are nearly ubiquitous 
in the Everglades. These sediments are buff colored to tan, unconsolidated to 
poorly consolidated, fossiliferous carbonate muds. Sand, silt and clay may be 
present in limited quantities. These carbonates often contain organics. The 
dominant fossils in the freshwater carbonates are mollusks.
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The previous page shows a soil map using SSURGO data from USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service. Detailed information 
about each unit is provided below.

Map Unit 15 (23.9%)

Map Unit Name: Felda fine sand, frequently flooded

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 0cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A/D - These soils have low runoff potential when drained and high runoff 
potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Felda(99%)

      horizon A(0cm to 8cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(8cm to 61cm) Fine sand 
      horizon B(61cm to 119cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon C(119cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 15 - Felda fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes, frequently flooded

Component: Felda (83%)
The Felda, frequently flooded component makes up 83 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flood 
plains on marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy and loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root 
restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer 
is moderately high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is 
frequently flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 6 inches during July, August, September, October. 
Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 3 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 5w.  This soil meets 
hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 
within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Component: Felda (83%)
The Felda, frequently flooded component makes up 83 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flood 
plains on marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy and loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root 
restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer 
is moderately high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is 
frequently flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 6 inches during July, August, September, October. 
Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 3 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 5w.  This soil meets 
hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 
within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Component: Basinger (7%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Basinger soil is a minor component.

Component: Floridana (6%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Floridana soil is a minor component.

Component: Pineda (4%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Pineda soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 2 (0.12%)

Map Unit Name: Archbold fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min:
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Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 129cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A - Soils in this group have low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water is 
transmitted freely through the soil.

Major components are printed below

   Archbold(92%)

      horizon A(0cm to 5cm) Fine sand 
      horizon C(5cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 2 - Archbold fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes

Component: Archbold (92%)
The Archbold component makes up 92 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent. This component is on knolls on marine 
terraces on coastal plains, ridges on marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of eolian or sandy marine 
deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water 
movement in the most restrictive layer is very high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very low. Shrink-
swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 51 inches during June, July, 
August, September, October, November. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 1 percent.  Nonirrigated land 
capability classification is 6s.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. 
The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Component: Pomello (8%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Pomello soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 3 (1.38%)

Map Unit Name: Basinger fine sand, depressional, 0 to 1 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 0cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Very poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A/D - These soils have low runoff potential when drained and high runoff 
potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Basinger(90%)

      horizon A(0cm to 13cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(13cm to 36cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Bh/E(36cm to 91cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Cg(91cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 3 - Basinger fine sand, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes

Component: Basinger (90%)
The Basinger component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 1 percent. This component is on depressions on 
marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater 
than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is high. Available water to 
a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is frequently ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 0 inches during July, August, September, October. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 5 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.  There are no saline 
horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Component: Smyrna (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Smyrna soil is a minor component.
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Component: Samsula (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Samsula soil is a minor component.

Component: Floridana (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Floridana soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 34 (1.14%)

Map Unit Name: Pomello fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 84cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A - Soils in this group have low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water is 
transmitted freely through the soil.

Major components are printed below

   Pomello(95%)

      horizon A(0cm to 10cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(10cm to 119cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Bh(119cm to 147cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Bw(147cm to 165cm) Fine sand 
      horizon C(165cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 34 - Pomello fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes

Component: Pomello (95%)
The Pomello component makes up 95 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent. This component is on ridges, coastal plains. 
The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage
class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high. Available water to a depth of 60 
inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water 
saturation is at 33 inches during July, August, September, October, November. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 
1 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 6s.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 
30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 0 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Component: Smyrna (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Smyrna soil is a minor component.

Component: Bulow (1%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Bulow soil is a minor component.

Component: Tavares (1%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Tavares soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 37 (1.27%)

Map Unit Name: St. Johns fine sand

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 15cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: B/D - These soils have moderately low runoff potential when drained and high 
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   St. Johns(60%)

      horizon A(0cm to 30cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(30cm to 61cm) Fine sand 
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      horizon Bh(61cm to 112cm) Fine sand 
      horizon C(112cm to 203cm) Fine sand 
   St. Johns(30%)

      horizon A(0cm to 30cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(30cm to 61cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Bh(61cm to 112cm) Fine sand 
      horizon C(112cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 37 - St. Johns fine sand

Component: St. Johns (60%)
The St. Johns, non-hydric component makes up 60 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flats on 
marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater 
than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  
Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not 
ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 8 inches during July, August, September. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 3 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  There are no 
saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil 
surface.

Component: St. Johns (30%)
The St. Johns, hydric component makes up 30 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flats on 
marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater 
than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  
Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not 
ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 6 inches during July, August, September. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 3 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.  There are no saline 
horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Component: Wabasso (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Wabasso soil is a minor component.

Component: Immokalee (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Immokalee, non-hydric soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 40 (0.61%)

Map Unit Name: Samsula muck

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 0cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Very poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A/D - These soils have low runoff potential when drained and high runoff 
potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Samsula(50%)

      horizon Oa(0cm to 102cm) Muck 
      horizon C(102cm to 203cm) Fine sand 
   Samsula(38%)

      horizon Oa(0cm to 102cm) Muck 
      horizon C(102cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 40 - Samsula muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent slopes
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Component: Samsula (85%)
The Samsula component makes up 85 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 1 percent. This component is on depressions on 
marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of herbaceous organic material over sandy marine deposits. Depth to 
a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is very poorly drained.  Water movement in the most 
restrictive layer is high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This 
soil is not flooded. It is frequently ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 0 inches during January, June, July, August, 
September, October, November, December. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 75 percent.  Nonirrigated land 
capability classification is 7w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The 
soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Component: Myakka (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Myakka soil is a minor component.

Component: Basinger (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Basinger soil is a minor component.

Component: Kaliga (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Kaliga soil is a minor component.

Component: Floridana (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Floridana soil is a minor component.

Component: Anclote (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Anclote soil is a minor component.

Component: Sanibel (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Sanibel soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 42 (1.14%)

Map Unit Name: Sanibel muck

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 0cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Very poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A/D - These soils have low runoff potential when drained and high runoff 
potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Sanibel(65%)

      horizon Oa(0cm to 28cm) Muck 
      horizon A(28cm to 38cm) Fine sand 
      horizon C(38cm to 203cm) Fine sand 
   Sanibel(25%)

      horizon Oa(0cm to 28cm) Muck 
      horizon A(28cm to 38cm) Fine sand 
      horizon C(38cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 42 - Sanibel muck

Component: Sanibel (65%)
The Sanibel, undrained component makes up 65 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 1 percent. This component is on marshes on
marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of thin organic material over sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root 
restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is very poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive 
layer is high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not 
flooded. It is frequently ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 0 inches during June, July, August, September, October. 
Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 35 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 7w.  This soil meets 
hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 
within 30 inches of the soil surface.
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Component: Sanibel (25%)
The Sanibel, drained component makes up 25 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 1 percent. This component is on depressions 
on marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of thin organic material over sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root
restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is very poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive 
layer is high.  Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not 
flooded. It is frequently ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 18 inches (depth from the mineral surface is 7 inches) during
January, February, March, April, May, June, July, August, September, October, November, December. Organic matter content in the 
surface horizon is about 35 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.  There are no 
saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil 
surface.

Component: Hontoon (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Hontoon, undrained soil is a minor component.

Component: Samsula (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Samsula soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 44 (64.65%)

Map Unit Name: Smyrna-Smyrna, wet, fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 8cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A/D - These soils have low runoff potential when drained and high runoff 
potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Smyrna(76%)

      horizon A(0cm to 10cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(10cm to 43cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Bh(43cm to 69cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon C(69cm to 203cm) Fine sand 
   Smyrna(20%)

      horizon A(0cm to 10cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(10cm to 43cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Bh(43cm to 69cm) Loamy fine sand 
      horizon C(69cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 44 - Smyrna-Smyrna, wet, fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Component: Smyrna (76%)
The Smyrna, non-hydric component makes up 76 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flatwoods 
on marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater
than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high. 
Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not 
ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during June, July, August, September. Organic matter content in the 
surface horizon is about 7 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  There are 
no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 0 within 30 inches of the 
soil surface.

Component: Smyrna (20%)
The Smyrna, hydric component makes up 20 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flatwoods on 
marine terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater 
than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high. 
Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not 
ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 3 inches during June, July, August, September. Organic matter content in the 
surface horizon is about 7 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.  There are no 
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saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 0 within 30 inches of the soil 
surface.

Component: Basinger (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Basinger, depressional soil is a minor component.

Component: EauGallie (1%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The EauGallie, hydric soil is a minor component.

Component: Pomona (1%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Pomona, non-hydric soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 46 (0.05%)

Map Unit Name: Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 145cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Moderately well drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A - Soils in this group have low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water is 
transmitted freely through the soil.

Major components are printed below

   Tavares(86%)

      horizon A(0cm to 15cm) Fine sand 
      horizon C(15cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 46 - Tavares fine sand, 0 to 5 percent slopes

Component: Tavares (85%)
The Tavares component makes up 85 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 5 percent. This component is on ridges on marine 
terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of eolian or sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater 
than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is moderately well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is high. Available 
water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very low. Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 50 inches during June, July, August, September, October. Organic matter content in the 
surface horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3s.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  There are 
no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the 
soil surface.

Component: Candler (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Candler soil is a minor component.

Component: Apopka (4%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Apopka soil is a minor component.

Component: Zolfo (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Zolfo soil is a minor component.

Component: Narcoossee (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Narcoossee soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 51 (0.6%)

Map Unit Name: Wabasso fine sand

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 31cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained
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Hydrologic Group - Dominant: C/D - These soils have moderately high runoff potential when drained and high
runoff potential when undrained.

Major components are printed below

   Wabasso(98%)

      horizon A(0cm to 8cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(8cm to 46cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Bh(46cm to 53cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Btg(53cm to 178cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon C(178cm to 203cm) Loamy sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 51 - Wabasso fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Component: Wabasso (85%)
The Wabasso component makes up 85 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flatwoods on marine 
terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy and loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater
than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is high.  Available water to 
a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A 
seasonal zone of water saturation is at 12 inches during June, July, August, September, October, November. Organic matter content 
in the surface horizon is about 2 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  
There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 
inches of the soil surface.

Component: Myakka (4%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Myakka soil is a minor component.

Component: Riviera (4%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Riviera soil is a minor component.

Component: Basinger (3%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Basinger soil is a minor component.

Component: Malabar (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Malabar soil is a minor component.

Component: Felda (1%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Felda soil is a minor component.

Component: Pinellas (1%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Pinellas soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 53 (0.01%)

Map Unit Name: Wauberg fine sand

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 7cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: D - Soils in this group have high runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water 
movement through the soil is restricted or very restricted.

Major components are printed below

   Wauberg(94%)

      horizon A(0cm to 21cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(21cm to 71cm) Fine sand 
      horizon B(71cm to 152cm) Sandy clay loam 
      horizon C(152cm to 203cm) Sandy clay 

Component Description:
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Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 53 - Wauberg fine sand

Component: Wauberg (94%)
The Wauberg component makes up 94 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flats on marine 
terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy and loamy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater
than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is low. Available water to a
depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is moderate. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal 
zone of water saturation is at 3 inches during July, August. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 3 percent.  
Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.  There are no saline horizons within 30 inches of the 
soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the soil surface.

Component: Wabasso (6%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Wabasso soil is a minor component.

Map Unit 54 (3.88%)

Map Unit Name: Zolfo fine sand

Bedrock Depth - Min:

Watertable Depth - Annual Min: 84cm

Drainage Class - Dominant: Somewhat poorly drained

Hydrologic Group - Dominant: A - Soils in this group have low runoff potential when thoroughly wet. Water is 
transmitted freely through the soil.

Major components are printed below

   Zolfo(86%)

      horizon A(0cm to 13cm) Fine sand 
      horizon E(13cm to 140cm) Fine sand 
      horizon Bh(140cm to 203cm) Fine sand 

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 54 - Zolfo fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Component: Zolfo (85%)
The Zolfo component makes up 85 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on flatwoods on marine 
terraces on coastal plains. The parent material consists of sandy marine deposits. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 
inches. The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is high. Available water 
to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal 
zone of water saturation is at 30 inches during June, July, August, September, October, November. Organic matter content in the 
surface horizon is about 1 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.  There are 
no saline horizons within 30 inches of the soil surface. The soil has a maximum sodium adsorption ratio of 1 within 30 inches of the 
soil surface.

Component: Myakka (5%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Myakka soil is a minor component.

Component: Millhopper (4%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Millhopper soil is a minor component.

Component: Tavares (4%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Tavares soil is a minor component.

Component: Malabar (2%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Malabar soil is a minor component.
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Map Unit 99 (1.24%)

Map Unit Name: Water

No more attributes available for this map unit

Component Description:

Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Map Unit: 99 - Water

Component: Water (100%)
Generated brief soil descriptions are created for major soil components.  The Water is a miscellaneous area.

http://www.erisinfo.com


Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources



Wells and Additional Sources Summary

43 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

Federal Sources

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data

Map Key PWS ID Distance (ft) Direction

1 FL3484269 157.04 SSW
20 FL3484294 904.88 S
33 FL3484217 1188.29 S
61 FL3480586 2713.90 S
70 FL3484296 3195.86 SW
73 FL3481067 3249.72 SSE
74 FL3484366 3259.83 SW
76 FL3484351 3319.62 S
83 FL3480226 3491.37 SW

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)

Map Key PWS ID Distance (ft) Direction

1 FL3484269 157.04 SSW
70 FL3484296 3195.86 SW
73 FL3481067 3249.72 SSE
74 FL3484366 3259.83 SW
76 FL3484351 3319.62 S
83 FL3480226 3491.37 SW
112 FL3484129 4281.27 S

USGS National Water Information System

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

State Sources

Florida Subsidence Incident Reports

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Oil and Gas Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Public Water Supply Wells

Map Key PWS ID Distance (ft) Direction

3 3484215 259.84 SSW
45 3484129 2061.01 S
54 3480586 2432.16 S
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79 3480226 3397.24 SW
93 3481016 3720.56 S
121 3480555 4594.56 S
139 3480321 5263.16 SSE

Underground Injection Control Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Water Use Permits Sites - South Florida Water Management District

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Water Well Completions - Northwest Florida Water Management District

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Water Well Completions - St. Johns River Water Management District

Map Key Permit Distance (ft) Direction

5 - 402.24 SSW
6 - 418.22 N
8 - 478.58 NNE
9 - 638.89 N
10 - 666.18 NNE
10 - 666.18 NNE
10 - 666.18 NNE
10 - 666.18 NNE
11 - 675.31 N
12 - 701.95 N
13 - 751.90 N
14 - 752.68 N
15 - 765.93 N
16 - 776.19 N
17 - 804.38 N
23 - 1036.27 N
26 - 1051.11 N
27 - 1094.41 ENE
27 - 1094.41 ENE
27 - 1094.41 ENE
36 - 1314.74 NNE
37 - 1316.84 NNE
37 - 1316.84 NNE
37 - 1316.84 NNE
37 - 1316.84 NNE
37 - 1316.84 NNE
37 - 1316.84 NNE
37 - 1316.84 NNE
37 - 1316.84 NNE
41 - 1580.84 N
43 - 1808.97 S
46 - 2072.43 N
47 - 2079.48 S
47 - 2079.48 S
48 - 2087.56 NNE
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48 - 2087.56 NNE
48 - 2087.56 NNE
48 - 2087.56 NNE
50 - 2285.84 SW
50 - 2285.84 SW
50 - 2285.84 SW
50 - 2285.84 SW
50 - 2285.84 SW
50 - 2285.84 SW
50 - 2285.84 SW
50 - 2285.84 SW
52 - 2395.45 SW
53 148092-1 2425.45 NNE
53 148092-1 2425.45 NNE
57 - 2490.04 S
59 - 2636.99 S
60 - 2638.53 S
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
62 - 2765.68 SSE
65 - 2971.47 S
65 - 2971.47 S
65 - 2971.47 S
68 - 3107.87 N
69 - 3137.27 S
72 - 3220.82 N
80 - 3409.98 N
81 - 3427.25 NE
82 - 3465.16 N
84 - 3502.41 S
85 - 3574.24 S
85 - 3574.24 S
86 - 3587.07 ENE
87 - 3642.72 SW
88 - 3661.00 SW
89 - 3698.36 ENE
89 - 3698.36 ENE
91 - 3704.47 NE
96 - 3816.99 NE
100 - 3903.12 ENE
101 - 3911.58 SW
105 - 3960.38 S
106 - 4028.36 ENE
108 - 4112.96 NNW
113 - 4293.12 SSE
122 - 4655.53 N
124 - 4682.17 E
125 - 4697.35 NW
128 - 4790.36 ESE
133 - 5002.17 SSE
134 - 5056.65 N
135 - 5138.75 ESE
135 - 5138.75 ESE
136 - 5163.25 ESE
137 - 5165.37 E
138 - 5173.36 SSE
138 - 5173.36 SSE
138 - 5173.36 SSE
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Water Well Completions - Suwanee River Water Management District

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Water Well Construction Permits

Map Key Permit No Distance (ft) Direction

35 111143-1 1278.45 NNE
44 111190-1 2000.88 NNE
98 111276-1 3894.76 NE

Water Well Construction Permits - Southwest Florida Water Management District

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Water Wells - Suwanee River Water Management District

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Well Surveillance Program Water Wells

Map Key Permit No Distance (ft) Direction

2 3484269 250.92 SSW
4 3484215 276.15 SSW
7 477.23 SSW
18 828.12 S
19 866.47 S
21 995.75 S
22 1008.15 S
24 1043.46 SSW
25 3484143 1050.34 S
28 1097.21 S
29 1142.81 S
30 1144.67 S
31 1175.51 S
32 1186.73 S
34 1195.35 S
38 1339.96 S
39 1459.51 S
40 1572.70 S
42 1801.40 S
45 3484129 2061.01 S
49 2092.18 S
51 2393.13 S
55 2435.47 S
56 2463.74 S
58 2623.89 S
63 2815.48 S
64 2864.37 S
66 3050.23 S
67 3105.50 S
71 3205.67 NE
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75 3314.62 NE
77 3484296 3345.39 SW
78 3484389 3372.43 SSE
90 3481016 3701.76 S
92 3719.59 NE
94 AAH8601 3722.21 SW
95 3762.45 NW
97 AAH8602 3857.78 ENE
99 3902.45 NE
102 3911.77 E
103 3923.57 NW
104 3955.40 SW
107 4072.51 NE
109 4124.78 NE
110 4151.73 NE
111 4269.50 WNW
114 4328.49 SW
115 4339.08 ESE
115 4339.08 ESE
116 4369.28 NE
117 4376.25 S
118 4517.45 E
119 4558.58 ESE
120 4566.87 SW
121 3480555 4594.56 S
123 4666.38 NE
126 4743.98 NE
127 4771.11 SW
129 4838.45 SW
130 4909.73 S
131 4982.27 SSE
132 4999.48 ESE
139 3480321 5263.16 SSE
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Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

1 SSW 0.03 157.04 70.52 PWSV

Address Line 2:

State Code: FL

Zip Code: 32833

City Name: BITHLO

Address Line 1: 16891 E COLONIAL DR

PWS ID: FL3484269

PWS Type Code: TNCWS

PWS Type Description: Transient Non-Community Water System

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source Desc: Groundwater

PWS Activity Code: I

PWS Activity Description: Inactive

PWS Deactivation Date: 05/07/2002

Phone Number: 407-366-3380

--Details--

Population Served Count: 25

City Served: BITHLO

County Served:

State Served: FL

Zip Code Served:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

20 S 0.17 904.88 68.84 PWSV

Address Line 2: 17105 E. COLONIAL DRIVE

State Code: FL

Zip Code: 32820

City Name: ORLANDO

Address Line 1:

PWS ID: FL3484294

PWS Type Code: TNCWS

PWS Type Description: Transient Non-Community Water System

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source Desc: Groundwater

PWS Activity Code: I

PWS Activity Description: Inactive

PWS Deactivation Date: 03/08/1995

Phone Number: 407-568-2131
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--Details--

Population Served Count: 26

City Served:

County Served:

State Served: FL

Zip Code Served:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

33 S 0.23 1,188.29 67.04 PWSV

Address Line 2: 17142 E COLONIAL DR

State Code: FL

Zip Code: 32833

City Name: ORLANDO

Address Line 1:

PWS ID: FL3484217

PWS Type Code: TNCWS

PWS Type Description: Transient Non-Community Water System

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source Desc: Groundwater

PWS Activity Code: I

PWS Activity Description: Inactive

PWS Deactivation Date: 21/05/1993

Phone Number:

--Details--

Population Served Count: 25

City Served:

County Served:

State Served: FL

Zip Code Served:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

61 S 0.51 2,713.90 69.46 PWSV

Address Line 2:

State Code: FL

Zip Code: 32820

City Name: ORLANDO

Address Line 1: 17433 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE

PWS ID: FL3480586

PWS Type Code: TNCWS

PWS Type Description: Transient Non-Community Water System

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source Desc: Groundwater

PWS Activity Code: A
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PWS Activity Description: Active

PWS Deactivation Date:

Phone Number: 407-568-6998

--Details--

Population Served Count: 25

City Served: ORLANDO

County Served: Orange

State Served: FL

Zip Code Served:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

70 SW 0.61 3,195.86 61.05 PWSV

Address Line 2:

State Code: FL

Zip Code: 32820-1001

City Name: ORLANDO

Address Line 1: 16300 E COLONIAL DR

PWS ID: FL3484296

PWS Type Code: TNCWS

PWS Type Description: Transient Non-Community Water System

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source Desc: Groundwater

PWS Activity Code: I

PWS Activity Description: Inactive

PWS Deactivation Date: 13/07/2012

Phone Number: 407-568-2570

--Details--

Population Served Count: 25

City Served: ORLANDO

County Served: Orange

State Served: FL

Zip Code Served:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

73 SSE 0.62 3,249.72 69.23 PWSV

Address Line 2: 17502 E.COLONIAL DR.

State Code: FL

Zip Code: 32820

City Name: ORLANDO

Address Line 1:

PWS ID: FL3481067

PWS Type Code: TNCWS

http://www.erisinfo.com


Wells and Additional Sources Detail Report

51 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

PWS Type Description: Transient Non-Community Water System

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source Desc: Groundwater

PWS Activity Code: I

PWS Activity Description: Inactive

PWS Deactivation Date: 15/08/1996

Phone Number: 407-568-4310

--Details--

Population Served Count: 120

City Served:

County Served:

State Served: FL

Zip Code Served:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

74 SW 0.62 3,259.83 64.34 PWSV

Address Line 2:

State Code: FL

Zip Code: 32833

City Name: ORLANDO

Address Line 1: 16290 OLD CHENEY HWY.

PWS ID: FL3484366

PWS Type Code: TNCWS

PWS Type Description: Transient Non-Community Water System

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source Desc: Groundwater

PWS Activity Code: I

PWS Activity Description: Inactive

PWS Deactivation Date: 08/01/2000

Phone Number:

--Details--

Population Served Count: 200

City Served: ORLANDO

County Served:

State Served: FL

Zip Code Served:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

76 S 0.63 3,319.62 53.61 PWSV

Address Line 2: 267 STORY PARTIN ROAD

State Code: FL

Zip Code: 32833
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City Name: BITHLO

Address Line 1:

PWS ID: FL3484351

PWS Type Code: NTNCWS

PWS Type Description: Non-Transient Non-Community Water System

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source Desc: Groundwater

PWS Activity Code: I

PWS Activity Description: Inactive

PWS Deactivation Date: 06/05/1993

Phone Number: 407-568-2419

--Details--

Population Served Count: 45

City Served:

County Served:

State Served: FL

Zip Code Served:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

83 SW 0.66 3,491.37 59.98 PWSV

Address Line 2:

State Code: FL

Zip Code: 32833-2708

City Name: ORLANDO

Address Line 1: 1042 PARRY LN

PWS ID: FL3480226

PWS Type Code: CWS

PWS Type Description: Community Water System

Primary Source Code: GW

Primary Source Desc: Groundwater

PWS Activity Code: A

PWS Activity Description: Active

PWS Deactivation Date:

Phone Number: 407-574-1088

--Details--

Population Served Count: 90

City Served: ORLANDO

County Served: Orange

State Served: FL

Zip Code Served:

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

http://www.erisinfo.com


Wells and Additional Sources Detail Report

53 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

1 SSW 0.03 157.04 70.52 SDWIS

PWS ID: FL3484269

PWS Type: Transient non-community system

No of Facilities: 2

No of Violations: 0

No of Site Visits: 6

Cities Served: BITHLO

Counties Served: Orange

Population Served Count: 25

Primacy Agency: Florida

EPA Region: Region 4

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

70 SW 0.61 3,195.86 61.05 SDWIS

PWS ID: FL3484296

PWS Type: Transient non-community system

No of Facilities: 2

No of Violations: 4

No of Site Visits: 12

Cities Served: ORLANDO

Counties Served: Orange

Population Served Count: 25

Primacy Agency: Florida

EPA Region: Region 4

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

73 SSE 0.62 3,249.72 69.23 SDWIS

PWS ID: FL3481067

PWS Type: Transient non-community system

No of Facilities: 2

No of Violations: 5

No of Site Visits: 8

Cities Served: -

Counties Served: Orange

Population Served Count: 120

Primacy Agency: Florida

EPA Region: Region 4

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

74 SW 0.62 3,259.83 64.34 SDWIS

PWS ID: FL3484366
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PWS Type: Transient non-community system

No of Facilities: 2

No of Violations: 0

No of Site Visits: 6

Cities Served: ORLANDO

Counties Served: Orange

Population Served Count: 200

Primacy Agency: Florida

EPA Region: Region 4

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

76 S 0.63 3,319.62 53.61 SDWIS

PWS ID: FL3484351

PWS Type: Non-Transient non-community system

No of Facilities: 2

No of Violations: 4

No of Site Visits: 1

Cities Served: -

Counties Served: Orange

Population Served Count: 45

Primacy Agency: Florida

EPA Region: Region 4

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

83 SW 0.66 3,491.37 59.98 SDWIS

PWS ID: FL3480226

PWS Type: Community water system

No of Facilities: 2

No of Violations: 25

No of Site Visits: 21

Cities Served: ORLANDO

Counties Served: Orange

Population Served Count: 90

Primacy Agency: Florida

EPA Region: Region 4

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

112 S 0.81 4,281.27 47.42 SDWIS

PWS ID: FL3484129

PWS Type: Transient non-community system

No of Facilities: 2

No of Violations: 32
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No of Site Visits: 18

Cities Served: ORLANDO

Counties Served: Orange

Population Served Count: 25

Primacy Agency: Florida

EPA Region: Region 4

Public Water Supply Wells

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

3 SSW 0.05 259.84 70.35 PWSW

PWS ID: 3484215 System Type:

PWS Status: A PWS Type: N

PWS Sta Desc: Active PWS Type Desc: Transient Noncommunity

Plant Num: 1 Pop Served: 25

Plant Name: CIRCLE K #7502/BITHLO Plant St: A

Bact Freq: Well Number: 1

Bact Date: Well Name: WELL

Sec Date: Fl Well NO: AAC0792

Inorg Date: SDWIS NO: 69466799

Soc Date: Well St: A

Rads Date: Grouted: Y

Voc Date: Water Source: Floridan Aquifer

Fee Group: Availability: PERMANENT

Fee Amount: Year Drilled:

Balance Due: Depth Drilled:

Balance Date: Drill Method:

County: ORANGE ASR: N

Email: Normal Yield:

Zip4: IC Material:

IC Dia Max: Phone:

Phone Ext: IC Dia Min:

Contact: Owner City:

IC Length Min: Owner State:

IC Depth Max: Owner Zip:

IC Depth Min: Owner Type:

OC Material: BLACKSTEEL Pop Served:

OC Dia Min: Sells To Pop:

District: Design Cap:

Office: Srvc Connect:

Zone Infl Radius:

OC Dia Max: 4

Sys Source Type: GROUND

Well Protected Apron: Y

Under Direct Infl: N

Date Under Infl:
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Ever Contaminated: N

Created By Program: N

Depth Drilled Min:

Intake Depth Max:

Intake Depth Min:

Static Water Depth:

OC Length Max:

OC Length Min:

OC Depth Max:

OC Depth Min:

Surface Source:

Ground Source:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Owner:

Number Plants:

Owner Address1:

Last Inspect:

Owner Address2:

Last San Survey:

Number Bact Req:

Number Bact Taken:

Owner Zip4:

System Str1:

Owner Phone:

System Str2:

Owner Phone Ext:

City:

State:

Zip:

IC Length Max:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

45 S 0.39 2,061.01 53.36 PWSW

PWS ID: 3484129 System Type:

PWS Status: A PWS Type: N

PWS Sta Desc: Active PWS Type Desc: Transient Noncommunity

Plant Num: 1 Pop Served: 25

Plant Name: GLENN  ROAD MHP Plant St: A

Bact Freq: Well Number: 1

Bact Date: Well Name: GLENN ROAD MHP WELL

Sec Date: Fl Well NO: AAH7370

Inorg Date: SDWIS NO: 68476698

Soc Date: Well St: A

Rads Date: Grouted: Y
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Voc Date: Water Source: Floridan Aquifer

Fee Group: Availability: PERMANENT

Fee Amount: Year Drilled: 1964

Balance Due: Depth Drilled: 285

Balance Date: Drill Method: CABLE TOOL

County: ORANGE ASR:

Email: Normal Yield:

Zip4: IC Material:

IC Dia Max: Phone:

Phone Ext: IC Dia Min: 32

Contact: Owner City:

IC Length Min: 6416 Owner State:

IC Depth Max: 6416 Owner Zip:

IC Depth Min: 6416 Owner Type:

OC Material: BLACKSTEEL Pop Served:

OC Dia Min: 32 Sells To Pop:

District: Design Cap:

Office: Srvc Connect:

Zone Infl Radius: 16416

OC Dia Max: 4

Sys Source Type: GROUND

Well Protected Apron: Y

Under Direct Infl: N

Date Under Infl:

Ever Contaminated:

Created By Program: N

Depth Drilled Min:

Intake Depth Max: 285

Intake Depth Min:

Static Water Depth: 46

OC Length Max: 275

OC Length Min: 6416

OC Depth Max: 6416

OC Depth Min: 6416

Surface Source:

Ground Source:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Owner:

Number Plants:

Owner Address1:

Last Inspect:

Owner Address2:

Last San Survey:

Number Bact Req:

Number Bact Taken:

Owner Zip4:
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System Str1:

Owner Phone:

System Str2:

Owner Phone Ext:

City:

State:

Zip:

IC Length Max: 6416

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

54 S 0.46 2,432.16 67.93 PWSW

PWS ID: 3480586 System Type:

PWS Status: A PWS Type: N

PWS Sta Desc: Active PWS Type Desc: Transient Noncommunity

Plant Num: 1 Pop Served: 25

Plant Name: KLEM'S SMOKEHOUSE Plant St: A

Bact Freq: Well Number: 1

Bact Date: Well Name: WELL 1

Sec Date: Fl Well NO: AAC0823

Inorg Date: SDWIS NO: 65466384

Soc Date: Well St: A

Rads Date: Grouted: Y

Voc Date: Water Source: Floridan Aquifer

Fee Group: Availability: PERMANENT

Fee Amount: Year Drilled:

Balance Due: Depth Drilled: 180

Balance Date: Drill Method:

County: ORANGE ASR: N

Email: Normal Yield:

Zip4: IC Material:

IC Dia Max: Phone:

Phone Ext: IC Dia Min:

Contact: Owner City:

IC Length Min: Owner State:

IC Depth Max: Owner Zip:

IC Depth Min: Owner Type:

OC Material: BLACKSTEEL Pop Served:

OC Dia Min: Sells To Pop:

District: Design Cap:

Office: Srvc Connect:

Zone Infl Radius:

OC Dia Max: 2

Sys Source Type: GROUND

Well Protected Apron: Y

Under Direct Infl: N
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Date Under Infl:

Ever Contaminated: N

Created By Program: N

Depth Drilled Min:

Intake Depth Max:

Intake Depth Min:

Static Water Depth:

OC Length Max:

OC Length Min:

OC Depth Max:

OC Depth Min:

Surface Source:

Ground Source:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Owner:

Number Plants:

Owner Address1:

Last Inspect:

Owner Address2:

Last San Survey:

Number Bact Req:

Number Bact Taken:

Owner Zip4:

System Str1:

Owner Phone:

System Str2:

Owner Phone Ext:

City:

State:

Zip:

IC Length Max:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

79 SW 0.64 3,397.24 63.83 PWSW

PWS ID: 3480226 System Type:

PWS Status: A PWS Type: C

PWS Sta Desc: Active PWS Type Desc: Community

Plant Num: 1 Pop Served: 90

Plant Name: COLLEGE MOBILE HOME PARK Plant St: A

Bact Freq: Well Number: 1

Bact Date: Well Name: COLLEGE MOBILE HOM WELL   
01

Sec Date: Fl Well NO: AAC0820

Inorg Date: SDWIS NO: 64846313

Soc Date: Well St: A
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Rads Date: Grouted: Y

Voc Date: Water Source: Floridan Aquifer

Fee Group: Availability: PERMANENT

Fee Amount: Year Drilled: 1974

Balance Due: Depth Drilled: 420

Balance Date: Drill Method:

County: ORANGE ASR:

Email: Normal Yield:

Zip4: IC Material:

IC Dia Max: Phone:

Phone Ext: IC Dia Min:

Contact: Owner City:

IC Length Min: Owner State:

IC Depth Max: Owner Zip:

IC Depth Min: Owner Type:

OC Material: BLACKSTEEL Pop Served:

OC Dia Min: Sells To Pop:

District: Design Cap:

Office: Srvc Connect:

Zone Infl Radius:

OC Dia Max: 4

Sys Source Type: GROUND

Well Protected Apron: Y

Under Direct Infl: N

Date Under Infl:

Ever Contaminated:

Created By Program: Y

Depth Drilled Min:

Intake Depth Max:

Intake Depth Min:

Static Water Depth: 11

OC Length Max: 240

OC Length Min:

OC Depth Max:

OC Depth Min:

Surface Source:

Ground Source:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Owner:

Number Plants:

Owner Address1:

Last Inspect:

Owner Address2:

Last San Survey:

Number Bact Req:

Number Bact Taken:
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Owner Zip4:

System Str1:

Owner Phone:

System Str2:

Owner Phone Ext:

City:

State:

Zip:

IC Length Max:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

93 S 0.70 3,720.56 44.42 PWSW

PWS ID: 3481016 System Type:

PWS Status: A PWS Type: C

PWS Sta Desc: Active PWS Type Desc: Community

Plant Num: 1 Pop Served: 127

Plant Name: PINE ISLE MOBILE VILLA Plant St: A

Bact Freq: Well Number: 1

Bact Date: Well Name: PINE ISLE MOBILE V WELL

Sec Date: Fl Well NO: AAH7369

Inorg Date: SDWIS NO: 66446485

Soc Date: Well St: A

Rads Date: Grouted:

Voc Date: Water Source: Floridan Aquifer

Fee Group: Availability: PERMANENT

Fee Amount: Year Drilled: 1972

Balance Due: Depth Drilled: 219

Balance Date: Drill Method: ROTARY DRILL

County: ORANGE ASR: N

Email: Normal Yield:

Zip4: IC Material:

IC Dia Max: Phone:

Phone Ext: IC Dia Min:

Contact: Owner City:

IC Length Min: Owner State:

IC Depth Max: Owner Zip:

IC Depth Min: Owner Type:

OC Material: BLACKSTEEL Pop Served:

OC Dia Min: Sells To Pop:

District: Design Cap:

Office: Srvc Connect:

Zone Infl Radius:

OC Dia Max: 6

Sys Source Type: GROUND

Well Protected Apron: Y
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Under Direct Infl: N

Date Under Infl:

Ever Contaminated: N

Created By Program: Y

Depth Drilled Min:

Intake Depth Max:

Intake Depth Min:

Static Water Depth:

OC Length Max: 170

OC Length Min:

OC Depth Max:

OC Depth Min:

Surface Source:

Ground Source:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Owner:

Number Plants:

Owner Address1:

Last Inspect:

Owner Address2:

Last San Survey:

Number Bact Req:

Number Bact Taken:

Owner Zip4:

System Str1:

Owner Phone:

System Str2:

Owner Phone Ext:

City:

State:

Zip:

IC Length Max:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

121 S 0.87 4,594.56 59.37 PWSW

PWS ID: 3480555 System Type:

PWS Status: A PWS Type: C

PWS Sta Desc: Active PWS Type Desc: Community

Plant Num: 1 Pop Served: 78

Plant Name: HOLIDAY ACRES MOBILE HOME 
PARK

Plant St: A

Bact Freq: Well Number: 1

Bact Date: Well Name: HOLIDAY ACRES MHP WELL

Sec Date: Fl Well NO: AAH7368

Inorg Date: SDWIS NO: 65416379
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Soc Date: Well St: A

Rads Date: Grouted: Y

Voc Date: Water Source: Floridan Aquifer

Fee Group: Availability: PERMANENT

Fee Amount: Year Drilled: 1972

Balance Due: Depth Drilled: 305

Balance Date: Drill Method: CABLE TOOL

County: ORANGE ASR:

Email: Normal Yield:

Zip4: IC Material:

IC Dia Max: Phone:

Phone Ext: IC Dia Min:

Contact: Owner City:

IC Length Min: Owner State:

IC Depth Max: Owner Zip:

IC Depth Min: Owner Type:

OC Material: BLACKSTEEL Pop Served:

OC Dia Min: Sells To Pop:

District: Design Cap:

Office: Srvc Connect:

Zone Infl Radius: 16416

OC Dia Max: 6

Sys Source Type: GROUND

Well Protected Apron: Y

Under Direct Infl: N

Date Under Infl:

Ever Contaminated:

Created By Program: N

Depth Drilled Min:

Intake Depth Max: 305

Intake Depth Min:

Static Water Depth: 35

OC Length Max: 137

OC Length Min:

OC Depth Max:

OC Depth Min:

Surface Source:

Ground Source:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Owner:

Number Plants:

Owner Address1:

Last Inspect:

Owner Address2:

Last San Survey:

Number Bact Req:
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Number Bact Taken:

Owner Zip4:

System Str1:

Owner Phone:

System Str2:

Owner Phone Ext:

City:

State:

Zip:

IC Length Max:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

139 SSE 1.00 5,263.16 65.05 PWSW

PWS ID: 3480321 System Type:

PWS Status: A PWS Type: N

PWS Sta Desc: Active PWS Type Desc: Transient Noncommunity

Plant Num: 1 Pop Served: 25

Plant Name: VILLAGE INN MOTEL Plant St: A

Bact Freq: Well Number: 1

Bact Date: Well Name: VILLAGE INN MOTEL WELL      01

Sec Date: Fl Well NO: AAH7363

Inorg Date: SDWIS NO: 65036341

Soc Date: Well St: A

Rads Date: Grouted:

Voc Date: Water Source: Floridan Aquifer

Fee Group: Availability: PERMANENT

Fee Amount: Year Drilled: 1972

Balance Due: Depth Drilled: 125

Balance Date: Drill Method:

County: ORANGE ASR: N

Email: Normal Yield:

Zip4: IC Material:

IC Dia Max: Phone:

Phone Ext: IC Dia Min:

Contact: Owner City:

IC Length Min: Owner State:

IC Depth Max: Owner Zip:

IC Depth Min: Owner Type:

OC Material: GALVANIZED Pop Served:

OC Dia Min: Sells To Pop:

District: Design Cap:

Office: Srvc Connect:

Zone Infl Radius:

OC Dia Max: 2

Sys Source Type: GROUND
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Well Protected Apron: N

Under Direct Infl: N

Date Under Infl:

Ever Contaminated: N

Created By Program: Y

Depth Drilled Min:

Intake Depth Max:

Intake Depth Min:

Static Water Depth:

OC Length Max:

OC Length Min:

OC Depth Max:

OC Depth Min:

Surface Source:

Ground Source:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Owner:

Number Plants:

Owner Address1:

Last Inspect:

Owner Address2:

Last San Survey:

Number Bact Req:

Number Bact Taken:

Owner Zip4:

System Str1:

Owner Phone:

System Str2:

Owner Phone Ext:

City:

State:

Zip:

IC Length Max:

Water Well Completions - St. Johns River Water Management District

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

5 SSW 0.08 402.24 69.14 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 105755 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 761287 Driller Name: -

Well Use: Other County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 84 Section: 28
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Total Depth: 92 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 10/28/1988 Latitude: 283336.45882

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810742.935376

Well Street Address: Story Pattin Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1480679

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

6 N 0.08 418.22 69.12 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 40

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 235170 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 903805 Driller Name: Timothy Myers?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 16

Total Depth: 63 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: - Latitude: 283446.114896

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810727.45984

Well Street Address: 17166 Long Boat Ln

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1609669

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

8 NNE 0.09 478.58 69.53 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 8

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 222078 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 887569 Driller Name: Cory Ratchford

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 120 Section: 9

Total Depth: 135 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 12/15/2002 Latitude: 283518.684744

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810716.160772

Well Street Address: 17332 Johnathen Lucar Ct

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
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on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1597791

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

9 N 0.12 638.89 66.86 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 35

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 220399 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 885711 Driller Name: Timothy Myers

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 138 Section: 16

Total Depth: 200 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 04/08/2005 Latitude: 283444.139972

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810730.794556

Well Street Address: 2750 Lee Shore Lane

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1599844

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

10 NNE 0.13 666.18 70.01 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 40

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 90924 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 542213 Driller Name: GRIMMER MAPP?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 156 Section: 20

Total Depth: 0 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 06/13/2001 Latitude: 283521.461928

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810713.510632

Well Street Address: 3500 CHULUOTA RD.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1475483

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

10 NNE 0.13 666.18 70.01 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 7

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -
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Station ID: 90927 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 542216 Driller Name: GRIMMER MAPP?

Well Use: Monitoring County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 18 Section: 20

Total Depth: 0 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 06/13/2001 Latitude: 283521.461928

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810713.510632

Well Street Address: 3500 CHULUOTA RD.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1469277

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

10 NNE 0.13 666.18 70.01 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 40

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 90920 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 542209 Driller Name: GRIMMER MAPP?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 152 Section: 20

Total Depth: 0 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 06/13/2001 Latitude: 283521.461928

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810713.510632

Well Street Address: 3500 CHULUOTA RD.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1469102

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

10 NNE 0.13 666.18 70.01 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 6

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 90925 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 542214 Driller Name: GRIMMER MAPP?

Well Use: Monitoring County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 17 Section: 20

Total Depth: 0 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E
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Completion Date: 06/13/2001 Latitude: 283521.461928

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810713.510632

Well Street Address: 3500 CHULUOTA RD.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1474146

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

11 N 0.13 675.31 69.36 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 40

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 213674 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 879678 Driller Name: Timothy Myers?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 109 Section: 9

Total Depth: 165 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 08/18/2004 Latitude: 283518.58452

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810719.265772

Well Street Address: 17314 Jonathan Lakes

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1590107

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

12 N 0.13 701.95 69.14 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 44

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 221376 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 886781 Driller Name: Jimmy Trentham

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 141 Section: 16

Total Depth: 220 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 04/12/2006 Latitude: 283452.687128

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810728.463484

Well Street Address: 2908 Lee Swore Loop

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1600945
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Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

13 N 0.14 751.90 69.12 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 35

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 221365 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 886770 Driller Name: Jimmy Trentham

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 134 Section: 16

Total Depth: 200 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 03/10/2006 Latitude: 283456.086572

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810727.880752

Well Street Address: 3006 Lee Swore Loop

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1597134

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

14 N 0.14 752.68 69.14 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 44

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 221383 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 886788 Driller Name: Jimmy Trentham

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 224 Section: 16

Total Depth: 240 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 04/11/2006 Latitude: 283455.924716

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810727.94548

Well Street Address: 2932 Lee Swore Loop

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1597140

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

15 N 0.15 765.93 69.30 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 35

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 213941 Contractor Name: -
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Compliance No: 879977 Driller Name: Timothy Myers?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 116 Section: 9

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/23/2004 Latitude: 283518.814236

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810720.30484

Well Street Address: 3338 Lukas Cove

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1587623

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

16 N 0.15 776.19 69.28 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 38

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 220374 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 885686 Driller Name: Timothy Myers

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 123 Section: 9

Total Depth: 140 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 06/23/2005 Latitude: 283519.299336

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810720.083368

Well Street Address: Lukas Cove

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1593386

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

17 N 0.15 804.38 69.29 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 28

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 85600 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 534057 Driller Name: TIMOTHY MYERS

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 94 Section: 9

Total Depth: 110 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 10/26/2003 Latitude: 283517.6811
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Issue Date: - Longitude: 810721.405612

Well Street Address: 3332 LUKAS COVE

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1463404

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

23 N 0.20 1,036.27 69.37 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 28

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 222073 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 887564 Driller Name: Keith Ratchford

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 130 Section: 9

Total Depth: 195 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 08/20/2002 Latitude: 283515.706176

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810724.578436

Well Street Address: 3308 Lucas

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1600734

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

26 N 0.20 1,051.11 70.71 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 28

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 220390 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 885702 Driller Name: Cory Ratchford

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 107 Section: 9

Total Depth: 180 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/15/2005 Latitude: 283524.059112

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810718.524172

Well Street Address: 3356 Lukas Cove

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1598811

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB
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27 ENE 0.21 1,094.41 68.88 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 20

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351182 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068566 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 16

Total Depth: 74 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 12/27/1991 Latitude: 283435.273064

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810713.614996

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874302

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

27 ENE 0.21 1,094.41 68.88 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 16

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 174127 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 839231 Driller Name: Peter Lankenaw

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 63 Section: 16

Total Depth: 75 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/23/2000 Latitude: 283435.273064

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810713.614996

Well Street Address: 23027 For Tchristnas

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1548244

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

27 ENE 0.21 1,094.41 68.88 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 45

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 221501 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 886906 Driller Name: Timothy Myers

Well Use: - County: Orange
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Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 126 Section: 16

Total Depth: 160 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 12/19/2006 Latitude: 283435.273064

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810713.614996

Well Street Address: cong Boat Ln

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1600852

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

36 NNE 0.25 1,314.74 69.84 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 30

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 107066 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763398 Driller Name: Jerry E Thompson Jr

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 132 Section: 9

Total Depth: 145 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 11/24/1999 Latitude: 283527.86082

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810714.154312

Well Street Address: 2510 Cr 419

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1504316

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

37 NNE 0.25 1,316.84 69.83 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 27

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 117782 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 775524 Driller Name: Jim Dodge?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 163 Section: 9

Total Depth: 210 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 07/15/1997 Latitude: 283527.863628

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810714.38302

Well Street Address: 3757 Lk Drawdy
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Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1496072

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

37 NNE 0.25 1,316.84 69.83 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 20

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351169 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068553 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 9

Total Depth: 63 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 08/29/1991 Latitude: 283527.863628

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810714.38302

Well Street Address: Lot 23 Lk Dowdy Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874289

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

37 NNE 0.25 1,316.84 69.83 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 28

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 213882 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 879918 Driller Name: Keith?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 112 Section: 9

Total Depth: 225 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/01/2004 Latitude: 283527.863628

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810714.38302

Well Street Address: 3350 Lucaccors

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1592909

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

37 NNE 0.25 1,316.84 69.83 WATER WELLS
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Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 34

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 220366 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 885678 Driller Name: Reggie Reis

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 92 Section: 9

Total Depth: 223 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: - Latitude: 283527.863628

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810714.38302

Well Street Address: 16808 Ur Pick St

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1598379

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

37 NNE 0.25 1,316.84 69.83 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 18

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 220332 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 885644 Driller Name: Cory Ratchford

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 126 Section: 9

Total Depth: 180 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 11/11/2005 Latitude: 283527.863628

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810714.38302

Well Street Address: 17145 Dreway Ct

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1601715

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

37 NNE 0.25 1,316.84 69.83 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 20

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 310323 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1027625 Driller Name: Darren T Norvin

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL
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Casing Depth: 0 Section: 9

Total Depth: 135 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 03/28/1990 Latitude: 283527.863628

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810714.38302

Well Street Address: 1117 Lk Doudy Court, Orlando, FL

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1832891

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

37 NNE 0.25 1,316.84 69.83 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 26

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 222096 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 887587 Driller Name: Timothy Myers

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 105 Section: 9

Total Depth: 240 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 10/09/2002 Latitude: 283527.863628

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810714.38302

Well Street Address: 3703 Lake Drawdy

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1597556

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

37 NNE 0.25 1,316.84 69.83 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 31

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 255529 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 972722 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 9

Total Depth: 126 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 06/18/1996 Latitude: 283527.863628

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810714.38302

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report
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Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1778456

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

41 N 0.30 1,580.84 68.96 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 35

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 213653 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 879657 Driller Name: Isaac Gallant?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 135 Section: 9

Total Depth: 135 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 03/04/2004 Latitude: 283529.757192

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810718.491808

Well Street Address: 3386 Lukas Cove

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1589383

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

43 S 0.34 1,808.97 63.71 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 106918 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763250 Driller Name: C.R. Christopher?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 27

Total Depth: 96 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 02/28/1998 Latitude: 283331.228452

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810728.276536

Well Street Address: 18603 Old Cheney Hwy

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1485652

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

46 N 0.39 2,072.43 65.52 WATER WELLS
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Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 32

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 174006 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 839110 Driller Name: Keith Ratchford?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 330 Section: 4

Total Depth: 330 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/01/2000 Latitude: 283534.937304

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810717.90904

Well Street Address: 3724 Chuluoto Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1545397

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

47 S 0.39 2,079.48 62.69 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351214 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068598 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 28

Total Depth: 0 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 10/15/1991 Latitude: 283326.161236

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810728.115868

Well Street Address: 685 Shepherd Ave, Orlando, FL 32820

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874334

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

47 S 0.39 2,079.48 62.69 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 25

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351213 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068597 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 28
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Total Depth: 115 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 10/15/1991 Latitude: 283326.161236

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810728.115868

Well Street Address: 685 Shepherd Ave, Orlando, FL 32820

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874333

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

48 NNE 0.40 2,087.56 65.59 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 106756 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763053 Driller Name: Dau Kuhus?

Well Use: Monitoring County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 2 Section: 17

Total Depth: 12 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/27/1998 Latitude: 283525.276668

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810652.704576

Well Street Address: Lake Pickett Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1482142

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

48 NNE 0.40 2,087.56 65.59 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 106746 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763043 Driller Name: Dau Kuhuo?

Well Use: Monitoring County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 2 Section: 17

Total Depth: 12 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/27/1998 Latitude: 283525.276668

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810652.704576

Well Street Address: Lake Pickett Rd.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
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on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1480488

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

48 NNE 0.40 2,087.56 65.59 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 106750 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763047 Driller Name: Dau Kuhus?

Well Use: Monitoring County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 2 Section: 17

Total Depth: 12 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/27/1998 Latitude: 283525.276668

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810652.704576

Well Street Address: Lake Pickett Rd.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1480490

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

48 NNE 0.40 2,087.56 65.59 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 106737 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763034 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: Monitoring County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 20 Section: 17

Total Depth: 25 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/27/1998 Latitude: 283525.276668

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810652.704576

Well Street Address: Lake Pickett Rd.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1505836

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

50 SW 0.43 2,285.84 65.87 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 25

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -
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Station ID: 351185 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068569 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 210 Township: 22S

Diameter: 8 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 06/05/1991 Latitude: 283342.019596

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810812.183324

Well Street Address: Corner S.r. 50 And S.r. 419, FL

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874305

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

50 SW 0.43 2,285.84 65.87 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351187 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068571 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 50 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/22/1991 Latitude: 283342.019596

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810812.183324

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874307

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

50 SW 0.43 2,285.84 65.87 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 15

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394756 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1112156 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 50 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E
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Completion Date: 04/06/1989 Latitude: 283342.019596

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810812.183324

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917374

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

50 SW 0.43 2,285.84 65.87 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 45

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 222171 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 888238 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 65 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 08/21/2002 Latitude: 283342.019596

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810812.183324

Well Street Address: 16885 Coloriac

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1596291

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

50 SW 0.43 2,285.84 65.87 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 25

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351186 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068570 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 210 Township: 22S

Diameter: 8 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 06/05/1991 Latitude: 283342.019596

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810812.183324

Well Street Address: Corner S.r. 50 And S.r. 419, Bithlo, FL

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874306
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Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

50 SW 0.43 2,285.84 65.87 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 5

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394757 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1112157 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 41 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/21/1986 Latitude: 283342.019596

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810812.183324

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917375

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

50 SW 0.43 2,285.84 65.87 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 58

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 287821 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1005089 Driller Name: Hugh Eldridge

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 235 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 09/03/1993 Latitude: 283342.019596

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810812.183324

Well Street Address: Old Cheney Highway & E. Hwy 50 Swq S. R 419

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1810668

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

50 SW 0.43 2,285.84 65.87 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 15

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394755 Contractor Name: -
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Compliance No: 1112155 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 67 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 08/21/1987 Latitude: 283342.019596

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810812.183324

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917373

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

52 SW 0.45 2,395.45 65.71 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 35

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 220384 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 885696 Driller Name: Timothy Myers

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 116 Section: 20

Total Depth: 160 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/04/2005 Latitude: 283342.1731

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810813.400808

Well Street Address: 16402 Old Cheney

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1598809

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

53 NNE 0.46 2,425.45 68.91 WATER WELLS

Permit: 148092-1 Static Water Lvl Ft: 25

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 460989 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1317877 Driller Name: -

Well Use: Irrigation - Agricultural County: Orange

Type of Work: Abandonment Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 250 Section: 9

Total Depth: 400 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: Orange

Completion Date: - Latitude: 283536.31
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Issue Date: 11/18/2016 Longitude: 810700.65

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Application

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_6449736

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

53 NNE 0.46 2,425.45 68.91 WATER WELLS

Permit: 148092-1 Static Water Lvl Ft: 25

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 460989 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1317877 Driller Name: -

Well Use: Irrigation - Agricultural County: Orange

Type of Work: Abandonment Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 250 Section: 9

Total Depth: 400 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: - Latitude: 283536.31

Issue Date: 11/18/2016 Longitude: 810700.65

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Map

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_6449737

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

57 S 0.47 2,490.04 54.50 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351191 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068575 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 100 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 08/14/1991 Latitude: 283314.633964

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810739.464076

Well Street Address: 406 Carpanter Rd, Bithlo

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874311

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB
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59 S 0.50 2,636.99 59.82 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 26

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 117691 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 775433 Driller Name: Keith Barnes

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 63 Section: 28

Total Depth: 71 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/30/1997 Latitude: 283317.988552

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810728.43112

Well Street Address: 514 Sheppard Dr.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1494084

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

60 S 0.50 2,638.53 53.49 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 20

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 90933 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 542222 Driller Name: BILL PENTZ

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 120 Section: 28

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 10/26/2001 Latitude: 283315.754608

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810732.121948

Well Street Address: 450 GLEN RD

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1473762

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394759 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1112159 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange
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Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 100 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 02/24/1988 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: 341 Altesos Baphre Lot # 39, Orlando, FL 32820

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917377

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 28

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351192 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068576 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 94 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 08/28/1991 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874312

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 32

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 107152 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763483 Driller Name: Keith Barnes?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 92 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/07/1998 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: 990 Belvis Pere
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Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1504305

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 19

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 247144 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 964337 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 73 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/05/1994 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1770252

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 5

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394758 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1112158 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: Monitoring County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 10 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/18/1987 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: 18515 E Cdonial Drive, Bithlo, FL

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917376

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS
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Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 21

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 291897 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1009167 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 83 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 09/21/1992 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1814722

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 27

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394760 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1112160 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 91 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 03/12/1986 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917378

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351189 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068573 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -
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Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 71 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 02/19/1981 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874309

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 18

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 291896 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1009166 Driller Name: C. R. Christopher?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 84 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/14/1992 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1814721

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351188 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068572 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 92 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 04/25/1991 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report
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Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874308

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

62 SSE 0.52 2,765.68 68.74 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 222782 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 888936 Driller Name: R T Vermeulen?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 0 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 03/09/1998 Latitude: 283342.454152

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810712.711828

Well Street Address: -

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1600326

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

65 S 0.56 2,971.47 50.93 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 12

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 105789 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 761321 Driller Name: Bill Pentz?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 84 Section: 27

Total Depth: 95 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/15/1991 Latitude: 283309.797508

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810739.082692

Well Street Address: 331 Carpenter Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1484233

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

65 S 0.56 2,971.47 50.93 WATER WELLS
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Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 12

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351190 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068574 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 21

Total Depth: 95 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/15/1991 Latitude: 283309.797508

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810739.082692

Well Street Address: 331 Carpenter Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874310

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

65 S 0.56 2,971.47 50.93 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 12

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 106866 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763198 Driller Name: Tom E Sobey?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 84 Section: 27

Total Depth: 95 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/15/1991 Latitude: 283309.797508

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810739.082692

Well Street Address: 331 Carpenter Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1504755

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

68 N 0.59 3,107.87 59.39 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 29

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 85664 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 534121 Driller Name: JIMMY TRENTHAM

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 147 Section: 9
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Total Depth: 180 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/27/2003 Latitude: 283539.275628

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810734.226364

Well Street Address: 3655 LAKE DRAWDY DR.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1465378

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

69 S 0.59 3,137.27 51.51 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 14

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351212 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068596 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 28

Total Depth: 140 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 09/15/1991 Latitude: 283307.952112

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810739.924444

Well Street Address: 309 Carpenter Rd, Bithlo

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874332

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

72 N 0.61 3,220.82 58.99 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 343313 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1060696 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: Other County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 9

Total Depth: 0 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 09/06/2007 Latitude: 283537

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810739

Well Street Address: 3632 Lake Draudy Dr

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
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ame=EREG_1866481

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

80 N 0.65 3,409.98 59.17 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 45

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 90861 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 542150 Driller Name: CORY RATCHFORD

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 95 Section: 9

Total Depth: 140 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 11/06/2001 Latitude: 283539.66414

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810738.9532

Well Street Address: 17125 DRAWDY COURT

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1473752

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

81 NE 0.65 3,427.25 68.88 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 37

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 221981 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 887472 Driller Name: Mike Burk

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 163 Section: 15

Total Depth: 235 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 11/04/2002 Latitude: 283459.32416

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810637.666188

Well Street Address: 2966 4th St

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1593212

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

82 N 0.66 3,465.16 59.07 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 28

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -
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Station ID: 90899 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 542188 Driller Name: TIMOTHY MYERS?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 96 Section: 9

Total Depth: 200 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/09/2001 Latitude: 283539.243264

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810740.34532

Well Street Address: 17109 DRAWDY CT

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1475480

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

84 S 0.66 3,502.41 65.38 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 20

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 90889 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 542178 Driller Name: BILL PENTZ?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 146 Section: 28

Total Depth: 160 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 12/14/2001 Latitude: 283313.77972

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810719.204068

Well Street Address: 17401 CAUDEL RD

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1469095

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

85 S 0.68 3,574.24 65.47 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 30

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351211 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068595 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 28

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E
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Completion Date: 08/05/1991 Latitude: 283313.77972

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810718.070932

Well Street Address: 17409 Caudell Dr, Orl, FL

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874331

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

85 S 0.68 3,574.24 65.47 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 30

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 106935 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763267 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 100 Section: 28

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 08/05/1991 Latitude: 283313.77972

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810718.070932

Well Street Address: 17409 Caudell Dr.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1482006

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

86 ENE 0.68 3,587.07 68.88 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 45

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394725 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1112125 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 15

Total Depth: 170 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 12/28/1989 Latitude: 283454.111684

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810637.633824

Well Street Address: 2832 4th Str, Bithlo, FL

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917343
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Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

87 SW 0.69 3,642.72 64.21 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 35

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 222110 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 888177 Driller Name: Cory Ratchford

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 119 Section: 20

Total Depth: 140 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 08/28/2002 Latitude: 283333.002064

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810827.2697

Well Street Address: 818 Lockwood Road

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1597554

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

88 SW 0.69 3,661.00 64.26 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 8

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351184 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068568 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 85 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 11/04/1991 Latitude: 283338.320416

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810827.937464

Well Street Address: 16217 Morris Dr, Orlando, FL 32820

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874304

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

89 ENE 0.70 3,698.36 68.88 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 30

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 221997 Contractor Name: -

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Compliance No: 887488 Driller Name: -

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 120 Section: 27

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 09/10/2002 Latitude: 283450.48562

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810637.601424

Well Street Address: 2808 4th Street

Documents:

Documents URL:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

89 ENE 0.70 3,698.36 68.88 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 35

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394762 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1112162 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 22

Total Depth: 87 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 12/19/1986 Latitude: 283450.48562

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810637.601424

Well Street Address: 2808 4th St, Bithlo, FL

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917380

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

91 NE 0.70 3,704.47 68.93 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 0

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 117770 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 775512 Driller Name: C. R. Christopher?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 15

Total Depth: 105 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 09/26/1997 Latitude: 283514.83206

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810631.38534

Well Street Address: 18206 Amity Ville Dr
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Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1494536

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

96 NE 0.72 3,816.99 69.01 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 28

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351181 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068565 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 15

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 07/01/1991 Latitude: 283514.864424

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810630.122676

Well Street Address: 18210 Amityville Rd, Bithlo, FL

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874301

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

100 ENE 0.74 3,903.12 68.88 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 20

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 90880 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 542169 Driller Name: BILL PENTZ?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 120 Section: 15

Total Depth: 138 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 12/14/2001 Latitude: 283443.751496

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810637.536696

Well Street Address: 2654 4TH ST.

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1475476

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

101 SW 0.74 3,911.58 56.49 WATER WELLS

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 18

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394754 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1112154 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 20

Total Depth: 170 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 12/23/1987 Latitude: 283323.006736

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810827.128076

Well Street Address: 606 Lockwood Lot # 28, Bithlo

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917372

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

105 S 0.75 3,960.38 63.69 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 15

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 287827 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1005095 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 28

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 02/15/1993 Latitude: 283310.509768

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810715.642768

Well Street Address: 368 Alison-daphne

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1810674

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

106 ENE 0.76 4,028.36 68.88 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 18

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 174040 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 839144 Driller Name: Bill Pentz

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Casing Depth: 105 Section: 15

Total Depth: 110 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 02/20/2000 Latitude: 283439.575028

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810637.504296

Well Street Address: 2518 4th St

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1553097

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

108 NNW 0.78 4,112.96 71.54 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 40

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 247138 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 964331 Driller Name: Michael E Burk?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 9

Total Depth: 165 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/03/1994 Latitude: 283514.864424

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810800.806712

Well Street Address: 16700 Lake Pickett Rd., Chuluota

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1770246

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

113 SSE 0.81 4,293.12 63.18 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 8

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 85625 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 534082 Driller Name: KEITH RATCHFORD?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 190 Section: 28

Total Depth: 195 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 04/10/2003 Latitude: 283309.831564

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810711.20998

Well Street Address: 17501 EVANS TRAIL DR.

Documents: Well Completion Report
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Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1467578

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

122 N 0.88 4,655.53 60.08 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 35

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 247135 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 964328 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 4

Total Depth: 173 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 11/28/1994 Latitude: 283554.45978

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810739.762588

Well Street Address: 4014 Sunnybrook Ct. Lot # 17

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1770243

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

124 E 0.89 4,682.17 68.18 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 35

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 394723 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1112123 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 15

Total Depth: 95 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 12/29/1988 Latitude: 283418.270984

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810637.47294

Well Street Address: 4th St, Bithlo

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1917341

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

125 NW 0.89 4,697.35 74.45 WATER WELLS
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Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 3.5

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 106817 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763114 Driller Name: -

Well Use: Monitoring County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 2 Section: 8

Total Depth: 12 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 01/26/1998 Latitude: 283514.78958

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810807.697364

Well Street Address: 16600 Lk Pickett Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1505606

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

128 ESE 0.91 4,790.36 68.41 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 26

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351196 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068580 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 22

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 02/07/1991 Latitude: 283407.102308

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810640.126752

Well Street Address: 18113 Lynbrook Ave, Bithlo, FL 32820

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874316

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

133 SSE 0.95 5,002.17 61.20 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 30

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 221987 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 887478 Driller Name: Bill Pentz

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 28

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Total Depth: 63 Township: 22S

Diameter: 0 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 05/30/2002 Latitude: 283309.538524

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810701.268004

Well Street Address: 17676 Evans Tr

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1593214

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

134 N 0.96 5,056.65 60.30 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 28

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 247134 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 964327 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 4

Total Depth: 170 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 10/28/1994 Latitude: 283559.024724

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810739.762588

Well Street Address: 4111 Sunnybrook Ct Lot # 8

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1770242

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

135 ESE 0.97 5,138.75 67.84 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 12

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 221438 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 886843 Driller Name: Kevith Ratchford?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 83 Section: 22

Total Depth: 115 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 10/14/2006 Latitude: 283406.972816

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810636.079776

Well Street Address: 18144 Lynbrook Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi

http://www.erisinfo.com


Wells and Additional Sources Detail Report
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on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1594507

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

135 ESE 0.97 5,138.75 67.84 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 10

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 220356 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 885668 Driller Name: Keith Rathchford

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 73 Section: 15

Total Depth: 105 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 02/02/2006 Latitude: 283406.972816

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810636.079776

Well Street Address: 18144 Lymbrook

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1601720

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

136 ESE 0.98 5,163.25 67.85 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 38

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 222055 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 887546 Driller Name: Rickey Parker

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 244 Section: 22

Total Depth: 320 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 02/04/2002 Latitude: 283407.167072

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810635.723664

Well Street Address: 18133 Lynbrook Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1595513

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

137 E 0.98 5,165.37 68.92 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 31

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Station ID: 221354 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 886759 Driller Name: Miks Sikes?

Well Use: Domestic County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 126 Section: 15

Total Depth: 126 Township: 22S

Diameter: 4 Range: 32E

Completion Date: - Latitude: 283428.7292

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810627.985896

Well Street Address: 18282 Hewlott Rd

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1600940

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

138 SSE 0.98 5,173.36 62.40 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 30

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 351215 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 1068599 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: FL

Casing Depth: 0 Section: 28

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 07/01/1991 Latitude: 283309.732744

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810658.775076

Well Street Address: 17705 Evans Trail, Orl, FL

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&dDocN
ame=EREG_1874335

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

138 SSE 0.98 5,173.36 62.40 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 30

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 106834 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 763166 Driller Name: ?

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 105 Section: 28

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E
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Completion Date: 07/01/1991 Latitude: 283309.732744

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810658.775076

Well Street Address: 17705 Evans Trail

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1485643

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

138 SSE 0.98 5,173.36 62.40 WATER WELLS

Permit: - Static Water Lvl Ft: 30

Legacy No: - Contractor License: -

Station ID: 105774 Contractor Name: -

Compliance No: 761306 Driller Name: -

Well Use: - County: Orange

Type of Work: - Location State: -

Casing Depth: 105 Section: 28

Total Depth: 120 Township: 22S

Diameter: 2 Range: 32E

Completion Date: 07/01/1991 Latitude: 283309.732744

Issue Date: - Longitude: 810658.775076

Well Street Address: 17705 Evans Trail

Documents: Well Completion Report

Documents URL: https://permitting.sjrwmd.com/apps/idcplg?
IdcService=GET_FILE&coreContentOnly=1&RevisionSelectionMethod=Latest&allowInterrupt=1&Renditi
on=Web&dDocName=EREG_1485928

Water Well Construction Permits

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

35 NNE 0.24 1,278.45 69.28 WELL CONST 
PERM

Permit No: 111143-1 County Name: Orange

Permit Type: Water Well Construction Parcel ID: NULL

Permit Status: Active Section ID: 9

Cur Permit Iss Dt: 5/22/2007 Township ID: 22S

Latitude: 283524 Range ID: 32E

Longitude: 810703

Project Description:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

44 NNE 0.38 2,000.88 67.24 WELL CONST 
PERM

Permit No: 111190-1 County Name: Orange

Permit Type: Water Well Construction Parcel ID: NULL
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Permit Status: Active Section ID: 9

Cur Permit Iss Dt: 5/22/2007 Township ID: 22S

Latitude: 283522 Range ID: 32E

Longitude: 810652

Project Description:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

98 NE 0.74 3,894.76 69.14 WELL CONST 
PERM

Permit No: 111276-1 County Name: Orange

Permit Type: Water Well Construction Parcel ID: NULL

Permit Status: Active Section ID: 10

Cur Permit Iss Dt: 5/22/2007 Township ID: 22S

Latitude: 283522 Range ID: 32E

Longitude: 810630

Project Description:

Well Surveillance Program Water Wells

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

2 SSW 0.05 250.92 70.76 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAC0793 Property ID:

Permit No: 3484269 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 284288

Req No: GPS ID: 284288

Status: ABANDONED Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 41 Name: BP CONNECT #60558

Well Type: Non-Community PWS First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: NON-POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 0

Diameter: Longitude: -81.1302

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.5615

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date:

PWS Design: 14400 Loc Method Code: Unknown

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method:

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 16891 E COLONIAL DR

City: BITHLO
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Comment: This store now connected to community H20.

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

4 SSW 0.05 276.15 70.35 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAC0792 Property ID:

Permit No: 3484215 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 284286

Req No: 47678 GPS ID: 284286

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 41 Name: CIRCLE K

Well Type: Non-Community PWS First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: BLACK STEEL County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 23.06

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.128714

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.560847

Agency: DOH Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 1/9/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: 14400 Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 16959 E COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

7 SSW 0.09 477.23 69.77 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAB0355 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480365601 Project ID: ANDREW

Other ID: Loc ID: 282750

Req No: GPS ID: 282750

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 42 Name: EAST COLONIAL AUTO PARTS

Well Type: Limited Use PWS First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: NO ACTION AT THIS TIME Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Galvanized County: ORANGE
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Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: -11.91

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128166

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.560547

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 2/29/2000 8:14:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 16969 E COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

18 S 0.16 828.12 63.71 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAB0356 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 282752

Req No: GPS ID: 282752

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: BASS

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Galvanized County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: -6.04

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128131

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.558852

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 2/29/2000 8:29:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 725 STORY PARTIN RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

19 S 0.16 866.47 63.88 WATER WELLS
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FLUW ID: AAB0357 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 282754

Req No: GPS ID: 282754

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: CORNELISON

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Galvanized County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: -11.01

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.127989

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.558816

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 2/29/2000 8:46:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 17044 GRISSOM RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

21 S 0.19 995.75 69.57 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAJ1024 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480434501 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 980704

Req No: GPS ID: 980704

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 42 Name: J & B AUTO

Well Type: Limited Use PWS First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-568-2131

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 26.72

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.126594

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.560201

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 2/4/2009 0:00:00
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PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 17105 E COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: This is 2nd well on property; Main well. 10 wells already sampled.

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

22 S 0.19 1,008.15 69.61 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAG2664 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480069101 Project ID: ANDREW

Other ID: Loc ID: 462254

Req No: GPS ID: 462254

Status: INACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: NORMAN C. HORTON SR.

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: NEW WELL Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid:

Diameter: 0 Longitude: -81.126547

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.560218

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date:

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 17105 E COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: No power to well; pump being replaced. New well AAJ1024. 10 wells already sampled.

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

24 SSW 0.20 1,043.46 58.49 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAM2310 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 979300

Req No: 47678 GPS ID: 979300
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Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: JOSEPHINE

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: HUDSON

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: -21.17

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128519

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.557991

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 1/9/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 701 STORY PARTIN LN

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

25 S 0.20 1,050.34 66.28 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAB0352 Property ID:

Permit No: 3484143 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 282744

Req No: GPS ID: 282744

Status: ABANDONED Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 46 Name: OLD CHENEY MHP

Well Type: Small (<150,000 gpd) Community 
PWS

First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: NON-POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Other County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: -1.52

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.126895

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.55916

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 2/28/2000 7:19:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:
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Address: 17102 E COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: This well is COMPLETELY dismantled.

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

28 S 0.21 1,097.21 60.67 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH9448 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 156928

Req No: GPS ID: 156928

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: BEASLEY

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: PVC County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 21.65

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.127689

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.55822

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 5/19/2004 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 724 CARPENTER

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

29 S 0.22 1,142.81 64.15 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAM2312 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 979296

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 979296

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 41 Name: CARPENTER MHP

Well Type: Non-Community PWS First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:
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Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: BLACK STEEL County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 20.6

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.126954

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.558653

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: CARPENTER RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

30 S 0.22 1,144.67 65.27 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAG2738 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480440701 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 331636

Req No: GPS ID: 331636

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 42 Name: AMERICAN LEGION

Well Type: Limited Use PWS First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: NO ACTION AT THIS TIME Phone Ext:

Casing Material: PVC County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 36.15

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.126758

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.558871

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 4/1/2004 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 17142 E COLONIAL

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB
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31 S 0.22 1,175.51 59.69 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2432 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000134

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000134

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: CATHERINE

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: BEERY

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-535-6462

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 22.45

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.127677

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.557966

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 716 CARPENTER RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

32 S 0.22 1,186.73 57.59 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAG2739 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 331638

Req No: GPS ID: 331638

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: VIOLA RHEAUME

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: PVC County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 40.3

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128464

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.557589
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Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 4/1/2004 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 635 STORY PARTIN

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

34 S 0.23 1,195.35 59.07 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2431 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000132

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000132

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: VIOLA

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: RHEAUME

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-568-3627

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 22.4

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.127731

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.557871

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 708 CARPENTER RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

38 S 0.25 1,339.96 66.11 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAB0358 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER
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Other ID: Loc ID: 282756

Req No: GPS ID: 282756

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 42 Name: QUALITY AUTO WORKS

Well Type: Limited Use PWS First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Other County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: -14.95

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.125967

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.558993

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 2/29/2000 9:03:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 17146 E COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

39 S 0.28 1,459.51 59.32 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAM2311 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 979298

Req No: 47678 GPS ID: 979298

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: JAMES

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: LOWE

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 19.49

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128492

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.556796

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 1/9/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2
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Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 619 STORY PARTIN DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

40 S 0.30 1,572.70 56.81 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2430 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000130

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000130

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: JAY

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: MAGUIRE

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-443-3638

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 21.23

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.127733

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.556702

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 622 CARPENTER RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

42 S 0.34 1,801.40 60.40 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2439 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000124

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000124

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: TERRY
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Well Depth: 0 Last Name: COOPER

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 321-804-4706

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 26.91

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128607

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.555807

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: Yes

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 537 STORY PARTIN RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

45 S 0.39 2,061.01 53.36 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH7370 Property ID:

Permit No: 3484129 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480435601 Project ID: DEP

Other ID: Loc ID: 153770

Req No: GPS ID: 153770

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 41 Name: BOWDEN TRAILER PARK

Well Type: Non-Community PWS First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 0

Diameter: Longitude: -81.126362

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.555818

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 12/21/2002 0:00:00

PWS Design: 15840 Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 514 GLEN RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment: DATUM 84
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Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

49 S 0.40 2,092.18 57.43 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2429 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000128

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000128

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: TONYA

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: DAVIS

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 772-519-4601

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 23.1

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.127765

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.55517

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 520 CARPENTER RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

51 S 0.45 2,393.13 59.55 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2438 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000122

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000122

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: BILL

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: PEACHER

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-579-9175

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 32.56
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Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128524

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.554167

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 425 STORY PARTIN RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

55 S 0.46 2,435.47 67.93 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAC0823 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 284334

Req No: GPS ID: 284334

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 42 Name: ALL FOREIGN & DOMESTIC 
USED AUTO

Well Type: Limited Use PWS First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 23.39

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.122359

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.558891

Agency: DOH Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 7/14/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: 10800 Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 17421 E COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

56 S 0.47 2,463.74 59.28 WATER WELLS
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FLUW ID: AAN2435 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480436801 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000120

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000120

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: DOROTHY

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: FRANKLIN

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-361-6681

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 31.58

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128542

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.553968

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 321 STORY PARTIN RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

58 S 0.50 2,623.89 54.50 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2428 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000126

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000126

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: ROBERT

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: BRANTLY

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-657-4742

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 30.24

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.127773

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.553652

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00
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PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 402 CARPENTER RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

63 S 0.53 2,815.48 56.31 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2436 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000118

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000118

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: JOSEPH

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: DIDDLE

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-247-9127

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 30.26

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128531

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.552992

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: Yes

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 313 STORY PARTIN RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

64 S 0.54 2,864.37 55.21 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAJ1031 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 981418

Req No: 55555 GPS ID: 981418
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Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: MICHAEL

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: WALDROP

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 20.97

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.125496

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.553712

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 2/17/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 429 GLEN RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

66 S 0.58 3,050.23 55.06 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2437 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000116

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000116

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: NORMAN

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: HITT

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 321-202-6684

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 28.64

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.128476

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.552347

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA
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Address: 301 STORY PARTIN RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

67 S 0.59 3,105.50 50.89 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN2434 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1000114

Req No: 50928 GPS ID: 1000114

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: PAMALA

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: CAPPS

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-568-6328

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 24.69

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.127681

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.552312

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 6/2/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: LEE Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: JACKSON Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 322 CARPENTER RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

71 NE 0.61 3,205.67 65.10 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAM1825 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480432301 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 987436

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 987436

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 42 Name: U.C.F. ROWING FACILITY

Well Type: Limited Use PWS First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-823-4299
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Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: BLACK STEEL County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 22.68

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.111513

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.591723

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 7/14/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 18011 LAKE PICKET RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

75 NE 0.63 3,314.62 68.88 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH8754 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480353001 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 467672

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 467672

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: M. GENE

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: BOWLES

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 15.11

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.109939

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.587165

Agency: DOH Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 8/26/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 3140 4TH ST

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

http://www.erisinfo.com


Wells and Additional Sources Detail Report

129 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

77 SW 0.63 3,345.39 64.03 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAC0820 Property ID:

Permit No: 3484296 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 284330

Req No: GPS ID: 284330

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 41 Name: BOB'S MARKET

Well Type: Non-Community PWS First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 0

Diameter: Longitude: -81.1398

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.5629

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date:

PWS Design: 6480 Loc Method Code: Unknown

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method:

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address:

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

78 SSE 0.64 3,372.43 67.95 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAC3026 Property ID:

Permit No: 3484389 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: DEP

Other ID: Loc ID: 107684

Req No: GPS ID: 107684

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 41 Name: BOTTLE CAPS BAR & GRILL

Well Type: Non-Community PWS First Name:

Well Depth: 143 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 0

Diameter: Longitude: -81.120328

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.556447
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Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 12/21/2002 0:00:00

PWS Design: 5760 Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 17502 E COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: DATUM 84

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

90 S 0.70 3,701.76 43.82 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH7369 Property ID:

Permit No: 3481016 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: DEP

Other ID: Loc ID: 153768

Req No: GPS ID: 153768

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 46 Name: PINE ISLE MOBILE VILLA

Well Type: Small (<150,000 gpd) Community 
PWS

First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 0

Diameter: Longitude: -81.126921

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.550783

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 12/21/2002 0:00:00

PWS Design: 97200 Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 607 N PINE ISLE DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: DATUM 84

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

92 NE 0.70 3,719.59 68.96 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH8755 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:
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WSRP ID: 480353101 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 467674

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 467674

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: UNKNOWN County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 27.51

Diameter: Longitude: -81.108671

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.587477

Agency: DOH Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 10/4/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: Yes

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 18206 AMITYVILLE DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: NO PERMISSION TO SAMPLE.

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

94 SW 0.70 3,722.21 63.82 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH8601 Property ID:

Permit No: AAH8601 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 327246

Req No: GPS ID: 327246

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: REESE

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Black Steel County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 16.89

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.141239

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.559765

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 12/9/2003 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS
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Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 840 LOCKWOOD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

95 NW 0.71 3,762.45 68.07 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAE8492 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 306334

Req No: GPS ID: 306334

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: CAL PARIS

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Other County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 28.55

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.134276

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.582135

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 2/13/2001 11:38:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 16692 LAKE PICKETT RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

97 ENE 0.73 3,857.78 68.88 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH8602 Property ID:

Permit No: AAH8602 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 327248

Req No: GPS ID: 327248

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: HORTON
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Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Black Steel County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 27.26

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.10963

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.581528

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 12/9/2003 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 2827 4TH ST

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

99 NE 0.74 3,902.45 69.05 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAM8476 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 989368

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 989368

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: UNKNOWN County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 24.1

Diameter: Longitude: -81.108101

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.587473

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 8/26/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: Yes

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 18222 AMITYVILLE DR

City: ORLANDO
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Comment: NO PERMISSION TO SAMPLE.

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

102 E 0.74 3,911.77 68.88 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAJ2177 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 757698

Req No: GPS ID: 757698

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: LISA TRAIL

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Galvanized County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: -0.13

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.111402

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.57595

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 11/3/2005 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: KARLA Software: Well_Solo_v1

Insp L Name: GOODMAN Streetside:

Insp CHD: ORANGE

Address: 2432 4TH ST

City: ORLANDO

Comment: Well points for reimbursement

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

103 NW 0.74 3,923.57 66.38 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAE8493 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 306336

Req No: GPS ID: 306336

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: RESIDENT

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Other County: ORANGE
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Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 28.47

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.134149

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.583972

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 2/13/2001 11:59:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 16680 LAKE PICKETT RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

104 SW 0.75 3,955.40 55.56 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAM8436 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480433401 Project ID: TOX-HSET

Other ID: Loc ID: 989640

Req No: GPS ID: 989640

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: KARL

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: CHUBB

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-443-8734

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: BLACK STEEL County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 21.55

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.141024

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.556404

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 9/7/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 606 LOCKWOOD DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

107 NE 0.77 4,072.51 68.92 WATER WELLS
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FLUW ID: AAM8499 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 989370

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 989370

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: ROB

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: BURWELL

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 20.71

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.1076

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.58671

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 8/26/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 18224 AMITYVILLE DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

109 NE 0.78 4,124.78 69.08 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAG3100 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480320001 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 467012

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 467012

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: UNKNOWN County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 22.8

Diameter: Longitude: -81.107408

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.587475

Agency: DOH Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 10/4/2009 0:00:00
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PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: Yes

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 18238 AMITYVILLE DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: NO PERMISSION TO SAMPLE.

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

110 NE 0.79 4,151.73 69.11 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAG5300 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480320101 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 467014

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 467014

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: UNKNOWN County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 8.47

Diameter: Longitude: -81.107324

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.587468

Agency: DOH Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 10/4/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: Yes

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 18246 AMITYVILLE HWY

City: ORLANDO

Comment: NO PERMISSION TO SAMPLE.

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

111 WNW 0.81 4,269.50 69.05 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: 480038501 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480038501 Project ID: ANDREW

Other ID: Loc ID: 461666

Req No: GPS ID: 461666
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Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid:

Diameter: 0 Longitude: -81.137821

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.576861

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date:

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: MMAP

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method:

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 3827 N TANNER RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

114 SW 0.82 4,328.49 55.01 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAB0304 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 282664

Req No: GPS ID: 282664

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: LORI COOK

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Galvanized County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: -9.31

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.143169

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.560352

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 11/30/1999 5:33:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:
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Address: 863 HAMILTON

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

115 ESE 0.82 4,339.08 68.35 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: 320239801 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 320239801 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 788786

Req No: none GPS ID: 788786

Status: Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 42 Name:

Well Type: Limited Use PWS First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 20.57

Diameter: 0 Longitude: -81.111788

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.571004

Agency: DOH Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 3/1/2007 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: BRENDA Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: ACEVEDO-VAZ Streetside: No

Insp CHD: ORANGE

Address: 18006 6TH ST

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

115 ESE 0.82 4,339.08 68.35 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAK8570 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 788786

Req No: none GPS ID: 788786

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:
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Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: PVC County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 20.57

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.111788

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.571004

Agency: DOH Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 3/1/2007 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: BRENDA Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: ACEVEDO-VAZ Streetside: No

Insp CHD: ORANGE

Address: 18006 6TH ST

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

116 NE 0.83 4,369.28 68.88 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAM8495 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 989360

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 989360

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: BILL

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: ANDERSON

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 21.18

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.106671

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.586738

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 8/26/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 18308 AMITYVILLE RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB
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117 S 0.83 4,376.25 53.13 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAN4993 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 1001046

Req No: GPS ID: 1001046

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: TAMMY

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: SIKISH

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 321-804-4195

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: PVC County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 22.76

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.123192

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.550083

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 5/26/2010 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: MARK Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: SPRINGER Streetside: No

Insp CHD: ORANGE

Address: 17301 MONROE PARTIN TRL

City: ORLANDO

Comment: complaint sample

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

118 E 0.86 4,517.45 68.49 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAE8474 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 306298

Req No: GPS ID: 306298

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: THAMES

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: PVC County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 23.89

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.110513

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.572976

http://www.erisinfo.com


Wells and Additional Sources Detail Report

142 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 1/29/2001 9:34:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 2234 4TH ST

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

119 ESE 0.86 4,558.58 68.32 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH8648 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 327326

Req No: GPS ID: 327326

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: GARY BENDER

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Galvanized County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 22.18

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.111537

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.56968

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 8/20/2003 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 18101 LYNBROOK ST

City: ORLANDO

Comment: Complaint #03-0493

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

120 SW 0.86 4,566.87 51.37 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAE8491 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER
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Other ID: Loc ID: 306332

Req No: GPS ID: 306332

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: DITTMER

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: PVC County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 37.68

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.143874

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.559699

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 2/8/2001 12:21:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 840 HAMILTON DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: COMPLAINT

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

121 S 0.87 4,594.56 59.37 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH7368 Property ID:

Permit No: 3480555 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480429301 Project ID: DEP

Other ID: Loc ID: 153766

Req No: GPS ID: 153766

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 46 Name: HOLIDAY ACRES MOBILE HOME 
PARK

Well Type: Small (<150,000 gpd) Community 
PWS

First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 0

Diameter: Longitude: -81.120069

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.551314

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 12/21/2002 0:00:00

PWS Design: 27360 Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:
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Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 333 HOLIDAY ACRES DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: DATUM 84

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

123 NE 0.88 4,666.38 69.18 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAG5301 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480320201 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 467016

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 467016

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: WILLIAM

Well Depth: 0 Last Name: DUDLEY

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: GALVANIZED County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 25.8

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.10572

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.5874

Agency: DOH Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 8/26/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: No

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 18328 AMITYVILLE DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

126 NE 0.90 4,743.98 69.25 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAM8494 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 989362

Req No: 49550 GPS ID: 989362

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: OWNER

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name:
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Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: UNKNOWN County: ORANGE

Length: 0 Height Abv Ellipsoid: 13.95

Diameter: Longitude: -81.105478

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.587511

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 8/26/2009 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: GINGER Software: Well_Solo_v2

Insp L Name: HANCOCK Streetside: Yes

Insp CHD: VOLUSIA

Address: 18334 AMITYVILLE DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: NO PERMISSION TO SAMPLE.

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

127 SW 0.90 4,771.11 46.73 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: DAA0553 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: TOX_DCEH

Other ID: Loc ID: 1157584

Req No: GPS ID: 1157584

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type: owner

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name: Christian

Well Depth: Last Name: Paris

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone: 407-947-9246

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: BLACK_STEEL County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid:

Diameter: 4 Longitude: -81.144397

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.558774

Agency: FDOH Datum:

Large PWS: GPS Date: 8/20/2019 13:42:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: GPS (VERIFIED)

PWS Verify: Loc Method:

Insp F Name: Amanda Software: Well_Survey123

Insp L Name: Chase Streetside: no

Insp CHD: ORANGE

Address: 802 Hamilton DR

City: Orlando

Comment:
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Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

129 SW 0.92 4,838.45 38.56 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAJ2111 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: 480403001 Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 757700

Req No: GPS ID: 757700

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name:

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: UNFILTERED Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Other County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 15.59

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.14417

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.556975

Agency: DOH Datum:

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 11/3/2005 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: KARLA Software: Well_Solo_v1

Insp L Name: GOODMAN Streetside:

Insp CHD: ORANGE

Address: 730 HAMILTON DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: Well points for reimbursement

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

130 S 0.93 4,909.73 54.85 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAG2749 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 142500

Req No: GPS ID: 142500

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: TAYLOR

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: PVC County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 27.22

http://www.erisinfo.com


Wells and Additional Sources Detail Report

147 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21091000565p

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.12109

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.549496

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 5/19/2004 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 17452 MONROE PARTIN

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

131 SSE 0.94 4,982.27 67.12 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAB0354 Property ID:

Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 282748

Req No: GPS ID: 282748

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: J AND B

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Galvanized County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: -4.11

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.115338

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.555432

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 2/29/2000 7:54:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 17105 COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

132 ESE 0.95 4,999.48 67.98 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAG2746 Property ID:
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Permit No: Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: SUPER

Other ID: Loc ID: 331336

Req No: GPS ID: 331336

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 43 Name: BARBARA CATANZARO

Well Type: Private First Name:

Well Depth: Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: Galvanized County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 30.42

Diameter: 2 Longitude: -81.110429

Sanitary Seal: Yes Latitude: 28.568739

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 4/27/2004 0:00:00

PWS Design: Loc Method Code: DGPS

PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 18121 LYNBROOK RD

City: ORLANDO

Comment:

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

139 SSE 1.00 5,263.16 65.05 WATER WELLS

FLUW ID: AAH7363 Property ID:

Permit No: 3480321 Parcel ID:

WSRP ID: Project ID: DEP

Other ID: Loc ID: 153756

Req No: GPS ID: 153756

Status: ACTIVE Resident Type:

Well Type Code: 41 Name: VILLAGE INN MOTEL

Well Type: Non-Community PWS First Name:

Well Depth: 0 Last Name:

Potable Status: POTABLE Phone:

Action: Phone Ext:

Casing Material: County: ORANGE

Length: Height Abv Ellipsoid: 0

Diameter: Longitude: -81.113922

Sanitary Seal: Latitude: 28.556639

Agency: Datum: WS1984

Large PWS: NO GPS Date: 12/21/2002 0:00:00

PWS Design: 6480 Loc Method Code: DGPS
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PWS Verify: 0 Loc Method: Differentially Corrected GPS

Insp F Name: Software:

Insp L Name: Streetside:

Insp CHD:

Address: 17883 E COLONIAL DR

City: ORLANDO

Comment: DATUM 84
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This section lists any relevant radon information found for the target property.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ORANGE County: 3

Zone 1: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels greater than 4 pCi/L
Zone 2: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels from 2 to 4 pCi/L
Zone 3: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels less than 2 pCi/L

Federal Area Radon Information for ORANGE County

No Measures/Homes: 157
Arithmetic Mean: 0.5
Standard Deviation: 0.7
Maximum: 4.6
% >4 pCi/L: 1.9*
% >8 pCi/L: -
% >12 pCi/L: -
Notes on Data Table: TABLE 2. Indoor radon results 

from the Florida population-
based radon survey, by county.
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Federal Sources

FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer FEMA FLOOD

The National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) data incorporates Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) databases 
published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and any Letters Of Map Revision 
(LOMRs) that have been issued against those databases since their publication date. The FIRM Database 
is the digital, geospatial version of the flood hazard information shown on the published paper FIRMs. The 
FIRM Database depicts flood risk information and supporting data used to develop the risk data. The FIRM
Database is derived from Flood Insurance Studies (FISs), previously published FIRMs, flood hazard 
analyses performed in support of the FISs and FIRMs, and new mapping data, where available.

Indoor Radon Data INDOOR RADON

Indoor radon measurements tracked by the Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) and the State 
Residential Radon Survey.

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data PWSV

List of drinking water violations and enforcement actions from the Safe Drinking Water Information System 
(SDWIS) made available by the Drinking Water Protection Division of the US EPA's Office of Groundwater 
and Drinking Water. Enforcement sensitive actions are not included in the data released by the EPA. 
Address information provided in SWDIS may correspond either with the physical location of the water 
system, or with a contact address.

Radon Zone Level RADON ZONE

Areas showing the level of Radon Zones (level 1, 2 or 3) by county. This data is maintained by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) SDWIS

The Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) contains information about public water systems as 
reported to US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) by the states. Addresses may correspond with the 
location of the water system, or with a contact address.

Soil Survey Geographic database SSURGO

The Soil Survey Geographic database (SSURGO) contains information about soil as collected by the 
National Cooperative Soil Survey at the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). Soil maps 
outline areas called map units. The map units are linked to soil properties in a database. Each map unit 
may contain one to three major components and some minor components.

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland Data US WETLAND

The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland layer represents the approximate location and type of wetlands 
and deepwater habitats in the United States.

USGS Current Topo US TOPO

US Topo topographic maps are produced by the National Geospatial Program of the U.S. Geological 
Survey (USGS). The project was launched in late 2009, and the term "US Topo" refers specifically to 
quadrangle topographic maps published in 2009 and later.

USGS Geology US GEOLOGY

Seamless maps depicting geological information provided by the United States Geological Survey (USGS).

USGS National Water Information System FED USGS

The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS)'s National Water Information System (NWIS) is the nation's principal 
repository of water resources data. This database includes comprehensive information of well-construction 
details, time-series data for gage height, streamflow, groundwater level, and precipitation and water use 
data.

State Sources

Florida Subsidence Incident Reports SINKHOLES

A list of Florida Subsidence Incidents made available by the Florida Department of Environmental 
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Protection (DEP) and maintained by the Florida Geological Survey. Sinkholes are closed depressions in 
areas underlain by soluble rock such as limestone, dolostone, and in some states gypsum and salt. Other 
subterranean events can cause holes, depressions, or subsidence of the land surface that may mimic 
sinkhole activity. Commonly, a reported depression is not verified by a licensed professional geologist to be
a true sinkhole, and the cause of subsidence is not known. Such an event is called a subsidence incident.

Oil and Gas Wells OGW

The Oil and Gas Program is the permitting authority within the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection's Mining and Minerals Regulation Program. Companies interested in exploration or production of
hydrocarbons in Florida are regulated by the Oil and Gas Program. This data is made available by Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection's Oil and Gas program.

Public Water Supply Wells PWSW

The Public Water Supply Wells (PWSW) data consist of public water supply facilities and their wells in 
Florida. This data is made available by Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Water Compliance
Assurance Program.

Underground Injection Control Wells UIC

Class I Underground Injection Control (UIC) wells that are currently or were previously active, as well as 
proposed sites, regulated by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). Class I UIC wells
are used to inject nonhazardous waste, hazardous waste (new hazardous waste wells were banned in 
1983), or municipal waste below the lowermost underground source of drinking water.

Water Use Permits Sites - South Florida Water Management District WELLS

List of Water Use Permitting Facilities consisting of wells, pumps and culverts, made available by the South
Florida Water Management District. The facilities represent a subset of all wells, pumps and culverts 
associated with Water Use Permits. A Water Use Permit is required for all water uses except single family 
and duplex use and fire fighting.

Water Well Completions - Northwest Florida Water Management District WATER WELLS

A list of existing well permits provided by the Northwest Florida Water Management District, representing 
records for wells permitted for construction/repair/abandonment beginning in the year 1976; does not 
typically contain data on wells constructed prior to 1976. The data provided may therefore only represent a 
fraction of existing wells. The data are provided by water well contractors on completion reports and, in 
most cases, has not been verified by District staff.

Water Well Completions - St. Johns River Water Management District WATER WELLS

A list of wells in the Water Well Completion Report database made available by the St. Johns River Water 
Management District (SJRWMD). The SJRWMD advises that data reported in the Water Well Completion 
Report are obtained from multiple sources, including SJRWMD, delegated counties, and other regulatory 
agencies; that they cannot assure that contributors have used consistent measurement techniques or 
adhered to approved quality control standards; and that, although the SJRWMD has made reasonable 
attempts to assure the quality of the data contained herein, in most cases, the information is reported as 
received.

Water Well Completions - Suwanee River Water Management District WELLS

A list of wells in the Water Well Completion Report database made available by the Suwanee River Water 
Management District department (SRWMD). The SRWMD advises that data reported in the Water Well 
Completion Report are obtained from multiple sources, including SRWMD, delegated counties, and other 
regulatory agencies; that they cannot assure that contributors have used consistent measurement 
techniques or adhered to approved quality control standards; and that, although the SRWMD has made 
reasonable attempts to assure the quality of the data contained herein, in most cases, the information is 
reported as received.

Water Well Construction Permits WELL CONST PERM

A list of water well construction permits issued by the St. Johns River Water Management District 
(SJRWMD).

Water Well Construction Permits - Southwest Florida Water Management District WATER WELLS

Locations of well construction sites permitted within the District, including historical sites. A Well 
Construction Permit is required prior to installation of a water well within the District. The permits ensure 
that wells are constructed by qualified contractors and meet rigid safety and durability standards.
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Water Wells - Suwanee River Water Management District WATER WELLS

A list of water wells made available by the Suwanee River Water Management District department 
(SRWMD). The SRWMD advises that data are obtained from multiple sources including SRWMD, 
delegated counties, and other regulatory agencies; that they cannot assure that contributors have used 
consistent measurement techniques or adhered to approved quality control standards; and that, although 
the SRWMD has made reasonable attempts to assure the quality of the data contained herein, in most 
cases, the information is reported as received.

Well Surveillance Program Water Wells WATER WELLS

A list of privately and publicly owned potable wells from the Florida Department of Health's (DOH) Well 
Surveillance Program.
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Reliance on information in Report: The Physical Setting Report (PSR) DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment but is solely intended to be used as a review of environmental databases and physical characteristics for the site or 

adjacent properties.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project 

property identifier. The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach 

of copyright and contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS 

the right to terminate your account, rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. 

("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report

applies only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description

will require a new report. This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the 

accuracy of the information contained herein and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has 

endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS Information Inc. disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, 

omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any 

consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This 

Service and Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) 

(the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any 

substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.
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Summary
< 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1

National Priorities List (NPL)

CERCLIS List

CERCLIS NFRAP

RCRA CORRACTS Facilities

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

Federal Institutional Control / Engineering Control Registry

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

US Toxic Release Inventory

US RCRA Generators (CESQG, SQG, LQG) 1 6

US ACRES (Brownfields)

US NPDES 3 12

US Air Facility System (AIRS / AFS)

FL Storage Tanks 5

FL Leaking Storage Tanks

FL Brownfield Sites

EPA Superfund - National Priorities List

FL Solid Waste Facilities

FL Dry Cleaning Program Sites

FL Groundwater Contamination Areas

FL State Cleanup Sites

FL Fuel Facilities 2

FL Activity Use Restrictions

Summary
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National Priorities List (NPL)
This database includes Proposed Sites, Final Sites and Deleted NPL Sites. The Superfund Program, administered under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) is an EPA Program to locate, investigate, and clean
up the worst hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. The NPL (National Priorities List) is the list of national priorities among the
known releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants throughout the United States and its territories.
The NPL is intended primarily to guide the EPA in determining which sites warrant further investigation. 

The boundaries of an NPL site are not tied to the boundaries of the property on which a facility is located. The release may be contained with
a single property's boundaries or may extend across property boundaries onto other properties. The boundaries can, and often do change as
further information on the extent and degree of contamination is obtained.

This database returned no results for your area

National Priorities List (NPL)
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CERCLIS List
The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) investigates known or suspected uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous
substance facilities under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). EPA maintains a
comprehensive list of these facilities in a database known as the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS). These sites have either been investigated or are currently under investigation by the EPA for release or
threatened release of hazardous substances. Once a site is placed in CERCLIS, it may be subjected to several levels of review and
evaluation and ultimately placed on the National Priority List (NPL). 

CERCLIS sites designated as "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be
sites where, following an intitial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site
to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund Action or NPL consideration.

This database returned no results for your area

CERCLIS List
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CERCLIS NFRAP
As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" NFRAP have been removed from CERCLIS.
NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without
the site being placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. 
EPA has removed these NFRAP sites from CERCLIS to lift unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties. This policy change
is part of EPA"s Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens promote economic
redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

This database returned no results for your area

CERCLIS NFRAP
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RCRA CORRACTS Facilities
The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulates hazardous waste under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA). The EPA maintains the Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) database of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
facilities that are undergoing "corrective action." A "corrective action order" is issued pursuant to RCRA Section 3008(h) when there has
been a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility. Corrective actions may be required beyond the
facility"s boundary and can be required regardless of when the release occurred, even if it predated RCRA.

This database returned no results for your area

RCRA CORRACTS Facilities
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RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities
The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulates hazardous waste under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA). The EPA"s RCRA Program identifies and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The RCRA
Facilites database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities that report generation, storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of hazardous
waste. RCRA Permitted Treatment, Storage, Disposal Facilities (RCRA-TSD) are facilities which treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous
waste.

This database returned no results for your area

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities
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Federal Institutional Control / Engineering Control Registry
Federal Institutional Control / Engineering Control Registry

This database returned no results for your area

Federal Institutional Control / Engineering Control Registry
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Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national computer database used to store information on unauthorized releases
of oil and hazardous substances. The program is a cooperative effort of the Environmental Protection Agency, the Department of
Transportation Research and Special Program Administration"s John Volpe National Transportation System Center and the National
Response Center. There are primarily five Federal statutes that require release reporting: the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) section 103; the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act(SARA) Title III Section 304;
the Clean Water Act of 1972(CWA) section 311(b)(3); and the Hazardous Material Transportation Act of 1974(HMTA section 1808(b).

This database returned 0 result for your area

center 28.57458397146 -81.124586582184 0.5 mile 1.0 mile

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.560899868608, -81.129967644811
5281 ft / 1.000 mi S

Incident

CALLER IS REPORTING THAT A TRUCK DUMPED HYDRAULIC OIL AND DIESEL ONTO THE
LOWLANDS NEAR THE ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER. CALLER STATED THAT THE SUSUPECTED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY DUMPS REGULARLY AND HAS BEEN TOLD IN THE PAST THAT THEY
CANNOT. IT IS UNKNOWN IF ANY MATERIALS REACHED THE RIVER.

Incident Date 3/3/2009 21:00

Year Reported 2009

Address 16877 E COLONIAL

City ORLANDO

State FL

County ORANGE

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
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US Toxic Release Inventory
The Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a publicly available EPA database that contains information on toxic chemical releases and other
waste management activities reported annually by certain covered industry groups as well as federal facilities. TRI reporters for all reporting
years are provided in the file.

This database returned no results for your area

US Toxic Release Inventory
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US RCRA Generators (CESQG, SQG, LQG)
The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulates hazardous waste under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA). EPA maintains a database of facilities, which generate hazardous waste or treat, store, and/or dispose of hazardous wastes. 

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG) generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous waste, or 1 kilogram or
less per month of acutely hazardous waste. 

Small Quantity Generators (SQG) generate more than 100 kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month. 

Large Quantity Generators (LQG) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or more of hazardous waste, or more than 1 kilogram per month of
acutely hazardous waste.

This database returned 7 results for your area

center 28.57458397146 -81.124586582184 0.5 mile 1.0 mile

US RCRA Generators (CESQG, SQG, LQG)
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.57732, -81.12088
1551 ft / 0.294 mi NE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110028291854

EPA Identifier 110028291854

Primary Name COLUMBIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Address 18501 CYPRESS LAKE GLEN BLVD

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

NAICS Codes 611110

Programs FDM:76720, NPDES:FLR10EI88, RCRAINFO:FLR000157024

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:27:24

Recorded On 26-MAR-2007 16:04:09

NAICS Descriptions ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.564547, -81.129402
3973 ft / 0.752 mi SW

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110036555395

EPA Identifier 110036555395

Primary Name CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL

Address 1700 CHULUOTA RD

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820-1401

NAICS Codes 611110

Programs NPDES:FLR10RY06, RCRAINFO:FLR000156539

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR

Updated On 17-OCT-2017 12:20:18

Recorded On 19-JUN-2008 21:14:09

NAICS Descriptions ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5641, -81.12843
4017 ft / 0.761 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110035551006

EPA Identifier 110035551006

Primary Name ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE

Address 1700 CHULUOTA RD

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 328201401

Programs FDM:68077, RCRAINFO:FLT990063778

Program Interests CESQG, STATE MASTER

Updated On 28-MAR-2014 21:58:36

Recorded On 23-APR-2008 15:29:42

US RCRA Generators (CESQG, SQG, LQG)
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.560767, -81.12309
5063 ft / 0.959 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006158692

EPA Identifier 110006158692

Primary Name JOE'S TRUCK PARTS INC

Address 17361 E US HWY 50

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

NAICS Codes 423140, 425110, 425120, 441310

SIC Codes 5015

SIC Descriptions MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, USED

Programs FDM:22900, NPDES:FLR05A765, RCRAINFO:FLR000059956

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER INDUSTRIAL

Updated On 07-OCT-2016 16:46:19

Recorded On 01-MAR-2000 00:00:00

NAICS Descriptions
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORES., BUSINESS TO BUSINESS ELECTRONIC
MARKETS., MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS (USED) MERCHANT WHOLESALERS, WHOLESALE TRADE
AGENTS AND BROKERS.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.561308, -81.129915
5135 ft / 0.973 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110018876082

EPA Identifier 110018876082

Primary Name AMOCO OIL STATION #60558

Address 16891 E COLONIAL DR

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 328201910

NAICS Codes 562998

Programs FDM:3615, RCRAINFO:FLR000111187

Program Interests STATE MASTER, UNSPECIFIED UNIVERSE

Updated On 03-DEC-2014 15:34:27

Recorded On 08-NOV-2004 07:27:49

NAICS Descriptions ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.56105, -81.129061
5141 ft / 0.974 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006389354

EPA Identifier 110006389354

Primary Name CIRCLE K STORE #7502

Address 16959 E HWY 50

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs FDM:30199, NPDES:FLG912141, RCRAINFO:FLD984251470

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:22:01

Recorded On 01-MAR-2000 00:00:00

US RCRA Generators (CESQG, SQG, LQG)
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.560622, -81.12104
5218 ft / 0.988 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005658074

EPA Identifier 110005658074

Primary Name ALL FOREIGN & DOMESTIC USED AUTO PARTS

Address 17421 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820-2210

NAICS Codes 423140, 425110, 425120, 441310

SIC Codes 5015

SIC Descriptions MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, USED

Programs FDM:7949, NPDES:FLR05F555, RCRAINFO:FLR000059121

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER INDUSTRIAL

Updated On 07-OCT-2016 15:48:21

Recorded On 01-MAR-2000 00:00:00

NAICS Descriptions
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORES., BUSINESS TO BUSINESS ELECTRONIC
MARKETS., MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS (USED) MERCHANT WHOLESALERS, WHOLESALE TRADE
AGENTS AND BROKERS.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.561188, -81.13103
5304 ft / 1.005 mi SW

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110060286612

EPA Identifier 110060286612

Primary Name TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY #560

Address 16849 E COLONIAL DR

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820-1910

NAICS Codes 453998

Programs RCRAINFO:FLR000210625

Program Interests CESQG

Updated On 17-OCT-2017 12:10:24

Recorded On 26-AUG-2014 14:38:57

NAICS Descriptions ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS STORE RETAILERS (EXCEPT TOBACCO STORES).

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.56042, -81.12852
5318 ft / 1.007 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005654933

EPA Identifier 110005654933

Primary Name ECO GREEN AUTO PARTS

Address 16969 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820-1912

NAICS Codes 423140, 425110, 425120, 441310

SIC Codes 5015

SIC Descriptions MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, USED

Programs FDM:1501, NPDES:FLR05G750, NPDES:FLU009074, RCRAINFO:FLR000053637

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, ICIS-NPDES UNPERMITTED, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER
INDUSTRIAL

Updated On 07-OCT-2016 17:17:42

Recorded On 01-MAR-2000 00:00:00

NAICS Descriptions
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORES., BUSINESS TO BUSINESS ELECTRONIC
MARKETS., MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS (USED) MERCHANT WHOLESALERS, WHOLESALE TRADE
AGENTS AND BROKERS.

US RCRA Generators (CESQG, SQG, LQG)
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US ACRES (Brownfields)
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of
a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight,
and takes development pressures off greenspaces and working lands. The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System
(ACRES) is an online database for Brownfields Grantees to electronically submit data directly to The United States Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA)

This database returned no results for your area

US ACRES (Brownfields)
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US NPDES
The NPDES module of the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits issued under the Clean Water Act. Under
NPDES, all facilities that discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United States are required to obtain a permit. The
permit will likely contain limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting requirements, and include other provisions to
ensure that the discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

This database returned 15 results for your area

center 28.57458397146 -81.124586582184 0.5 mile 1.0 mile

US NPDES
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.57732, -81.12088
1551 ft / 0.294 mi NE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110028291854

EPA Identifier 110028291854

Primary Name COLUMBIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Address 18501 CYPRESS LAKE GLEN BLVD

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

NAICS Codes 611110

Programs FDM:76720, NPDES:FLR10EI88, RCRAINFO:FLR000157024

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:27:24

Recorded On 26-MAR-2007 16:04:09

NAICS Descriptions ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.580556, -81.125
2182 ft / 0.413 mi N

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110015624993

EPA Identifier 110015624993

Primary Name COUNTRY LAKE SUBDIVISION

Address SEC 16, TWSHP 22S, RANGE 32E

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs FDM:7926, NPDES:FLR10K783

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:27:24

Recorded On 21-AUG-2003 20:34:32

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.579722, -81.119722
2437 ft / 0.462 mi NE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110039143192

EPA Identifier 110039143192

Primary Name CYPRESS LAKES PARCELS J & K

Address SE OF CHULUTOA RD & LAKE PICKE

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs NPDES:FLR10IL67

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 11-JAN-2016 07:29:10

Recorded On 18-AUG-2009 13:57:32

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5822, -81.1163
3842 ft / 0.728 mi NE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110037473855

EPA Identifier 110037473855

Primary Name CYPRESS LAKES PD PARCEL J & K

Address UNKNOWN

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs NPDES:FLR10GY04, NPDES:FLR10JE09, NPDES:FLR10KN64

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 08-OCT-2016 10:23:41

Recorded On 18-DEC-2008 06:45:54

US NPDES
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.566667, -81.116667
3844 ft / 0.728 mi SE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110032763686

EPA Identifier 110032763686

Primary Name CYPRESS LAKES NORTH ENTRY AND

Address EAST OF CR419 AND NORTH OF SR5

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs NPDES:FLR10AO13

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:26:01

Recorded On 02-DEC-2007 15:58:25

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.566667, -81.116667
3844 ft / 0.728 mi SE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020525546

EPA Identifier 110020525546

Primary Name CYPRESS LAKES PHASE III PARCEL

Address EAST OF CR 419 & NORTH OF SR 5

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs NPDES:FLR10N886

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:28:01

Recorded On 25-JAN-2005 07:06:34

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.566667, -81.116667
3844 ft / 0.728 mi SE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020165355

EPA Identifier 110020165355

Primary Name CYPRESS LAKES PHASE IV ( PARCE

Address E OF CR 419, N OF SR 50

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs FDM:24183, NPDES:FLR10W958

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:24:33

Recorded On 30-DEC-2004 16:54:53

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.566667, -81.116667
3844 ft / 0.728 mi SE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110015619008

EPA Identifier 110015619008

Primary Name CYPRESS LAKES PHASES II AND II

Address EAST OF CR 419 AND NORTH OF SR

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs NPDES:FLR10L495

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 18-AUG-2015 09:44:37

Recorded On 21-AUG-2003 19:26:21

US NPDES
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.566667, -81.116667
3844 ft / 0.728 mi SE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020718507

EPA Identifier 110020718507

Primary Name CYPRESS LAKES ENTRY AND SCHOOL

Address EAST OF CR419 AND NORTH OF SR5

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs NPDES:FLR10Z063

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:23:45

Recorded On 01-MAR-2005 15:06:33

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.564547, -81.129402
3973 ft / 0.752 mi SW

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110036555395

EPA Identifier 110036555395

Primary Name CORNER LAKE MIDDLE SCHOOL

Address 1700 CHULUOTA RD

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820-1401

NAICS Codes 611110

Programs NPDES:FLR10RY06, RCRAINFO:FLR000156539

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR

Updated On 17-OCT-2017 12:20:18

Recorded On 19-JUN-2008 21:14:09

NAICS Descriptions ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5872, -81.1202
4812 ft / 0.911 mi N

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110056345192

EPA Identifier 110056345192

Primary Name CHULUOTA RD AT LAKE PICKETT RD

Address UNKNOWN

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs NPDES:FLR10NH07

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR

Updated On 11-JAN-2016 17:20:33

Recorded On 09-DEC-2013 07:13:37

US NPDES
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.560767, -81.12309
5063 ft / 0.959 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006158692

EPA Identifier 110006158692

Primary Name JOE'S TRUCK PARTS INC

Address 17361 E US HWY 50

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

NAICS Codes 423140, 425110, 425120, 441310

SIC Codes 5015

SIC Descriptions MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, USED

Programs FDM:22900, NPDES:FLR05A765, RCRAINFO:FLR000059956

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER INDUSTRIAL

Updated On 07-OCT-2016 16:46:19

Recorded On 01-MAR-2000 00:00:00

NAICS Descriptions
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORES., BUSINESS TO BUSINESS ELECTRONIC
MARKETS., MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS (USED) MERCHANT WHOLESALERS, WHOLESALE TRADE
AGENTS AND BROKERS.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.56105, -81.129061
5141 ft / 0.974 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006389354

EPA Identifier 110006389354

Primary Name CIRCLE K STORE #7502

Address 16959 E HWY 50

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs FDM:30199, NPDES:FLG912141, RCRAINFO:FLD984251470

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:22:01

Recorded On 01-MAR-2000 00:00:00

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.562222, -81.1325
5173 ft / 0.980 mi SW

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110064767499

EPA Identifier 110064767499

Primary Name VERIZON / HEARTLAND DENTAL @ CORNER LAKES PLAZA

Address UNKNOWN

City ORLANDO

State FL

Zipcode 32802

Programs NPDES:FLR10PK60

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 03-SEP-2016 11:58:06

Recorded On 11-SEP-2015 15:06:25

US NPDES
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.560622, -81.12104
5218 ft / 0.988 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005658074

EPA Identifier 110005658074

Primary Name ALL FOREIGN & DOMESTIC USED AUTO PARTS

Address 17421 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820-2210

NAICS Codes 423140, 425110, 425120, 441310

SIC Codes 5015

SIC Descriptions MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, USED

Programs FDM:7949, NPDES:FLR05F555, RCRAINFO:FLR000059121

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER INDUSTRIAL

Updated On 07-OCT-2016 15:48:21

Recorded On 01-MAR-2000 00:00:00

NAICS Descriptions
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORES., BUSINESS TO BUSINESS ELECTRONIC
MARKETS., MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS (USED) MERCHANT WHOLESALERS, WHOLESALE TRADE
AGENTS AND BROKERS.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.56042, -81.12852
5318 ft / 1.007 mi S

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110005654933

EPA Identifier 110005654933

Primary Name ECO GREEN AUTO PARTS

Address 16969 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820-1912

NAICS Codes 423140, 425110, 425120, 441310

SIC Codes 5015

SIC Descriptions MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, USED

Programs FDM:1501, NPDES:FLR05G750, NPDES:FLU009074, RCRAINFO:FLR000053637

Program Interests CESQG, ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, ICIS-NPDES UNPERMITTED, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER
INDUSTRIAL

Updated On 07-OCT-2016 17:17:42

Recorded On 01-MAR-2000 00:00:00

NAICS Descriptions
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORES., BUSINESS TO BUSINESS ELECTRONIC
MARKETS., MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS (USED) MERCHANT WHOLESALERS, WHOLESALE TRADE
AGENTS AND BROKERS.

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.560833, -81.131389
5469 ft / 1.036 mi SW

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110032784752

EPA Identifier 110032784752

Primary Name FIFTH THIRD BANK

Address SWC OF E HWY 50 & CHULUOTA RD

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs FDM:79386, NPDES:FLR10FD90

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STATE MASTER, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 05-MAR-2013 10:27:36

Recorded On 02-DEC-2007 16:21:12

US NPDES
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.58827, -81.11537
5800 ft / 1.099 mi NE

Info URL http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110046321495

EPA Identifier 110046321495

Primary Name MANDALAY

Address 3133 SAN LEO DR

City ORLANDO

County ORANGE

State FL

Zipcode 32820

Programs NPDES:FLR10LN99

Program Interests ICIS-NPDES NON-MAJOR, STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION

Updated On 07-OCT-2016 16:32:10

Recorded On 31-JUL-2012 11:52:40

US NPDES
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US Air Facility System (AIRS / AFS)
The Air Facility System (AIRS / AFS) contains compliance and permit data for stationary sources of air pollution (such as electric power
plants, steel mills, factories, and universities) regulated by EPA, state and local air pollution agencies. The information in AFS is used by the
states to prepare State Implementation Plans (SIPs) and to track the compliance status of point sources with various regulatory programs
under Clean Air Act.

This database returned no results for your area

US Air Facility System (AIRS / AFS)
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FL Storage Tanks
Underground Storage Tanks (UST) containing hazardous or petroleum substances are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Waste Management, Bureau of
Petroleum Storage Systems regulates (permitting, compliance, enforcement) the design, construction, operation and maintenance of
Petroleum Facilities Storage Tanks.

This database returned 5 results for your area

center 28.57458397146 -81.124586582184 0.5 mile 1.0 mile

FL Storage Tanks
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5822506935161, -81.1351896867737
4399 ft / 0.833 mi NW

Facility ID 9701278

Facility Name LAKE PICKET PROPERTY

Address LAKE PICKET RD

City OVIEDO

Facility Type Fuel user/Non-retail

Facility Status CLOSED

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5628711872554, -81.130515336319
4675 ft / 0.886 mi SW

Facility ID 9810114

Facility Name PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #897

Address 16825 E COLONIAL DR

City ORLANDO

Facility Type Fuel user/Non-retail

Facility Status OPEN

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5605806473364, -81.1250603899085
5110 ft / 0.968 mi S

Facility ID 9063976

Facility Name TARMAC BITHLO RMC PLANT

Address 17237 E SR 50

City BITHLO

Facility Type Fuel user/Non-retail

Facility Status OPEN

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5613664709885, -81.1298745530601
5110 ft / 0.968 mi S

Facility ID 9101787

Facility Name BP AMOCO #60558

Address 16891 E COLONIAL DR

City ORLANDO

Facility Type Retail Station

Facility Status OPEN

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5608343893858, -81.129047102864
5215 ft / 0.988 mi S

Facility ID 8521400

Facility Name CIRCLE K #7502

Address 16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50)

City ORLANDO

Facility Type Retail Station

Facility Status OPEN

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5876361059131, -81.1163861219787
5437 ft / 1.030 mi NE

Facility ID 9101710

Facility Name NELSON & CO

Address HWY 419

City BITHLO

Facility Type Agricultural

Facility Status CLOSED

FL Storage Tanks
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FL Leaking Storage Tanks

This database returned no results for your area

FL Leaking Storage Tanks
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FL Brownfield Sites
Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or underused industrial and
commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. The primary
goals of Florida's Brownfields Redevelopment Act (Ch. 97-277, Laws of Florida, codified at ss. 376.77-.85, F.S.) are to reduce health and
environmental hazards on existing commercial and industrial sites that are abandoned or underused due to these hazards and create
financial and regulatory incentives to encourage voluntary cleanup and redevelopment of sites. After a local municipality in Florida
designates an area as a brownfield to encourage redevelopment and focus upon revitalization, a resolution is passed and property owners
within that designated area optionally may remediate or redevelop their property. 
Executed Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements (BSRAs) are voluntary cleanup agreements between a responsible party and FDEP or
a delegated local pollution control program. This agreement provides the FDEP and the public assurance that site rehabilitation will be
conducted in accordance with the statute and the Brownfields Cleanup Criteria rule (Ch. 62-785), and provides liability protection for the
responsible person. The agreement contains various commitments by the responsible person, including milestones for completion of site
rehabilitation tasks and submittal of technical reports and plans as agreed to by the responsible person and the DEP. It also contains a
commitment by the FDEP to review technical reports according to an agreed upon schedule. 
This layer provides a polygon representation of the boundaries of sites within a designated Brownfield Area within Florida where BSRAs
have been executed between FDEP and a responsible party.

This database returned no results for your area

FL Brownfield Sites
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EPA Superfund - National Priorities List
The Florida Department of Environmental Protection created US Environmental Protection Agency National Priorities List (NPL) site
polygons. The purpose was to improve the location of sites proposed, listed or delisted from NPL from point data to a polygon. This database
does not include sites added to the final NPL in the last two or three years, i.e. Flash Cleaners, Arkla Terra, Raleigh St. Dump, JJ Seifert &
Kerr McGee

This database returned no results for your area

EPA Superfund - National Priorities List
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FL Solid Waste Facilities
The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste - Section of Solid Waste compile facility
specific information on Solid Waste Management facilities statewide and monitor their potential to impact ground water. The Solid Waste
Program regulates (permitting, compliance, enforcement) the design, construction, operation and maintenance of Solid Waste Facilities. It
ensures the proper closure and long-term monitoring and maintenance of those facilities which have concluded useful production, or which
are otherwise required by rule to be closed. The program also administers financial responsibility requirements designed to guarantee that
owners/operators have the financial ability to properly close and manage the Solid Waste Facilities

This database returned no results for your area

FL Solid Waste Facilities
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FL Dry Cleaning Program Sites
The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) tracks information regarding sites in the state Dry Cleaning cleanup program.
These drycleaning sites are eligible for a state funded program (Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Program) to cleanup properties that are
contaminated as a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility or a wholesale supply company (Chapter 376, Florida Statutes). A fund
has been established to pay for the costs related to the cleanup of these properties. Drycleaners applied to participate in this program from
1995 (when the law was passed) to December 31, 1998. All sites have confirmed contamination above Contamination Target Levels and
have complied with conditions set in the law.

This database returned no results for your area

FL Dry Cleaning Program Sites
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FL Groundwater Contamination Areas
This GIS layer represents approximately 427,897 acres in 38 counties in Florida that have been delineated for groundwater contamination.
Of these areas, the majority are delineated for EDB (EDB is mainly used in anti-knock (leaded) gasoline mixtures, particularly in aviation fuel)
with a few additional areas delineated for solvents and gasoline. However, this GIS layer does not represent all known sources of
groundwater contamination for the state of Florida.

This database returned no results for your area

FL Groundwater Contamination Areas
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FL State Cleanup Sites
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) State-Funded Hazardous Waste Cleanup Site polygons (does not include
Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Program, Department of Defense sites, National Priority List (NPL) sites or PSRP cleanups under District
Office supervision)

This database returned no results for your area

FL State Cleanup Sites
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FL Fuel Facilities
The Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Waste Management, Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems regulates
(permitting, compliance, enforcement) the design, construction, operation and maintenance of Petroleum Facilities. This layer identifies
active fuel facilities and facility characteristics.

This database returned 2 results for your area

center 28.57458397146 -81.124586582184 0.5 mile 1.0 mile

FL Fuel Facilities
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Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5613664717814, -81.1298745530601
5110 ft / 0.968 mi S

Name BP AMOCO #60558

Facility ID 9101787

Address 16891 E COLONIAL DR

City ORLANDO

Zip Code 32820

County ORANGE

Number of Gas Tanks 2.0000000000

Capacity in Gallons 35000.0000000000

Number of Diesel Tanks 0.0000000000

Capacity in Gallons 0.0000000000

Total Tanks 2.0000000000

Total Capacity in Gallons 35000.0000000000

Coordinates
Distance to site

28.5608343901787, -81.129047102864
5215 ft / 0.988 mi S

Name CIRCLE K #7502

Facility ID 8521400

Address 16959 E COLONIAL DR (E HWY 50)

City ORLANDO

Zip Code 32820

County ORANGE

Number of Gas Tanks 3.0000000000

Capacity in Gallons 30000.0000000000

Number of Diesel Tanks 1.0000000000

Capacity in Gallons 10000.0000000000

Total Tanks 4.0000000000

Total Capacity in Gallons 40000.0000000000

FL Fuel Facilities
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FL Activity Use Restrictions
Activity and Use Limitations (AULs), also known as Environmental Land-Use Controls (LUCs) â€“ An AUL is a restriction, covenant or notice
concerning the use of real property, which is imposed on real property. AULs and LUCs are further categorized as Institutional Controls (ICs)
and Engineering Controls (ECs). An IC is a legal or regulatory restriction on the use of a property, limiting the use of groundwater and
excavations or preventing such businesses as day care centers or schools on the property. An EC involves physical means of restricting site
access or use in order to prevent the spreading or exposure of a contaminant. Frequently implemented engineering controls include requiring
black top on the surface, building of structures to prevent exposure or even notices to the public that are posted on the grounds warning of
contaminants.

This database returned no results for your area

FL Activity Use Restrictions
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	Facility ID Number: 9101787
	Date Form Completed: 7/1/2020
	Facility Name: 2708972
	Date of Discovery: 7/1/2020
	Telephone number: 919-774-6700 ext. 6326
	County: Orange
	Facility Owner or Operator: Circle K 
	Mailing Address: 1100 Situs Ct, Suite 100, Raleigh, NC, 27606
	Location of Incident: 16891 E Colonial Dr Orlando, FL 32820
	Visual observation: Off
	Primary integrity: Off
	Interstitial integrity: Off
	Containment integrity: Yes
	Electronic: Off
	Interstitial monitor: Off
	Closure Integrity: Off
	Tracer: Off
	Other monitoring method: 
	Gasoline: Yes
	Diesel fuel: Yes
	Heating: Off
	Kerosene fuel: Off
	Aviation gas fuel: Off
	Haz Substance: Off
	Jet Fu: Off
	Used-Waste oil: Off
	New motor-lube: Off
	Pesticides: Off
	Grades 5 & 6: Off
	Close: Off
	Line leak: Off
	ATG: Off
	Mineral acid: Off
	Ammonia Compound: Off
	Biofuel: Off
	Uknown fuel: Off
	Other: Off
	Chlorine: Off
	Chlorine compound: 
	Other type: 
	CAS #: 
	Visual observation of Positive Response: Off
	Alarm: Off
	Vacuum/pressure change: Off
	MLLD: Off
	ELLD: Off
	Liquid>1 in oos tank: Off
	Odors in vicinity: Off
	Loss>100 gals: Off
	Loss>500 gals: Off
	Unusual operating: Off
	Other (specify): Off
	Incident involves other: 
	Improper Install: Off
	Material failure: Off
	Material incompatible: Off
	Faulty probe: Off
	DW tank: Off
	DW piping: Off
	Containment sump: Yes
	Spill containment system: Off
	Double bottom AST: Off
	Spill/Overfill>100gals: Off
	Spill/Overfill>500 gals: Off
	Corrosion caused: Off
	Weather caused: Off
	Human cause: Off
	Vandals: Off
	Unknown cause: Yes
	Specify other cause: Off
	Other cause of incident: 
	Actions Taken: Dispenser #3/4, #7/8, #11/12, #15/16 sumps, All (4) piping sumps between dispensers failed routine hydro testing, no indication in RD history this could have caused a discharge
	Comments: 
	County Program_2: 
	Distict: [   ]
	Fire Department: Off
	County Program: Off
	Distict Office1: Off
	State Watch Office: Off
	National Response Center: Off
	Printed name of Owner Operator or Authorized Representative: Graham Biggs


